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ÛØØöć 1 
 
ÛØÚČó 

 
1.1 ÅèóâÿÜ»ÚâóĀæñÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä 
 

ĂÚîÕöÖ×÷ÈÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚÛØÛóØëČóÅòÎÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚâöâóîã¬óÈãóèÚóÚØùÂ ą ÛäõêòØÖ­îÈâö
ÛòÎËöÿÃ­óâóÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÿëâîāÕãÂóäÛòÎËöëóâóä×ØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØØäóÛÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈ ą ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
ÂäñÛèÚÂóäØóÈÕ­óÚÛòÎËöÚòĈÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÂóäèòÕĀæñÂóäëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÂóäĀÜæ
ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÝæăÜãòÈÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 
  

ĂÚÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚâöë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚâóÂâóãāÕãÿÊßóñÜ¹½âÚĈČóâòÚÛóÈÉóÂ ĀæñâöÃ­îâúæ
ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÚČóÿîóÃ­îâúæÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ÿßäóñÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÿæĆÈÿìĆÚè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­âöËøćîÿëöãÈ
ĀæñÿÜ»ÚØöćāÕ¬ÈÕòÈĂÚÿäøćîÈÃîÈÜ¹½âÚĈČóâòÚ ĀæñâöÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ăÖäâóëØöć 1-
3 ÜäñÉČóÜ£ 2561  âóèõÿÅäóñì°ĀæñăÕ­âóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÉñØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÖóâäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ ą 

 
 ÕòÈÚòĈÚØóÈÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČó É÷ÈÿæĆÈÿìĆÚÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČóÙùäÂõÉÌ÷ćÈÉñĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăÕ­
ÅČóÚèÔÝæÂČóăäÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ÚòĈÚĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚÂòÛÛäõêòØØöćÜäñëÛ
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉëúÈëùÕĀæñÅù­âÅ¬óĀÂ¬ÂóäæÈØùÚ 
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1.2 èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÈóÚĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČó

āÅäÈÂóäăè­ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
1.2.1 ÿßøćîĂì­âöÅèóâäú­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

   1.2.2 ÿßøćîĂì­âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĂÚäñÛÛÛòÎËöÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ  Åîä°Üîä°ÿäËòćÚ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

 1.2.3 ÿßøćîĂì­âöÅèóâäú­ìæòÂÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñëõćÈØöćé÷ÂêóâóĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
1.2.4 ÿßøćîĂì­âöÅèóâäú­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚè¬óâöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚäúÜĀÛÛ

ĂÕÛ­óÈ 
 

1.3 ÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
1.3.1 ÛäõêòØØöćé÷Âêó  ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

 1.3.2  ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ  ÙùäÂõÉÛäõÂóä 
 1.3.3  ÜäñÿáØëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóä Ü¹½âÚĈČóâòÚ 
 1.3.4  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĂË­  äîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËö  ăÖäâóëØöć 1-3 ÜäñÉČóÜ£ 2561 
 

1.4 ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛÉóÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
 1.4.1 âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 1.4.2 âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĂÚäñÛÛÛòÎËöÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 1.4.3 âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉìæòÂÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñëõćÈØöćé÷ÂêóâóĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
 1.4.4 âöÅèóâäú­ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
  
1.5  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä 

1.5.1  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 

1.5.1.1  Å­ÚìóÛäõêòØ ÿßøćîÉòÕØČó 
1.5.1.2  é÷Âêóè¬óÿÜ»ÚÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØĂÕ 
1.5.1.3  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÿßøćîîÚùâòÖõ 
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 1.5.2  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

  1.5.2.1  ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 

  1.5.2.2  ìóÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿßøćîÚČóâóèõÿÅäóñì° 

  1.5.2.3  ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚØöćèóÈăè­ 
 

 1.5.3  ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 

  1.5.3.1  äèÛäèâäúÜÿæ¬âāÅäÈÂóäĀæñĀà¨âÿîÂëóä 
  1.5.3.2  ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚāÅäÈÂóä 

  1.5.3.3  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĀæñëäùÜÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖ¬îÅÔñÂääâÂóä  
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ÛØØöć 2 

 
 

ĀÚèÅõÕ  ĀæñØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿßøćîé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° Åøî

ÛäõêòØÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÃîÈÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÙùäÂõÉ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÚČóÅèóâäú­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÿÚøĈîìóèõËó ìäøîäóãèõËóØöćăÕ­ÚČóâóÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅøî èõËóÂóäÛòÎËöÿÛøĈîÈÖ­Ú 1 
èõËóÂóäÛòÎËö-ÿÛøĈîÈÖ­Ú 2 èõËóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ èõËóÂóäÛòÎËöáóêöîóÂä èõËóèóÈäñÛÛÛòÎËö 
èõËó ÂóäÛòÎËöÖ­ÚØùÚ 1 èõËóÂóäÛòÎËöËòĈÚëúÈ 1 ØòĈÈÚöĈÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­é÷ÂêóĀÚèÅõÕØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöăè­ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ  

2.1 ÅèóâìâóãØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö  
2.1.1  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö  
2.1.2  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  
2.1.3  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  
2.1.4  ÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ  

2.2 ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈÅ°Âä  
2.2.1  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT  
2.2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈìæòÂ PDCA  

2.3 ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö  
2.3.1  âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  15  ÿäøćîÈ  ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ-ëõćÈÉúÈĂÉĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿË¬ó 

  2.3.2  âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  27  ÿäøćîÈ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉ 
   2.3.3  âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  28  ÿäøćîÈ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
   2.3.4  âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  34  ÿäøćîÈ  äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈØóÈ 
   2.3.5  âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  40  ÿäøćîÈ  îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 

2.4 ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ  
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2.1 ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö  
 2.1.1 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö 
 ÂóäÛòÎËö  ìâóã×÷È  ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óÖ¬óÈ ą  ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóääòÛ  -  É¬óãÿÈõÚ  
ëõćÈÃîÈĀæñëõØÙõØöćâöâúæÅ¬óÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöîã¬óÈëâćČóÿëâî 
 ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚâöÝú­Ăì­Åèóâìâóãăè­âóÂâóãĀæñÖ¬óÈÂòÚîîÂăÜ  ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 îóÉóäã°èõăæ  ÚÅäëùèääÔ  ăÕ­Ăì­Åèóâìâóãăè­è¬ó  ẤóäÛòÎËö  Åøî  ÂóääèÛäèâÿîÂëóä
ìæòÂÑóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÿßøćîÚČóâóÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂĀæñÉČóĀÚÂÃ­îâúæßä­îâØòĈÈ
ÝæëäùÜÃ­îâúæØòĈÈìâÕîîÂâóÿÜ»ÚÖòèÿÈõÚĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÈÛØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 

îóÉóäã°ÚòÚØ° éäöëùèääÔ ( 2546 : 2 )ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö Åøî éõæÜñÃîÈÂóäÿÂĆÛ
äèÛäèâ ÛòÚØ÷Â ÉČóĀÚÂĀæñØČóëäùÜÃ­îâúæîòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉĂÚäúÜÖòèÿÈõÚÝæÈóÚ
ÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÂĆÅøîÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæìæóãÞ§óã ĀæñÝú­
ØöćëÚĂÉĂÚÂõÉÂääâÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 

Úäõéó  ÜäñâèæëùÃ  (2537  :  4)  Âæ¬óèè¬ó  ẤóäÛòÎËö  Åøî  ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂÿäøćîÈäóèÖ¬óÈ ą  
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîëõćÈÃîÈØöćÂČóìÚÕâúæÅ¬óÿÜ»ÚÖòèÿÈõÚăè­ÿÜ»ÚìæòÂÑóÚ  āÕãÉòÕĀãÂăè­ÿÜ»ÚÜäñÿáØ
Ö¬óÈ ą  ÿßøćîĂì­ĀëÕÈÝæÈóÚîòÚÿÜ»ÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  ÖæîÕÉÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

ëùßóÕó ëõäõÂùÖÖó (2553 : 1-2) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöăè­è¬ó éõæÜñÃîÈÂóäÉÕ
ÛòÚØ÷ÂÂóäÉČóĀÚÂĂì­ÿÜ»ÚìâèÕìâú¬ĀæñÂóäëäùÜÝæëõćÈëČóÅòÎĂÚäúÜÖòèÿÈõÚ äóãÂóä ĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°
Ö¬óÈ ą Ì÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛØóÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ äèâØòĈÈÂóäĀÜæÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÝæÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕ­èã 

éóëÖäóÉóäã°  W.A.Paton  Āì¬ÈâìóèõØãóæòãâõËõĀÂÚăÕ­Ăì­ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâăè­è¬ó  ẤóäÛòÎËö  
Åøî  ÂóäîČóÚèãÂóäĂì­ÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÿéäêÑÂõÉÕČóÿÚõÚăÜăÕ­îã¬óÈäóÛäøćÚµ 
   2.1.2  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
           ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöĀæ­èëõĈÚÈèÕÉñÖ­îÈëäùÜÝæĀæñÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚ
ÿëÚîÖ¬îÝú­ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÿßøćîĂì­ØäóÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÝ¬óÚâóè¬óÜäñëÛÝæëČóÿäĆÉ
ìäøîăâ¬ âöÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ ÿØ¬óĂÕ ĀæñĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ Ü¹ÉÉùÛòÚ ÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈăäÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉ÷È×øî
ÿÜ»ÚÈóÚÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöìÚ­óØöćäòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚ
ÂóäÅèÛÅùâÕúĀæĂì­âöÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕã×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâÅèäÖóâìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöØöć
äòÛäîÈØòćèăÜÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚĀâ¬ÛØÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈĀæñÖ­îÈ
ÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈÅøî   ëõÚØäòßã°  ìÚöĈëõÚ  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  äóãăÕ­  Å¬óĂË­É¬óã  ĀæñÂäñĀë
ÿÈõÚëÕÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
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 2.1.2.1  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÿÜ»ÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀëÕÈÑóÚñÃîÈÂõÉÂóä Ô èòÚ
ëõĈÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËö  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°  1)  ÃîÈØäòßã°ëõÚ  2)  ìÚöĈëõÚ
Āæñ  3)  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  Ì÷ćÈâöëâÂóäÛòÎËöÅøî  ëõÚØäòßã° = ìÚöĈëõÚ + ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ   
       1)  ëõÚØäòßã° ÅøîëõØÙõĀæñØäòßãóÂäØöćÂõÉÂóäâöîãú¬Ì÷ćÈÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂóä
Āæñëóâóä×ĀëÕÈÿÜ»ÚÖòèÿÈõÚëóâóä×ØöćÉñĂì­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚîÚóÅÖÌ÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜ»Ú 
   ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÿÈõÚëÕìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚąØöćëóâóä×ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­áóãĂÚäñãñÿèæó 1 Ü£ìäøî1 äîÛäñãñÿèæóÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ÿË¬ÚÿÈõÚëÕÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäæúÂìÚöĈØöćëóâóä×ËČóäñáóãĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîäèâăÜ
×÷ÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­óîøćÚąÿË¬ÚÅ¬óÿË¬óÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 
   ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ëõÚØäòßã°Øöćăâ¬ëóâóä×ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­
áóãĂÚ 1 Ü£ìäøî 1äîÛäñãñÛòÎËöÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÌ÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬Āæ­èÉñÿÜ»ÚëõÚØäòßã°ØöćâöâúæÅ¬óâóÂĀæñ
×óèäÿË¬ÚîóÅóäØöćÕõÚäèâăÜ×÷ÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØîøćÚąØöćæÈØùÚĂÚäñãñãóè 
   2)  ìÚöĈëõÚ Åøî ßòÚÙñÝúÂßòÚØöćÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÿÉ­óìÚöĈâöÖ¬îÂõÉÂóäîòÚÿÂõÕÉóÂ
äóãÂóäØóÈÙùäÂõÉÂóäÂú­ãøâìäøîÉóÂÿìÖùÂóäÔ°îøćÚąØöćÉñÖ­îÈËČóäñÅøÚĂÚáóãìÚ­óÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìäøî
ÛäõÂóäÖòèîã¬óÈÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚÿË¬ÚÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÿÉ­óìÚöĈÿÈõÚÂú­ÖòĊèÿÈõÚÉ¬óãÌ÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜ»Ú 2 
ÜäñÿáØÅøî 
   ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  Åøî  ßòÚÙñÝúÂßòÚØöćÖ­îÈâöÂóäÉ¬óãËČóäñÅøÚĀÂ¬ÿÉ­óìÚöĈăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 1 Ü£
ìäøîĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿË¬ÚÿÉ­óìÚöĈØóÈÂóäÅ­óÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 
   ìÚöĈëõÚäñãñãóè  Åøî  ìÚöĈëõÚØöćâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñâóÂÂè¬ó 1 Ü£ìäøîÿÂõÚÂè¬óäñãñÿèæó
ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿË¬Úìù­ÚÂú­ÿÈõÚÂú­äñãñãóè 
   3)  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈìäøîë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÅøîëõØÙõÿäöãÂä­îÈìäøîë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöć
ÿÉ­óÃîÈâöîãú¬ÿìÚøîëõÚØäòßã°ìæòÈÉóÂăÕ­ìòÂëõØÙõÿäöãÂä­îÈØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÿÉ­óìÚöĈîîÂăÜĀæ­èìäøîÂæ¬óèăÕ­
è¬óÅøî ëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõìäøîë¬èÚØöćëõÚØäòßã°âóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈëõÚ (ëõÚØäòßã° · ìÚöĈëõÚ = ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ)   
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÚöĈ×­óÙùäÂõÉÿÜ»ÚÛäõêòØ ÉČóÂòÕÿäöãÂè¬óë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
 2.1.2.2  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚ
Ë¬èÈÿèæóĂÕÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈ ÿË¬Ú äîÛÜ£ÛòÎËö āÕãÉñĀëÕÈäóãăÕ­ Å¬óĂË­É¬óã Āæñ ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ 
Ë¬èãĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ØäóÛè¬óÝæÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÚòĈÚâóë¬èÚĂÕ ÿßøćîÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
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  ë¬èÚÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
   1.  äóãăÕ­ (Revenue) ìâóã×÷È  ÝæÖîÛĀØÚØöćÙùäÂõÉăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óìäøî
ÛäõÂóäĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óÚòĈÚąÌ÷ćÈÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÅČóÚèÔØöćĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñãòÈäèâăÜ×÷ÈäóãăÕ­
ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚÂóäĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚëõÚÅ­óÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉóÂÂóäĂì­Âú­ãøâÿË¬ÚÂòÚāÕãĀÛ¬ÈÿÜ»Ú 2 ÜäñÿáØ  ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
    1)  äóãăÕ­āÕãÖäÈ  ÿÜ»ÚäóãăÕ­ëòâßòÚÙ°āÕãÖäÈìäøîÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚāÕãÖäÈăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜ»ÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäÖ¬óÈąÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
    2)  äóãăÕ­îøćÚ ą  ÿÜ»ÚäóãØöćÚîÂÉóÂäóãăÕ­āÕãÖäÈÿË¬ÚÿÂõÕÉóÂÃóã
ëõÚØäòßã° 
   2. Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (Expenses)ÅøîÖ­ÚØùÚëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÉóÂăÜÿßøćîÉ¬óãăÜ
ÿßøćîÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕäóãăÕ­ĀæñÉñäèâăÜ×÷ÈÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÖ¬óÈąØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÿßøćîÚČóëõÚÅ­óâóÃóã 
   3. ÂČóăäëùØÙõ (ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ) ìâóã×÷È  ë¬èÚØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂäóãăÕ­ØöćâóÂÂè¬óÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚ
äñãñäîÛÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ ą  ĀÖ¬×­óìóÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãâóÂÂè¬óäóãăÕ­ÂĆ×øîè¬óÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõÚòĈÚÿîÈ 
 2.1.2.3  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  ìâóã×÷È  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈäóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚäóãÂóäØöćÿÜ»ÚîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÖ¬óÈ ą ÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ ÉóÂÖ­ÚÈèÕÛòÎËöăÜ×÷ÈëõĈÚÈèÕÛòÎËö
āÕãĀãÂĀëÕÈĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈäóãÂóä  ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
   1)  ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ 
   2)  ĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÃîÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ Āæñ 
   3)  äóãÂóäÂòÛÝú­ÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈÉóÂÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÈõÚØùÚ
ØöćăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÝú­ÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĀæñÂóäÉòÕëääë¬èÚØùÚĂì­Ýú­ÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĀæñÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚăÕ­
ÿëöãÃîÈÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćăâ¬ăÕ­ë¬ÈÝæĂì­ëúÎÿëöãÂóäÅèÛÅùâ 

2.1.2.4  ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ  ìâóã×÷È  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚ
ëÕØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÃ­óâó  ÿÈõÚëÕØöćÉ¬óãîîÂăÜ  ĀæñÿÈõÚëÕÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈëùØÙõÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ  ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕÛòÎËöìÚ÷ćÈ  āÕãÂóäÂäñØÛ
ãîÕÿÈõÚëÕãîÕãÂâóÖ­ÚÈèÕĂì­ÿØ¬óÂòÛÿÈõÚëÕÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕÉùÕâù¬ÈìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ    
ÿÜ»ÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿÈõÚëÕäòÛĀæñÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÃîÈÙùäÂõÉĂÚäñìè¬óÈË¬èÈÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈāÕã
ÉòÕĀÛ¬ÈÃ­îâúæîîÂÿÜ»Ú  3  ÂõÉÂääâ  Åøî  

 
   1)  ÂõÉÂääâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
   2)  ÂõÉÂääâÂóäæÈØùÚ Āæñ 
   3)  ÂõÉÂääâÂóäÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 
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2.1.2.5  ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ë¬èÚÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ØöćĀëÕÈ
×÷ÈÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿÂÔÒ°ØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćĂË­ĀæñÃ­îâúæîøćÚ ą Øöć
ÚîÂÿìÚøîÉóÂØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ã­îâúæØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉñË¬èãĂì­
Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÃ­óĂÉÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóÂãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚ 

 2.1.3  ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 2.1.3.1  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂóäÅ­ÚìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãÂóä
Å­Úìó Ã­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÕòÈÂæ¬óèÖ­îÈîóéòãÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈ ą ÿË¬Ú ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°
ĀÚèÚîÚ ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚ ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ăÕ­ÿÜ»Ú 2 
æòÂêÔñ  

       1) ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÈÛĂÕÈÛìÚ÷ćÈâóĀÜæÅèóâìâóã ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÈÛÕùæ) ìäøîÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ) âóèõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøî
èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈ Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛäóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚè¬óâöâóÂÚ­îã
ÿßöãÈĂÕĀæñØČóĂì­ ëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÂõÉÂóäîøćÚăÕ­ ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîÈÛÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚ ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉâóèõÿÅäóñì° ÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛè¬óĀÖ¬æñ
äóãÂóä ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚÿßõćâ Ã÷ĈÚìäøîæÕæÈ ìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛè¬ó
ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜ£ÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÿÈõÚâó ĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚăÜĂÚÂõÉÂääâĂÕÛ­óÈ  

            2) ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóÂÂè¬óìÚ÷ćÈÈÛâóèõÿÅäóñì°äèâÂòÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóäóãÂóä
ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈ ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉâóìóîòÖäóë¬èÚ Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛ×÷È
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú 

2.1.3.2  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ   
               ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈ ą  ĂÚäóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÈèÕÿÕöãèÂòÚ   āÕãÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚÿÜ»ÚÖòèÑóÚĀæñßõÉóäÔóè¬óäóãÂóä
îøćÚ ą  âöÅ¬óÿÜ»ÚîòÖäóä­îãæñÿØ¬óăäÃîÈÖòèÑóÚØöćĂË­ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
           ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈäóãÂóäØòĈÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕØöćÿÜ»ÚäóãÂóäìæòÂ
ìäøîãîÕäèâØöćâöÅ¬óëúÈëùÕĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚÿÜ»ÚÑóÚ  âöÅ¬óÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ  100  ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
 

1.  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
   1)  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀëÕÈãîÕìæóãÃòĈÚĂì­ĂË­ãîÕÃóãëùØÙõÿÜ»ÚÖòè
ÑóÚÂČóìÚÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 100 ĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°è¬óäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈ ą ÿÜ»ÚëòÕë¬èÚÿØ¬óăäÃîÈãîÕÃóãëùØÙõ 
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   2)  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀëÕÈãîÕÃòĈÚÿÕöãèĂì­ĂË­ãîÕäèâäóãăÕ­ÿÜ»ÚÖòèÑóÚ 
ÂČóìÚÕä­îãæñ  100  ĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°è¬óäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈ ą  ÿÜ»ÚëòÕë¬èÚÿØ¬óăäÃîÈãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâ 
  2.  ÈÛÕùæìäøîÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ  ĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  ìäøî  ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äèâ  ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ  100 
   1)  Õ­óÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëõÚØäòßã°  Ăì­ĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÂČóìÚÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ  100  Āæñ
ßõÉóäÔóè¬óäóãÂóäëõÚØäòßã°Ö¬óÈ ą  ÿÜ»ÚëòÕë¬èÚÿØ¬óăäÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
   2)  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚĀæñØùÚ  Ăì­ĂË­ìÚöĈëõÚë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  ÂČóìÚÕÿÜ»Ú
ä­îãæñ  100  ĀæñßõÉóäÔóè¬óäóãÂóäìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜ»ÚëòÕë¬èÚ
ÿØ¬óăä 
  3.  ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉñĀÛ¬ÈÿÜ»ÚÂõÉÂääâ  3  Õ­óÚ  Åøî 
   1)  ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
   2)  ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ 
   3)  ÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 
  ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕÿÈõÚëùØÙõÃîÈÂõÉÂääâĀÖ¬æñÂõÉÂääâÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ  100  ĀæñßõÉóäÔóè¬óãîÕ
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜ»Úä­îãæñÿØ¬óăä 
  ëúÖäÂóäÅČóÚèÔîòÖäóä­îãæñÃîÈäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈ ą  
  1.  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
   äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀëÕÈãîÕìæóãÃòĈÚ 
  %  =  ãîÕÿÈõÚÃîÈäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ/ãîÕÃóãëùØÙõ 
   äóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀëÕÈãîÕÿÜ»ÚÃòĈÚÿÕöãè 
  %  =  ãîÕÿÈõÚÃîÈäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ/ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâ 
 2.  ÈÛÕùæìäøîÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   äóãÂóäĂÚÕ­óÚëõÚØäòßã° 
  %  =  ãîÕÿÈõÚÃîÈäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ/ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
   äóãÂóäĂÚÕ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
  %  =  ãîÕäèâÃîÈäóãÂóäÚòĈÚ/ãîÕìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
 
  ëúÖäÂóäÅČóÚèÔîòÖäóä­îãæñÃîÈäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈ ą  ÂäÔöèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈÿÊßóñë¬èÚ 
  1.  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ  ÿË¬Ú  èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÊßóñäóãăÕ­ 
  %  =  ãîÕäóãăÕ­ĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä/ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâ 
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 2.  ÈÛÕùæìäøîÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÿË¬Ú  èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÊßóñë¬èÚëõÚØäòßã°
ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

  %  =  ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóä/ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚäèâ 
  2.1.3.3  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîÖóâĀÚèāÚ­â 
          ÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖòèÿæÃĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ëîÈÈèÕÛòÎËöÃ÷ĈÚăÜÿßøćîÕúè¬ó
äóãÂóäĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕâöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ  ìäøîæÕæÈ  ìäøîăâ¬ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĀæñ
ÿßøćîĂì­ÿìĆÚÅèóâìâóãØöćËòÕÿÉÚ  É÷ÈÉòÕØČóÿÜ»ÚîòÖäóä­îãæñÃîÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ 
   èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÚèÚîÚâö  2  èõÙöÅøî 
    1.  èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÛÛÑóÚÿÅæøćîÚØöć ÿÜ»ÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛ
ÈèÕÂ¬îÚ  âöëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ  =  (ãîÕÃóãÜ£Ü¹ÉÉùÛòÚ  -  ãîÕÃóãÜ£Â¬îÚìÚ­ó) /ãîÕÃóãÜ£Â¬îÚìÚ­ó 
    2.  èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÛÛÑóÚÅÈØöć ÿÜ»ÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕÃóã
ÃîÈÜ£ĂÕÜ£ìÚ÷ćÈ  ÿÜ»ÚÜ£ÑóÚĂÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÜ£îøćÚ ą  âöëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ  
 =  (ãîÕÃóãÜ£ØöćèõÿÅäóñì°  -  ãîÕÃóãÜ£ÑóÚ) /ãîÕÃóãÜ£ÑóÚ 
  2.1.3.4  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
          Åøî  ÂóäÚČóÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚìäøî
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚâóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛĂÚäúÜÃîÈîòÖäóë¬èÚÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°âöÅèóâìâóãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚ  Ì÷ćÈîóÉ
ÿÜ»ÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÿáØÿÕöãèÂòÚìäøîäóãÂóäØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿáØÂòÚāÕãÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ
ăÕ­  3  æòÂêÔñ  ÕòÈÚöĈ 
   1)  ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÜ£ØöćÝ¬óÚâó 
   2)  ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ 
   3)  ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛîòÖäóë¬èÚÿÊæöćãÃîÈîùÖëóìÂääâÿÕöãèÂòÚÂòÛÂõÉÂóä 
ÜäñÿáØÃîÈîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  1.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
   1)  îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ        (Current Ratio)  =  CA/CL 
   2)  îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè   (Quick  Ratio)   =  (CA  -  Inventory)  /CL 
  2.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÂóäÉòÕÂóäëõÚØäòßã° 
   1)  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî  =  CGS/AV. Inventory 
   2)   äñãñÿèæóÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈāÕãÿÊæöćã  =  AV. Act. Receivable/Sales  per  day 
  3)  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  =  Net Sales/Non CA(net) 
   4)  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  = Net sales/Total Asset 
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  3.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÂóäÂ¬îìÚöĈ 
   1)  îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°  =  Total  Debt/Total Asset 
   2)  îòÖäóë¬èÚÂČóăäÖ¬îÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã  =  EBIT/I 
   3)  îòÖäóë¬èÚäóãăÕ­Ö¬îÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÉČó   =  EBFcT/Fc 
  4.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
    ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂČóăäÂòÛãîÕÃóã 
    1)  îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú  =  Gross Profit/  Net Sales 
    2)  îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ  =   Net Profit of Common Stock/ Net Sales 
   ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÂČóăäÂòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ 
        1)  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  = EBIT/TA 
        2)  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°  =  Net Profit Common Stock/TA 
        3)  îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú =  Net Profit of Common Stock/ 
Common Stock 
 2.1.4  ÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ 
  ÂóäÅ­óÜæöÂ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÅ­óÃóãëõÚÅ­óìäøîÂóäÛäõÂóäĀÂ¬Ýú­ÛäõāáÅÅÚëùÕØ­óãāÕãÝ¬óÚØóÈ
Ë¬îÈØóÈÖ¬óÈ ą ÿßøćîĀëèÈìóÂČóăä ÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÚòĈÚëä­óÈÝ¬óÚßòÓÚóÂóäÖæóÕ Āæñ Âóä
ë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÃóã ÿßøćîÖîÛāÉØã°ÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ  
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ÂóäÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ ìâóã×÷È ëóäÜäñÂîÛăïāÕäÅóä°ÛîÚîòÚëæòÛÌòÛÌ­îÚ ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÿîÈÖóâ
ÙääâËóÖõĂÚËòĈÚìõÚĂÖ­ßøĈÚÝõèāæÂ âöÙóÖùØöćÿÜ»ÚîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛìæòÂÅøî ăïāÕäÿÉÚ ĀæñÅóä°ÛîÚ ăÕ­
ÉóÂÂóäëæóãÖòèÃîÈîõÚØäöã°ëóäÉóÚèÚâóÂØòÛ×âÂòÚĂÚìõÚÖñÂîÚáóãĂÖ­Åèóâä­îÚĀæñÅèóâÕòÚ
âìóéóæ ÿâøćîÚĈČóâóÂæòćÚÉñăÕ­ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°Ö¬óÈ ą ÿË¬Ú Â®óÌìùÈÖ­â ÚĈČóâòÚÿÛÚÌõÚ Ú­óâòÚÂ®óÕ Ú­óâòÚ
ÕöÿÌæ ÚĈČóâòÚÿÖó ãóÈâñÖîã äèâØòĈÈÿÅâöáòÔÒ°Ö¬óÈ ą ÿË¬Ú ÜùªãÿÅâöãóÜäóÛéòÖäúßøË ßæóëÖõÂ ĀæñãóÈ
ëòÈÿÅäóñì° ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú  

ÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÿÅæøćîÚã­óãëõÚÅ­óØöćÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿÅæøćîÚã­óãØóÈÂóãáóßĀæñÂóä
ÿÅæøćîÚã­óãÂääâëõØÙõċĂÚëõÚÅ­óÉóÂÝú­ÝæõÖìäøîÝú­ÃóãăÜãòÈÖæóÕÿÜ¨óìâóãÕ­èãË¬îÈØóÈĀæñë×óÛòÚ
ÂóäÖæóÕØöćÿìâóñëâ ĀæñâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß  

ÂóäÛäõÂóä ìâóã×÷È ÂõÉÂääâìäøîÂäñÛèÚÂóäĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäîã¬óÈĂÕîã¬óÈìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈ
ÛùÅÅæìäøîîÈÅ°Âä ÿßøćîÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÛùÅÅæîøćÚĂì­ăÕ­äòÛÅèóâëùÃ ĀæñÅèóâ
ëñÕèÂëÛóãìäøîÿÂõÕÅèóâß÷ÈßîĂÉÉóÂÝæÃîÈÂóäÂäñØČóÚòĈÚāÕãâöæòÂêÔñÿÊßóñÃîÈÖòèÿîÈăâ¬
ëóâóä×ÉòÛÖ­îÈăÕ­ ăâ¬ëóâóä×ÅäîÛÅäîÈÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚäúÜÙääâĀæñăâ¬ÉČóÿÜ»ÚÖ­îÈäèâîãú¬ÂòÛ
ëõÚÅ­óìäøîÝæõÖáòÔÒ°îøćÚ ą ØòĈÈãòÈÿÂõÕÉóÂÅèóâÿîøĈîîóØä âöÚĈČóĂÉ ăâÖäö ÿÜ£¼ãâÕ­èãÅèóâÜäóä×ÚóÕö 
Ë¬èãÿìæøîÿÂøĈîÂúæĂì­ÅèóâëñÕèÂäèÕÿäĆèĂì­ÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÙääâĀæñÅèóâÿëâîáóÅ  

Õ­óÚëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ ìâóã×÷È Âóäâù¬ÈëúÛäõêòØØöćâöÂóäÜæ¬îã CO2 ëùØÙõÿÜ»ÚéúÚã° (Carbon 
Neutra l Company)Õ­èãÅèóâÖäñìÚòÂè¬óÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉāäÈÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚÚòĈÚ âöÂóäĂË­ßæòÈÈóÚĀæñ
Üæ¬îãÂ®óÌÅóä°ÛîÚăÕîîÂăÌÕ°ÉóÂÂóäÂæòćÚĀæñĀÜääúÜÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĂì­ÿÜ»ÚÚĈČóâòÚëČóÿäĆÉäúÜÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈ
ëúÈ ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÛäõêòØð É÷ÈăÕ­ÖòĈÈÿÜ¨óìâóãëú¬ÛäõêòØØöćâöÂóä Üæ¬îãÂ®óÌÅóä°ÛîÚăÕîîÂăÌÕ°ëùØÙõÿÜ»ÚéúÚã° 
ÿßøćîæÕÝæÂäñØÛØóÈëÈĀèÕæ­îâÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÂóäÂæòćÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð Ăì­ÿìæøîÚ­îãØöćëùÕ  

Õ­óÚÿéäêÑÂõÉ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäßòÓÚóÙùäÂõÉĂì­ÿÖõÛāÖ ÂäñÉóãÅèóâÿëöãÈëúÈÙùäÂõÉØöćäóãăÕ­
âòćÚÅÈÉóÂÂæãùØÙ°ÕòÈÂæ¬óè ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÃãóãÙùäÂõÉÉóÂÂóäÝæõÖĀæñÉČóìÚ¬óãÚĈČóâòÚØöćÝæõÖÉóÂ
Ü¢āÖäÿæöãâ âóëú¬ÂóäÝæõÖĀæñÉČóìÚ¬óãßæòÈÈóÚØÕĀØÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚßæòÈÈóÚëñîóÕ ĂË­èòëÕùĀæñ
ëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâÃÔñÿÕöãèÂòÚÂĆÿÜ»ÚßæòÈÈóÚØöćÜäñÿØéăØãâöéòÂãáóßĂÚÂóäÝæõÖÌ÷ćÈÉñëóâóä×
ÿéäêÑÂõÉÃîÈÜäñÿØéÿßäóñË¬èãæÕßæòÈÈóÚÉóÂÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéÕ­èã  

Õ­óÚëòÈÅâ ìâóã×÷ÈÂóäßòÓÚóäúÜĀÛÛÂóäÕóÿÕõÚÙùäÂõÉØöćÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëòÈÅâĀæñ
ëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ ÿßøćîäèâÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÂóäßòÓÚóÅèóâÿÜ»Úîãú¬ØöćÕöÃ÷ĈÚÖ¬îëòÈÅâăØã ÛäõêòØÉ÷ÈăÕ­
ßòÓÚóäúÜĀÛÛÙùäÂõÉØöćÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îëòÈÅâĀæñëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ āÕãĂË­ĀÚèÅõÕ CSR-IN-
PROCESS Ì÷ćÈÉñāãÈÂóäË¬èãÿìæøîëòÈÅâîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚÿÃ­óăÜÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäÙùäÂõÉ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØ āÅäÈÂóäÕ­óÚëòÈÅâ  
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ÂóäÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚÅèóâãòćÈãøÚ ìâóã×÷È ÛäõêòØðâöÂóäÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚÂóäßòÓÚóÙùäÂõÉîã¬óÈ
ãòćÈãøÚä¬èâăÜÂòÛëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâìäøî Sustainability ReportÿßøćîĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØÛóÈÉóÂØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäßòÓÚóÕ­óÚÿéäêÑÂõÉëòÈÅâ ĀæñëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ āÕãÛäõêòØð ăÕ­ÉòÕØČó
ĀæñÿÝãĀßä¬äóãÈóÚÂóäßòÓÚóØöćãòćÈãøÚâóÿÜ»ÚÜäñÉČóØùÂÜ£ ÖòĈÈĀÖ¬Ü£2548 ĀãÂÿæ¬âÖ¬óÈìóÂ āÕãĀãÂ
ÂóääóãÈóÚÉóÂäóãÈóÚÜäñÉČóÜ£ āÕãĂË­ĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóääóãÈóÚĂì­âöÅèóâëîÕÅæ­îÈÖóâÕòËÚöèòÕ
ÃîÈ Global Reporting Initiatives (GRI: G3) ĀæñÂóäÚČóìæòÂÂóäÃîÈ United Nations Global 
Compact âóĂË­ 
  ÂóäÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂóäëČóäèÉ  Å­Úìó  ÂóäÃùÕÿÉóñ ĀæñÂóäÌøĈî · ÃóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈÙääâËóÖõ  ÿßøćîÚČóâóÝæõÖÿËøĈîÿßæõÈ  Â®óÌìùÈÖ­â ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìæ¬îæøćÚ ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú 
  ÂóäāØäÅâÚóÅâ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂóäÃãóãÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈÂóäëøćîëóäĂì­âöÝæĂÚäñãñăÂæ äèâ×÷È
äúÜĀÛÛØòĈÈìâÕÃîÈÂóäëøćîëóäÕòĈÈÿÕõâ ØöćâöÂóäÕòÕĀÜæÈìäøîÜäòÛÜäùÈĂì­ëóâóä×ëøćîëóäăÕ­
äñãñăÂæ Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷È èõØãù āØäÿæÃ āØäØòéÚ° āØäéòßØ° ÂóäëøćîëóäÃ­îâúæ ĀæñÿÅäøîÃ¬óã
ÅîâßõèÿÖîä° 
 
2.2 ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈÅ°Âä 
  2.2.1  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ  SWOT       
 SWOT Analysis ÿÜ»ÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßîÈÅ°Âóä ìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚĂÚÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚ ÿßøćîÅ­Úìó 
ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ ÉùÕÿÕ¬Ú ÉùÕÕ­îã ìäøîëõćÈØöćîóÉÿÜ»ÚÜ¹ÎìóëČóÅòÎĂÚÂóäÕóÿÚõÚÈóÚëú¬ëáóßØöćÖ­îÈÂóäĂÚ
îÚóÅÖ SWOT ÿÜ»ÚÖòèã¬îØöćâöÅèóâìâóãÕòÈÚöĈ  

 Strengths - ÉùÕĀÃĆÈìäøîÃ­îăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛ  
 Weaknesses - ÉùÕî¬îÚìäøîÃ­îÿëöãÿÜäöãÛ  
 Opportunities - āîÂóëØöćÉñÕóÿÚõÚÂóäăÕ­  
 Threats - îùÜëääÅ Ã­îÉóÂòÕ ìäøîÜ¹ÉÉòãØöćÅùÂÅóâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈîÈÅ°Âóä  
ìæòÂÂóäëČóÅòÎÃîÈ SWOT ÂĆÅøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÂóäëČóäèÉÉóÂëáóßÂóäÔ° 2 Õ­óÚ Åøî 

ëáóßÂóäÔ° áóãĂÚĀæñëáóßÂóäÔ°áóãÚîÂ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° SWOT É÷ÈÿäöãÂăÕ­è¬óÿÜ»Ú Âóä
èõÿÅäóñì° ëáóßÂóäÔ°  (Situation Analysis) Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ   ÉùÕî¬îÚ   ÿßøćîĂì­äú­ÖÚÿîÈ 
(äú­ÿäó) äú­ÉòÂ ëáóßĀèÕæ­îâ (äú­ÿÃó) ËòÕÿÉÚ ĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°āîÂóë-îùÜëääÅ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Ü¹ÉÉòãÖ¬óÈ ą 
ØòĈÈáóãÚîÂĀæñ áóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä Ì÷ćÈÉñË¬èãĂì­Ýú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÖ¬óÈ ą Øöć
ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚáóãÚîÂ îÈÅ°Âä ØòĈÈëõćÈØöćăÕ­ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀæ­èĀæñĀÚèāÚ­âÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚîÚóÅÖ äèâØòĈÈ
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ ÿìæ¬óÚöĈØöćâöÖ¬îîÈÅ°ÂäÙùäÂõÉ ĀæñÉùÕĀÃĆÈ ÉùÕî¬îÚ ĀæñÅèóâëóâóä× 
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Õ­óÚÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćîÈÅ°Âäâöîãú¬ Ì÷ćÈÃ­îâúæÿìæ¬óÚöĈ ÉñÿÜ»ÚÜäñāãËÚ°îã¬óÈâóÂÖ¬îÂóäÂČóìÚÕèõëòãØòéÚ° Âóä
ÂČóìÚÕÂæãùØÙ°ĀæñÂóäÕóÿÚõÚÖóâÂæãùØÙ°ÃîÈ îÈÅ°ÂääñÕòÛîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿìâóñëâÖ¬îăÜ ëóìäòÛÚòÂ
ÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°îóÉăâ¬Åù­ÚÿÅãÂòÛÅČóè¬ó SWOT Ì÷ćÈîóÉăâ¬ØäóÛÅèóâìâóãĀæñăâ¬äú­è¬óÉñÚČóâóÜäòÛ
ĂË­îã¬óÈăäÂòÛÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ° ÅèóâÉäõÈĀæ­èÅČóè¬ó SWOT Åøî ÂæãùØÙ°ìäøîÿØÅÚõÅÕ­óÚÂóäÖæóÕ
äúÜĀÛÛìÚ÷ćÈ âöÅèóâìâóãâóÉóÂîòÂêäã¬îáóêóîòÈÂåê 4 ÖòèăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
 ìæòÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°  SWOT 

 S ìäøî Strengths (ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ) ìâóã×÷È Ü¹ÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä ØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâ
ÿÃ­âĀÃĆÈìäøîÿÜ»ÚÉùÕĀÃĆÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÉñÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ ÿÜ»ÚÃ­îÕöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂ
ëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚ ÿË¬Ú ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ Õ­óÚÂóäÝæõÖ Õ­óÚØäòßãóÂäÛùÅÅæ Õ­óÚÅùÔáóß
ÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°Ö­îÈĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿìæ¬óÚöĈĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕ  

 W ìäøî Weaknesses (ÉùÕî¬îÚ) ìâóã×÷È Ü¹ÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâ
î¬îÚĀî ìäøîÿÜ»ÚÉùÕî¬îÚ ÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäÿëöãÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬È ÿÜ»ÚÜ¹ÎìóìäøîÃ­îÛÂßä¬îÈØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóß
áóãĂÚÌ÷ćÈÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ÉñÖ­îÈìóèõÙöĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹ÎìóÚòĈÚĂì­ăÕ­  

 O ìäøî Opportunities (āîÂóë) ìâóã×÷È Ü¹ÉÉòãÖ¬óÈą áóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿîøĈîÜäñāãËÚ°
Ăì­Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚāîÂóëØöćË¬èãë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿË¬Ú ëáóßÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćÃãóãÖòè Ã­îĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
äñìè¬óÈÉùÕ ĀÃĆÈÂòÛāîÂóëĂÚÂóäØČóÙùäÂõÉÂĆÅøî ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿÜ»ÚÜ¹ÉÉòãØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚ
ë¬èÚāîÂóëÚòĈÚÿÜ»ÚÝæÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ØöćÕöÉñÖ­îÈÿëóñĀëèÈìó
āîÂóëîãú¬ÿëâîÿßøćîĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂāîÂóëÚòĈÚĂÚÂóäÿßõćâãîÕÃóã  

 T ìäøî Threats (îùÜëääÅ) ìâóã×÷È Ü¹ÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿÜ»ÚîùÜëääÅÖ¬îÂóä
ÕóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÿÜ»ÚÃ­îÉóÂòÕØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉÿÜ»ÚÖ­îÈÜäòÛÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕ
Ăì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈĀæñßãóãóâÃÉòÕÜ¹ÎìóîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂì­ìâÕăÜ 

ÉóÂÅèóâìâóãÃîÈ SWOT ÅøîâöØöćâóÉóÂîòÂêäã¬îáóêóîòÈÂåêØòĈÈ 4 Öòè ëäùÜăÕ­è¬ó 
SWOT ÂĆÅøî ÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕ 4 Õ­óÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÌ÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÉùÕÿÕ¬ÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ ÉùÕî¬îÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃ­î
ÿëöãÿÜäöãÛÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ āîÂóë ÅøîÜ¹ÉÉòãØöćÿîøĈîÜäñāãËÚ°Ăì­ÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉăÕ­ÖóâĀÝÚÂóäÖæóÕØöć
ÂČóìÚÕăè­ ĀæñÕ­óÚëùÕØ­óãÂĆÅøîÜ¹ÎìóîùÜëääÅØöćîóÉâöÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿâøćîØäóÛ
ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈ SWOT ÅøîîñăäĀæ­èÚòĈÚÚòÂÙùäÂõÉÂĆëóâóä×ÚČóâóÿÜ»ÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ
ë×óÚÂóäÔ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕĀÝÚÂóäÖæóÕĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛÜ¹ÉÉòãØòĈÈ 4 Õ­óÚăÕ­îã¬óÈæÈÖòèĀæñëóâóä×
ÜäñëÛÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉĂÚÙùäÂõÉăÕ­îã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ 
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2.2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕìæòÂÃîÈ  PDCA 
  PDCA  Åøî èÈÉäØöćßòÓÚóâóÉóÂèÈÉäØöćÅõÕÅ­ÚāÕãèîä°ÕÿÖîä° Ìõèïóä°Ø(Walter 
Shewhart )Ýú­ÛùÂÿÛõÂÂóäĂË­ë×õÖõëóìäòÛèÈÂóäîùÖëóìÂääâĀæñÖ¬îâóèÈÉäÚöĈÿäõćâÿÜ»ÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚâóÂ
Ã÷ĈÚÿâøćî ÿîÕèóä°Õ ÿÕââõćÈ (W.Edwards Deming) ÜäâóÉóäã°Õ­óÚÂóäÛäõìóäÅùÔáóßÿÝãĀßä¬Ăì­ÿÜ»Ú
ÿÅäøćîÈâøîëóìäòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚáóãĂÚāäÈÈóÚĂì­ÕöãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚ ĀæñË¬èã
Å­ÚìóÜ¹ÎìóîùÜëääÅĂÚĀÖ¬æñÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÝæõÖāÕãßÚòÂÈóÚÿîÈ ÉÚèÈÉäÚöĈÿÜ»ÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚĂÚîöÂËøćî
è¬ó è́ÈÉäÿÕĆââõćÈµ Ö¬îâóßÛè¬ó ĀÚèÅõÕĂÚÂóäĂË­èÈÉä PDCA ÚòĈÚëóâóä×ÚóâóĂË­ăÕ­ÂòÛØùÂ
ÂõÉÂääâÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­ÿÜ»ÚØöćäú­ÉòÂÂòÚîã¬óÈĀßä¬ìæóãâóÂÃ÷ĈÚØòćèāæÂ PDCA ÿÜ»ÚîòÂêäÚóÃîÈéòßØ°
áóêóîòÈÂåê 4 ÅČóÅøî  

 P : Plan = èóÈĀÝÚ  
 D : DO = ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ 

 C : Check = ÖäèÉëîÛ / ÜäñÿâõÚÝæĀæñÚČóÝæÜäñÿâõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
  A : Action = ÜäòÛÜäùÈÕóÿÚõÚÂóäĂì­ÿìâóñëâÖóâÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ 
  1. ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ (Plan: P)  ÿÜ»Úë¬èÚÜäñÂîÛÃîÈèÈÉäØöćâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂóä
èóÈĀÝÚÿÜ»ÚÉùÕÿäõćâÖ­ÚÃîÈÈóÚĀæñÿÜ»Úë¬èÚëČóÅòÎØöćÉñØČóĂì­ÂóäØČóÈóÚĂÚë¬èÚîøćÚ ÿÜ»ÚăÜîã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõÝæ ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚĂÚèÈÉäÿÕââõćÈ ÿÜ»ÚÂóäìóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÜ¹Îìó āÕãèõÙöÂóääñÕâ
ÅèóâÅõÕ ÂóäìóëóÿìÖùÃîÈÜ¹Îìó ÂóäìóèõÙöÂóäĀÂ­Ü¹Îìó ÂóäÉòÕØóÖóäóÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ Âóä
ÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ÂóäÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ ĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæ ĂÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÚöĈ âöÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä
ÕòÈÚöĈ  

 1.1 ÖäñìÚòÂĀæñÂČóìÚÕÜ¹ÎìóØöćÖ­îÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃ ìäøîÜäòÛÜäùÈĂì­ÕöÃ÷ĈÚāÕãëâóËõÂ
ĀÖ¬æñÅÚä¬èââøîĀæñÜäñëóÚÂòÚîã¬óÈĂÂæ­ËõÕĂÚÂóääñÛùÜ¹ÎìóØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ÿßøćîØöćÉñä¬èâÂòÚØČóÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°ìóĀÚèØóÈĀÂ­ăÃÖ¬îăÜ  

 1.2 ÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæëóìäòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀæñÖäèÉëîÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚìäøîìó
ëóÿìÖù ÃîÈÜ¹ÎìóÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈ ìäøîĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹ÎìóØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÌ÷ćÈÅèäÉñèóÈĀÝÚĀæñ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæĂì­ÿÜ»ÚäñÛÛäñÿÛöãÛÿÃ­óĂÉÈ¬óãĀæñëñÕèÂÖ¬îÂóäĂË­ÈóÚ ÿË¬ÚÖóäóÈ
ÖäèÉëîÛ ĀÝÚáúâõ ĀÝÚáóß 

 1.3 îÙõÛóãÜ¹ÎìóĀæñÂČóìÚÕØóÈÿæøîÂ èõÿÅäóñì°Ü¹ÎìóÿßøćîĂË­ÂČóìÚÕëóÿìÖùÃîÈ
ÅèóâÛÂßä¬îÈÖæîÕÉÚĀëÕÈëáóßÜ¹ÎìóØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú ÿßøćîĂì­ëâóËõÂØùÂÅÚ ĂÚØöâÈóÚ
ÅùÔáóßÿÂõÕÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĂÚëóÿìÖùĀæñÜ¹Îìóîã¬óÈËòÕÿÉÚĀæ­èä¬èâÂòÚäñÕâÅèóâÅõÕĂÚÂóä
ĀÂ­Ü¹Îìó  



16 
 

 1.4 ÿæøîÂèõÙöÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹Îìó ìäøîÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕóÿÚõÚÈóÚāÕãä¬èâÂòÚèõÿÅäóñì° 
ĀæñèõÉóäÔ°ØóÈÿæøîÂÖ¬óÈ ą Ý¬óÚÂóääñÕâÅèóâÅõÕ ĀæñÂóäĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÅèóâÅõÕÿìĆÚÃîÈëâóËõÂ 
ÿßøćîÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿæøîÂèõÙöÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹ÎìóØöćÿìâóñëâØöćëùÕĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂì­ëóâóä×ÛääæùÖóâ
ÿÜ¨óìâóãăÕ­îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß Ì÷ćÈîóÉÉñÖ­îÈØČóèõÉòãĀæñìóÃ­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâìäøîÂČóìÚÕØóÈÿæøîÂ
Ăìâ¬ØöćâöÅèóâÚ¬óÉñÿÜ»ÚĂÚÂóäĀÂ­Ü¹ÎìóăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÿÕõâ 

 2.  ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ (Do: D) ÿÜ»ÚÂóäæÈâøîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚÖóäóÈ 
ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ ØòĈÈÚöĈëâóËõÂÂæù¬âÖ­îÈâöÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÅèóâëČóÅòÎĀæñÅèóâÉóÿÜ»ÚĂÚĀÝÚÚòĈÚą 
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉÃîÈÂóäÚóĀÝÚâóÜÐõÛòÖõÖ­îÈîóéòãÂóäØóÈóÚÕ­èãÅèóâä¬èââøîÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈÕöÉóÂëâóËõÂ 
ÖæîÕÉÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäØäòßãóÂäØöćÉČóÿÜ»ÚÖ­îÈĂË­ĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚÚòĈÚ ą ĂÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÚöĈ 
ÃÔñØöćæÈâøîÜÐõÛòÖõÉñâöÂóäÖäèÉëîÛăÜÕ­èãìóÂăâ¬ÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâĀÝÚîóÉÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÜäòÛĀÝÚ
Ăìâ¬ĀæñÿâøćîĀÝÚÚòĈÚĂË­ÈóÚăÕ­ÂĆÚóăÜĂË­ÿÜ»ÚĀÝÚĀæñ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖ¬îăÜ  

 3.  ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ (Check: C) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÕúè¬óÿâøćîÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚ 
ìäøîÂóäĀÂ­Ü¹ÎìóÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚĀæ­è ÝææòßÙ°ÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈăäëáóßÜ¹ÎìóăÕ­äòÛÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÖäÈÖóâ
ÿÜ¨óìâóãØöćÂæù¬âÖòĈÈĂÉìäøîăâ¬Âóäăâ¬ÜäñëÛÝæëČóÿäĆÉîóÉÉñÿÂõÕÉóÂëóÿìÖùìæóãÜäñÂóä ÿË¬Ú ăâ¬
ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚÅèóâăâ¬ÿìâóñëâÃîÈĀÝÚÂóäÿæøîÂĂË­ÿØÅÚõÅØöćăâ¬ÿìâóñëâ ÿÜ»ÚÖ­Ú  

 4.  ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂì­ÿìâóñëâ (Action: A) ÿÜ»ÚÂóäÂäñØČóáóãìæòÈØöćÂäñÛèÚÂóä 3 
ÃòĈÚÖîÚ ÖóâèÈÉäăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÿëäĆÉĀæ­èÃòĈÚÖîÚÚöĈÿÜ»ÚÂóäÚČóÿîóÝæÉóÂÃòĈÚÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ (C) âó
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂì­ÿìâóñëâÖ¬îăÜ 

 
 2.3  ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
  ìæòÂÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ 
 
  ìæòÂÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂÏÿÂÔÒ°ĀæñèõÙö
ÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöØöćăÕ­ØČóÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñßòÓÚóáóãĂÖ­ëáóèñĀèÕæ­îâØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ ÖóâìæòÂ
ÂÏìâóãÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÜäñÿØéîã¬óÈÿìâóñëâĀæñâöÿìÖùÝæ ÉÚÿÜ»ÚØöćãîâäòÛÂòÚØòćèăÜ Āæ­èÚČóâóÿÜ»Ú
ìæòÂĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚØóÈÛòÎËöĂì­ÿÜ»ÚăÜĂÚĀÚèØóÈØóÈÿÕöãèÂòÚ 
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  ìæòÂÜÐõÛòÖõÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö 
  äñÛÛÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöØöć×øîÿÜ»ÚìæòÂÜÐõÛòÖõāÕãØòćèăÜ ãøÕ×øîÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
ÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÚ ăâ¬è¬óÉñÿÜ»ÚìÚ¬èãÈóÚ îÈÅ°ÂäÙùäÂõÉ ä­óÚÅ­ó ìäøîĀâ­ĀÖ¬ÛòÎËöÅäòèÿäøîÚ ìæòÂĂÚÂóä
ÜÐõÛòÖõăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
   1)  ÂóääèÛäèâ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÂóääèÛäèâìæòÂÑóÚÿîÂëóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿË¬Ú 
ÿîÂëóäÂóääòÛÉ¬óã ĂÛÿëäĆÉäòÛÿÈõÚ ăÜë¬ÈëõÚÅ­ó ìäøîÛòÎËöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   2)  ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÚČóìæòÂÑóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚâóÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂĂÚëâùÕ ìäøî
ÛòÚØ÷ÂæÈĂÚÿîÂëóäîøćÚą ÿË¬Ú ÂóäæÈØñÿÛöãÚÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó ìäøîæÈØñÿÛöãÚÃóãëõÚÅ­ó āÕãÖäèÉëîÛ
äóãÂóäÉóÂĂÛë¬ÈÃîÈìäøîĂÛÿëäĆÉäòÛÿÈõÚ 
   3)  ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂÜäñÿáØìäøîĀãÂÛòÎËöĂì­ÿÜ»ÚìâèÕìâú¬ ÿË¬Ú 
ÛòÎËöäóãäòÛäóãÉ¬óã ÛòÎËöìäøîØñÿÛöãÚëõÚÅ­ó ÛòÎËöÿÈõÚëÕ 
   4)  ëäùÜÝæ ìâóã×÷ÈÿâøćîëõĈÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöÉñâöÂóäëäùÜäèâÃ­îâúæ ÜäòÛÜäùÈ
äóãÂóäÿßøćîÉòÕØČóÈÛ  ÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿË¬Ú ëäùÜãîÕØùÂëõĈÚÿÕøîÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 6 ÿÕøîÚ ìäøî 1 Ü£ 
   5)  ÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÚČóäóãæñÿîöãÕÉóÂÂóäëäùÜÝæâóÉòÕØČóÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿßøćîĂì­äú­ë×óÚñÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä ÿË¬Ú âöäóãäòÛäóãÉ¬óã âöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã ìäøîâöÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚîã¬óÈăäĂÚ 
1 äîÛÛòÎËö 
   ÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö âöìæòÂÜÐõÛòÖõØöćëČóÅòÎÅøîÖ­îÈâöÅèóâëâćČóÿëâîÖ­îÈ
æÈÛòÎËöĂì­ÿÜ»ÚÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚëóâóä×ÖäèÉëîÛãîÕìäøîÖäèÉëîÛäóãÂóäăÕ­ ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ØöćĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ìäøîÝú­ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈăÕ­ÚČóÃ­îâúæÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚăÜĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îîÈÅ°ÂäÖ¬îăÜ 
   
 
  2.3.1  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäëîÛÛòÎËö  ÊÛòÛØöć  15  (ÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559) 
    ÿäøćîÈ  ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ-ëõćÈÉúÈĂÉØöćĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿË¬ó 
   î­óÈîõÈ 
   - âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć1 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2555) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   - âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć8 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2552) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Âóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ 
   - âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć17 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2555) ÿäøćîÈ ëòÎÎóÿË¬ó 
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ÜäñÿÕĆÚ 
   1. ĂÚÂóäÿÉäÉóÖ¬îäîÈÿßøćîØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óìäøîÖ¬îîóãùëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Ýú­Ăì­ÿË¬ó
îóÉĂì­ëõćÈÉúÈĂÉĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿË¬óÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ÿË¬óÖÂæÈØČóëòÎÎó Öòèîã¬óÈÃîÈëõćÈÉúÈĂÉ ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚëÕØöćÉ¬óãóãĂì­Ýú­
ÿË¬óĂÚØòÚØöìäøîÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬óÉ¬óãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÖ¬óÈą ÃîÈÝú­ÿË¬óĀØÚÝú­ÿË¬ó (ÿË¬Ú Ö­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäã­óãë×óÚØöć 
Ö­ÚØùÚØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îÝúÂâòÕÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óØöćâöîãú¬Â¬îÚÃîÈÝú­ÿË¬ó) ìäøîîöÂØóÈÿæøîÂìÚ÷ćÈ Ýú­Ăì­ÿË¬óîóÉ
Ăì­Ýú­ÿË¬óĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°āÕãăâ¬Ö­îÈÉ¬óãÅ¬óÿË¬ó ìäøîÉ¬óãÅ¬óÿË¬óÕ­èãäóÅóØöćæÕæÈĂÚË¬èÈĀäÂÃîÈÂóäÿË¬ó 
   2. ÜäñÿÕĆÚÜ¹Îìó Åøî Ýú­ÿË¬óĀæñÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬óÉñäòÛäú­ëõćÈÉúÈĂÉëČóìäòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬ó
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚîã¬óÈăä 
   âÖõ 
   3. Ýú­ÿË¬óĀæñÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬óÖ­îÈäòÛäú­ëõćÈÉúÈĂÉØòĈÈìâÕĂÚÃ­îÖÂæÈÃîÈëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕó ÿÚõÚ
ÈóÚØöćâöÂóäÖ¬îîóãù ìäøîëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćØČóĂìâ¬ ÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈëõćÈÖîÛĀØÚëùØÙõØöćÖÂæÈ
ÂòÚ  ëČóìäòÛÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÿË¬ó āÕãăâ¬ÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈæòÂêÔñÃîÈëõćÈÉúÈĂÉ äúÜĀÛÛ ìäøîÿèæóÃîÈÂóä
É¬óãÿÈõÚ 
   4. Ýú­Ăì­ÿË¬óÖ­îÈäòÛäú­Ö­ÚØùÚØòĈÈìâÕÃîÈëõćÈÉúÈĂÉ āÕãÚČóăÜìòÂÉóÂäóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬óÕ­èã
èõÙöÿë­ÚÖäÈÖæîÕîóãùÃîÈëòÎÎóÿË¬ó ÿè­ÚĀÖ¬âöÿÂÔÒ°îøćÚØöćÿÜ»ÚäñÛÛÌ÷ćÈëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÿèæóØöć
ăÕ­äòÛÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ØöćĂì­ÿË¬óÉñæÕæÈ 
   5. Ýú­ÿË¬óÖ­îÈäòÛäú­ÜäñāãËÚ°ØòĈÈìâÕÃîÈëõćÈÉúÈĂÉāÕãÚČóăÜæÕÅ¬óÿË¬óÕ­èãèõÙöÿë­ÚÖäÈ
ÖæîÕîóãùÃîÈëòÎÎó  ÿË¬óÿè­ÚĀÖ¬ÉñâöÿÂÔÒ°îøćÚØöćÿÜ»ÚäñÛÛÌ÷ćÈëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÿèæóÃîÈ
ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÝú­ÿË¬óăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÿË¬ó 
   6. Ö­ÚØùÚØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÃîÈÝú­ÿË¬ó äèâØòĈÈÖ­ÚØùÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬óØöćâöîãú¬Â¬îÚ
Āæ­è (ÿË¬Ú Ö­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäÛîÂÿæõÂëòÎÎó Ö­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäã­óãë×óÚØöć ìäøîë¬èÚÜäòÛÜäùÈëõÚØäòßã°Öóâ
ëòÎÎóÿË¬ó) Ýú­ÿË¬óÖ­îÈ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕØöćäñÛùăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÖ­ÚØùÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚÌ÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈÖ­ÚØùÚØöćÝú­ÿË¬óăÕ­äòÛÅøÚÖóâÃ­îÖÂæÈÃîÈëõćÈÉúÈĂÉ 
    
  èòÚ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 
   ÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈĂì­×øîÜÐõÛòÖõëó ìäòÛäîÛäñãñÿèæóÃîÈÂóä
ÿË¬óĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2557  ÿÜ»ÚÖ­ÚăÜ 
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  2.3.2  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  ÊÛòÛØöć  27  (ÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559) 
   ÿäøćîÈ   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉ 
   ÅČóĀ×æÈÂóäÔ° 
   âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
äñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéÊÛòÛØöć  27  ÿäøćîÈ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈÃîÈ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéØöćëöĈ ÚëùÕĂÚèòÚØöć  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2558 (IAS  27  :  
Separate Financial Statements (Bound volume  2016  Consolidated  without  early  application))  
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ  âöÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÉóÂÊÛòÛÜ£  2558  ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚáóãĂÖ­èõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä  āÕãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÕòÈÂæ¬óèîÚùÎóÖĂì­
ÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÿæøîÂĂË­èõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã Âóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
   èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
   1.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕÃ­îÂČóìÚÕØóÈÂóäÛòÎËö
ĀæñÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ ÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÛÿÃÖ 
   2.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­ó ĀæñÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÿâøćî
ÂõÉÂóäÿæøîÂØöćÉñÚČóÿëÚî ìäøîÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂÏìâóãØöćĂì­âöÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
   3.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ ăâ¬ăÕ­ÛòÈÅòÛè¬óÂõÉÂóäĂÕÅèäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóäâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ  ÚČóâóĂË­ÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈ
ÂòÛ 
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   ÅČóÚõãóâ 
   4.  ÅČóéòßØ°ØöćĂË­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöÅèóâìâóãāÕãÿÊßóñÕòÈÚöĈ 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ìâóã×÷È ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÂõÉÂóäØöćâöÂóäÚČóÿëÚîëõÚØäòßã°     
ìÚöĈëõÚ  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  äóãăÕ­  Å¬óĂË­É¬óã  ĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÿëâøîÚè¬óÿÜ»ÚÃîÈìÚ¬èãÈóÚØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉìÚ¬èãÈóÚÿÕöãè 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä  ìâóã×÷È  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÚČóÿëÚîāÕãÂõÉÂóä Ì÷ćÈÂõÉÂóä
ëóâóä×ÿæøîÂÛòÚØ÷ÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­ó ĀæñÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ
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ÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈāÕãèõÙöäóÅóØùÚ  ìäøîÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÊÛòÛØöć  9  ÿäøćîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­)  ìäøî  āÕã
èõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãÖóâØöćîÙõÛóãăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  28  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 
 
  2.3.3  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  ÊÛòÛØöć  28  (ÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2558) 
   ÿäøćîÈ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ  ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 
   èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
   1.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñèóÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚÂóäÚČóèõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãâóÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØ
ä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­óÃîÛÿÃÖ 
   2.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØùÂÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÜ»ÚÝú­æÈØùÚÌ÷ćÈ
âöÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâĂÚìäøîâöîõØÙõßæîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÿìÚøîÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÂóäæÈØùÚ 
   ÅČóÚõãóâ 
   3.  ÅČóéòßØ°ØöćĂË­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöÅèóâìâóãāÕãÿÊßóñ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
   ÛäõêòØä¬èâ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂõÉÂóäØöćîãú¬áóãĂÖ­îõØÙõßæîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎÃîÈÝú­æÈØùÚ 
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  ìâóã×÷È  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÂõÉÂóäØöćâöÂóäÚČóÿëÚîëõÚØäòßã°  
ìÚöĈëõÚ  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  äóãăÕ­  Å¬óĂË­É¬óã  ĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÿëâøîÚè¬óÿÜ»ÚÃîÈìÚ¬èãÈóÚØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉìÚ¬èãÈóÚÿÕöãè 
   èõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöã  ìâóã×÷È  ÿÜ»ÚèõÙöÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöÌ÷ćÈÂČóìÚÕĂì­Ýú­æÈØùÚÛòÚØ÷ÂÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚÿâøćîÿäõćâĀäÂÕ­èãäóÅóØùÚ  ĀæñìæòÈÉóÂÚòĈÚĂì­ÜäòÛÜäùÈÕ­èãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÃîÈ
Ýú­æÈØùÚĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÂóäæÈØùÚáóãìæòÈÂóäăÕ­âó  ÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÝú­æÈØùÚ
Éñäèâÿîóë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÂóäæÈØùÚÿÃ­óăè­Õ­èã ĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚÃîÈÝú­æÈØùÚÂĆÉñäèâë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈĂÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚÃîÈÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÂóäæÈØùÚÿÃ­óăè­
Õ­èãÿË¬ÚÂòÚ 
   Âóää¬èâÂóäÈóÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÂóäÈóÚÌ÷ćÈÛùÅÅæìäøîÂõÉÂóäÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ëîÈìäøîâóÂÂè¬ó
ëîÈäóãâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâÂòÚ 
   ÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâ  ìâóã×÷È  Âóää¬èâÂòÚÅèÛÅùâÂóäÈóÚÌ÷ćÈăÕ­ÖÂæÈÂòÚăè­ĂÚ
ëòÎÎó 
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Ì÷ćÈÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâÉñâöăÕ­ÂĆÖ¬îÿâøćîÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÕą ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂõÉÂääâØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÉñÖ­îÈăÕ­äòÛ
ÅèóâÿìĆÚËîÛîã¬óÈÿÜ»ÚÿîÂÊòÚØ°ÉóÂÝú­Øöćä¬èâÂòÚÅèÛÅùâÂóäÈóÚĀæ­èÿØ¬óÚòĈÚ 
   Âóää¬èâÅ­ó  ìâóã×÷È  Âóää¬èâÂóäÈóÚÌ÷ćÈÝú­ØöćâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâĂÚÂóäÈóÚÚòĈÚâö
ëõØÙõĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÂóää¬èâÂóäÈóÚÚòĈÚ 
   Ýú­ä¬èâÅ­ó  ìâóã×÷È  Ýú­ÿÃ­óä¬èâĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óÌ÷ćÈâöÂóäÅèÛÅùâä¬èâĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óÚòĈÚ 
   îõØÙõßæîã¬óÈâöÚòãëČóÅòÎ  ìâóã×÷È  îČóÚóÉĂÚÂóäÿÃ­óăÜâöë¬èÚä¬èâĂÚÂóä
ÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿÂöćãèÂòÛÚāãÛóãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÝú­ăÕ­äòÛÂóäæÈØùÚĀÖ¬ăâ¬×÷ÈäñÕòÛØöćÉñ
ÅèÛÅùâ  
 
  2.3.4  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  ÊÛòÛØöć  34  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559) 
   ÿäøćîÈ   ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóä 
   ÅČóĀ×æÈÂóäÔ° 
   âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
äñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéÊÛòÛØöć34 ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈÃîÈ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéØöćëöĈ ÚëùÕĂÚèòÚØöć  31  ÙòÚèóÅâ  2558  (IAS  34  
:Interim Financial Reporting  (Bound volume 2016 Consolidated without early application)) 
 
   èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
   âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ØöćÉñÂČóìÚÕÿÚøĈîìóÃòĈÚÖîÚĂÚäóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ  äèâØòĈÈìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóääòÛäú­ĀæñèòÕâúæÅ¬óäóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛëâÛúäÔ°ìäøî ĀÛÛã¬îëČóìäòÛÈèÕäñìè¬óÈÂóæ  ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöć
ÿËøćî×øîăÕ­ĀæñØòÚÖ¬îÿèæóÉñË¬èãĂì­Ýú­æÈØùÚ  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ  ĀæñÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚîøćÚÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂČóăäĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ  äèâ×÷ÈÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
      ÃîÛÿÃÖ 
   1.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâõăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕè¬óÂõÉÂóäĂÕÅèäÿÝãĀßä¬äóãÈóÚ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀæñâõăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕè¬óÂõÉÂóäÅèäÿÝãĀßä¬äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÛ¬îã
ÿßöãÈĂÕ ìäøîÅèäÿÝãĀßä¬Ăì­ÿëäĆÉáóãĂÚäñãñÿèæóÿØ¬óĂÕìæòÈÉóÂèòÚëõĈÚÈèÕäñìè¬óÈÂóæ îã¬óÈăäÂĆ
Öóâ äòÑÛóæìÚ¬èãÈóÚÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÕ­óÚìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ĀæñìÚ¬èãÈóÚÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæ
Õ­óÚÛòÎËöîøćÚâòÂÉñÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂõÉÂóäØöćîîÂÖäóëóäìÚöĈìäøîÖäóëóäØùÚÿëÚîÃóãÖ¬îëóÙóäÔËÚ 
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Ö­îÈÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈĂË­ÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÖ­îÈ
ÿÝãĀßä¬ìäøîÿæøîÂØöćÉñÿÝãĀßä¬äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóä
äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈëÚòÛëÚùÚĂì­ÂõÉÂóäØöćâöìæòÂØäòßã°ÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕ
ìæòÂØäòßã°ÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâìæòÂÂóääòÛäú­äóãÂóä  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬ó  
ĀæñÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæ ØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ ĀæñëÚòÛëÚùÚĂì­ÂõÉÂóäØöćâö
ìæòÂØäòßã°   ÌøĈîÃóãĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ÜÐõÛòÖõÕòÈÚöĈ 
    1.1 ÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæîã¬óÈÚ­îã  Ô  èòÚëõĈÚëùÕÈèÕ
Åä÷ćÈÜ£ĀäÂÃîÈäîÛÛòÎËö Āæñ 
    1.2 ÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĂì­ßä­îâĂË­áóãĂÚ  60  èòÚÚòÛ
ÉóÂèòÚëõĈÚÈèÕäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚòĈÚ 
   2.  ĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔóè¬óäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜ£  ìäøîäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîăâ¬  ÂõÉÂóäØöćîóÉăâ¬ăÕ­ÚČóÿëÚîäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈ
ÂóæĂÚÛóÈÜ£ ÛòÎËöìäøîîóÉÚČóÿëÚîäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÌ÷ćÈăâ¬ÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈãòÈÅÈÖ­îÈÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜ£  Ăì­ÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   3.  ìóÂäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃîÈÂõÉÂóääñÛùè¬óăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚòĈÚÖ­îÈÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕ
ØùÂÃ­îĂÚâóÖäÑóÚ 
   ÅČóÚõãóâ 
   4.  ÅČóéòßØ°ØöćĂË­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöÅèóâìâóãāÕãÿÊßóñ  ÕòÈÚöĈ 
   ÈèÕäñìè¬óÈÂóæ  ìâóã×÷È  äîÛäñãñÿèæóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćëòĈÚÂè¬óÈèÕÿÖĆâÜ£
ÛòÎËöäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   äñìè¬óÈÂóæ  ìâóã×÷È  äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛëâÛúäÔ°  (ÖóâØöć
äñÛùĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 1 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  ÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÿâøćîâöÂ
ÜäñÂóéĂË­))  ìäøî  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛã¬î (ÖóâØöćäñÛùĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ)  ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ
äñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
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  2.3.5  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö  ÊÛòÛØöć  40  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559) 
   ÿäøćîÈ  îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 
   ÅČóĀ×æÈÂóäÔ° 
   âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
äñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéÊÛòÛØöć  40  ÿäøćîÈ  îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈÃîÈ
ÅÔñÂääâÂóäâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéØöćëõĈÚëùÕĂÚèòÚØöć  31 ÙòÚèóÅâ  2558  (IAS  
No.40  :  Investment Property  (Bound volume 2016 Consolidated without early application))  
   èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
   1.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ØöćÉñÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöëČó 
ìäòÛîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚĀæñÂČóìÚÕÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
   ÃîÛÿÃÖ 
   2.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈ×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÂóääòÛäú­äóãÂóä  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬ó  
ĀæñÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 
   3.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ  ÅäîÛÅæùâ×÷È  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãÃîÈ
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚØöć×øîăè­áóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÝú­ÿË¬ó  ĀæñÂóäèòÕ
âúæÅ¬óÃîÈîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬óÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈăâ¬ÅäîÛÅæùâÜäñÿÕĆÚÖ¬óÈ  ą  ØöćäñÛùăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  17 
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559)  ÿäøćîÈëòÎÎóÿË¬ó  (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­)  Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈäóãÂóäØùÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
    3.1  ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óè¬óÿÜ»ÚëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîëòÎÎóÿË¬ó
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
    3.2  ÂóääòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ÉóÂîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ (ÕúâóÖäÑóÚÂóä
ÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  18  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  äóãăÕ­(ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­)) 
    3.3  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°Øöć×øîăè­áóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎó
ÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÝú­ÿË¬ó 
    3.4  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬ó 
    3.5  ÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛäóãÂóäÃóãĀæñÿË¬óÂæòÛÅøÚ  Āæñ 
    3.6 ÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
   4.  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈăâ¬×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛäóãÂóäØùÂäóãÂóäÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
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    4.1 ëõÚØäòßã°ËöèáóßØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂõÉÂääâØóÈÂóäÿÂêÖä  (ÕúâóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  41  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  ÿÂêÖäÂääâ  (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­)  ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  16  (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  ØöćÕõÚ  îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°  (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­))  
Āæñ 
    4.2 ëòâÜØóÚÿìâøîÈĀä¬  ØäòßãóÂäĀä¬  ÿË¬Ú  ÚĈČóâòÚ  Â®óÌÙääâËóÖõĀæñ
ØäòßãóÂäÙääâËóÖõîøćÚØöćÅæ­óãÅæ÷ÈÂòÚÌ÷ćÈăâ¬ëóâóä×ëä­óÈØÕĀØÚÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ 
   ÅČóÚõãóâ 
   5.  ÅČóéòßØ°ØöćĂË­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöÅèóâìâóãāÕãÿÊßóñ ÕòÈÚöĈ 
   âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö  ìâóã×÷È  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ØöćäòÛäú­ĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   äóÅóØùÚ  ìâóã×÷È  ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëÕìäøîäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕØöćÂõÉÂóäÉ¬óãăÜ 
ìäøîâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõćÈÖîÛĀØÚîøćÚØöćÂõÉÂóäâîÛĂì­ÿßøćîĂì­ăÕ­âóÌ÷ćÈëõÚØäòßã°  Ô  ÿèæóØöćăÕ­
ëõÚØäòßã°ÚòĈÚâó ìäøî Ô ÿèæóØöćÂ¬îëä­óÈëõÚØäòßã°ÚòĈÚìäøîìóÂÿÜ»ÚăÜăÕ­ Ăì­äèâ×÷ÈÉČóÚèÚØöćĀÛ¬Èâó
ÿÜ»ÚäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ØöćäòÛäú­ÿâøćîÿäõćâĀäÂÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ĂÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛîøćÚ  ÿË¬Ú  âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 2 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ  2559) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­
ìù­ÚÿÜ»ÚÿÂÔÒ°(ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 
   âúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  ìâóã×÷È  äóÅóØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚØäòßã°  ìäøîÉñÉ¬óãÿßøćî
āîÚìÚöĈ  ëõÚĂÚäóãÂóäØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚëáóßÜÂÖõäñìè¬óÈÝú­ä¬èâÖæóÕ  Ô  èòÚØöćèòÕâúæÅ¬ó (ÕúâóÖäÑóÚ
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć  13  (Ü äòÛÜäùÈ 2559)  ÿäøćîÈ  ÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ  (ÿâøćîâöÂóä
ÜäñÂóéĂË­)) 
   îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ  ìâóã×÷È  îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°  (ØöćÕõÚ  ìäøîîóÅóä 
ìäøîë¬èÚÃîÈîóÅóä  (ë¬èÚÅèÛîóÅóä)  ìäøîØòĈÈØöćÕõÚĀæñîóÅóä)  Øöć×øîÅäîÈ (āÕãÿÉ­óÃîÈìäøîāÕã
Ýú­ÿË¬óáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚ)  ÿßøćîìóÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂäóãăÕ­Å¬óÿË¬ó ìäøîÉóÂÂóäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÃîÈâúæÅ¬ó
ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ìäøîØòĈÈëîÈîã¬óÈØòĈÈÚöĈăâ¬ăÕ­âöăè­ÿßøćî 
    1) ĂË­ĂÚÂóäÝæõÖìäøîÉòÕìóëõÚÅ­óìäøîĂì­ÛäõÂóä ìäøî  ĂË­ĂÚÂóä
ÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ìäøî 
    2) ÃóãÖóâæòÂêÔñÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÖóâÜÂÖõ 
   îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°Øöćâöăè­ĂË­ÈóÚ  ìâóã×÷È  îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°Øöć×øîÅäîÈ (āÕãÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
ìäøîāÕãÝú­ÿË¬óáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚ)  ÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÝæõÖìäøîÉòÕìóëõÚÅ­óìäøîĂì­ÛäõÂóä ìäøîĂË­
ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
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2.4 ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
  ÚóÈëóèÉòÚØä°Éõäó  ìãúØîÈ  ĀæñÚóãÉòÂäßòÚÙ°  ßõØòÂê°Û­óÚāÉÕ  (2558)  Âóäé÷Âêó
èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÅóäóÛóè  Âäù®Ü  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) 
  ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÅóäóÛóè  Âäù®Ü  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ĀæñÛäõêòØ  
ÿÉäõÎ  āáÅáòÔÒ°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  Ô  èòÚØöć  31  ÙòÚèóÅâ  2554  2555  ĀæñÜ£  2556  Õ­èãèõÙöîòÖäó
ä­îãæñÃîÈãîÕäèâìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæ  3  ßÛè¬ó 
  Õ­óÚÛäõêòØ  ÅóäóÛóè  Âäù®Ü  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÂõÉÂóäâöãîÕäèâÃóãëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂÜ£  ĀÖ¬
ÿâøćîìòÂÖ­ÚØùÚÃóãÌ÷ćÈâöãîÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÜ£  2554  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  94.35%  Ü£  2555  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  99.09%  ĀæñÜ£  
2556  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  99.04%  ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæñÛèÂäóãăÕ­Āæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÜ£  
2554  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  8.40%  Ü£  2555  æÕæÈÿØ¬óÂòÛ  4.99%  Ü£  2556  ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÿØ¬óÂòÛ  11.34%  ÿâøćîìòÂáóêö
ĀæñØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöãîÕÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÜ£  2554  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  2.98%  Ü£  2555  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  3.75%  Ü£  
2556  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  9.04% 
  ĀæñÕ­óÚÛäõêòØ  ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÂõÉÂóäâöãîÕÃóãëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂÜ£ĀÖ¬
ÿâøćîìòÂÖ­ÚØùÚÃóãÌ÷ćÈâöãîÕÃóãÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÜ£  2554  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  97.42%  Ü£  2555  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  95.28%  ÿâøćîìòÂ
áóêöĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöãîÕÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÜ£  2554  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  1.77%  Ü£  2555  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  5.01%  Ü£  
2556  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ  2.89% 
  ÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛØòĈÈëîÈÛäõêòØ  ßÛè¬ó  ÛäõêòØ  ÅóäóÛóè  Âäù®Ü  ÉČóÂòÕ  (ìâóËÚ)  ÕöÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ  ÿÉäõÎāáÅáòÔÒ°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂâöÂČóăäâóÂâöÝæâóÉóÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 

ÚóÈëóèÚòÚØäòÖÚ° éäöÛóÈ ĀæñÚóÈëóèáòØäèÕö Ö¬èÚÛòè (2558) Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÌöÿîĆÕãúÿÅËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈ  ÛäõêòØ  ÌöÿîĆÕãúÿÅËòćÚ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  Ô ăÖäâóëØöć 1 Ô 
èòÚØöć 31âöÚóÅâ 2556  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Ô èòÚØöć  30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2556  ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 Ô èòÚØöć 30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ  2556 Āæñ ÛäõêòØ îâäõÚØä°ßäõĈÚÖõĈÈĀîÚÕ° ßòÛæõËËõćÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  Õ­èãèõÙöä­îãæñÃîÈ
ãîÕäèâìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ  ĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ 3 ăÖäâóë  ßÛè¬ó 

 ÛäõêòØ  ÌöÿîĆÕãúÿÅËòćÚ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÛäõêòØâöäóãăÕ­äèâÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë  
ĀÖ¬ÿâøćîìòÂÖ­ÚØùÚÃóãÌ÷ćÈâöãîÕæÕæÈ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 64.73 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 65.34%  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 64.74% ØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Åøî ăÖäâóë 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 32.63% ăÖä
âóë 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 32.18%ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 32.57%Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãæÕæÈ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  
ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.41 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 19.08%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.28%   Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÂóäÛäõìóä  



26 
 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 10.75 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 11.34%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 11.83 %   ÿâøćîìòÂ
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÖ¬óÈąîîÂĀæ­è ØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 2.14 
%  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 2.61%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 0.96 %  ÿâøćîìòÂáóêöÉñØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăä
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕæÕæÈ  ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 2.12 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 1.81%  Āæñ    ăÖäâóëØöć 3  
ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 0.80 % 
 ÛäõêòØ îâäõÚØä°ßäõĈÚÖõĈÈĀîÚÕ° ßòÛæõËËõćÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØâöäóãăÕ­äèâ
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë  ĀÖ¬ÿâøćîìòÂÖ­ÚØùÚÃóãÌ÷ćÈâöãîÕæÕæÈ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 70.96 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 
2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 68.56%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 69.31% ØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Åøî ăÖäâóë 1 
ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 29.04% ăÖäâóë 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 31.44%ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 30.69%Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã
æÕæÈ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 2.03 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 19.08%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 20.28%   
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÂóäÛäõìóä  ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 13.35 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 12.31 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  
ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 13.03 %   ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÖ¬óÈąîîÂĀæ­è ØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 13.86 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 17.08%  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 15.47 %  ÿâøćîìòÂ
áóêöÉñØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕæÕæÈ  ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 11.09 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 
13.64%  Āæñ    ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 12.32 % 

 ëäùÜ  ÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 3 ăÖäâóë ÃîÈØòĈÈ 2 ÛäõêòØ 
ßÛè¬ó  ÛäõêòØ  ÌöÿîĆÕãúÿÅËòćÚ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)âöÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 2.12 %  ăÖä
âóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 1.81%  Āæñ  ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 0.80 % Ì÷ćÈÚ­îãÂè¬ó ÛäõêòØ îâäõÚØä°ßäõĈÚÖõĈÈ
ĀîÚÕ°ßòÛæõËËõćÈ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ØöćâöÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ ăÖäâóëØöć 1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 11.09 %  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 
ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 13.64%  ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 12.32 % 
  ÿÛÎÉßä  ăßÅČóÚóâ  (2554)  é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÛäõêòØ ëùäßæ
àú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) 
  ÉóÂÝæÂóäé÷ÂêóÛäõêòØ  ëùäßæÌöàú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛ  ÛäõêòØ  ì­îÈÿãĆÚ
āËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ëäùÜăÕ­è¬ó 
  ÛäõêòØ  ëùäßæÌöàú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕØöćÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ  
ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚØäòßã°ÛäõêòØ      
ëùäßæÌöàú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîØöćÕöâóÖæîÕĀæñëó
ëâóä×ÚČóâóĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­ÕöëČóìäòÛÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îìÚöĈÛäõêòØ                     
ëùäßæÌöàú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îìÚöĈăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óĀæñâöÂóäÉòÕËČóäñÕîÂÿÛöĈã
Ăì­âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ  ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ĀÖ¬ĂÚîùÖëóìÂääâ
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ÙùäÂõÉÂóäÿÂêÖäÛäõêòØ  ì­îÈÿãĆÚāËÖõèòÓÚ°ìóÕĂìÎ¬  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÉñâöÂóäà¥½ÚÖòèÿäĆèÂè¬ó  
ÿßäóñîòÖäóë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ëùäßæÌöàú¨Õë°  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ÚòĈÚÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈëúÈ 
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ÛØØöć  3 

 
 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä 

 

3.1 èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä 

 

áóßØöć 1 ÿäøćîÈāÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä 
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÿÜ»ÚÛäõêòØ ßæòÈÈóÚăØãØöćÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÅöãÈÅú¬
ÂòÛÂóäÕúĀæëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâ āÕãÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ÂóäÉòÕìóÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛÉóÂ
āäÈÈóÚÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚ 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÿÜ»ÚÛäõêòØ ßæòÈÈóÚăØãØöćÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÿÅöãÈÅú¬
ÂòÛÂóäÕúĀæëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâ āÕãÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ÂóäÉòÕìóÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛÉóÂāæÂ
ÈóÚÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚ 

ØòĈÈÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé ĂÚÖñèòÚîîÂÂæóÈ ĀæñÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛáóãĂÚÜäñÿØé ÿÃ­óâóÂæòćÚ
ÿÜ»ÚÚĈČóâòÚëČóÿäĆÉäúÜØöćăÕ­âóÖäÑóÚ Õ­èãÂČóæòÈÂóäÝæõÖëúÈëùÕ 120,000 Ûóä°ÿäæÖ¬îèòÚĀæñÉČóìÚ¬óã
Ý¬óÚÿÅäøîÃ¬óãë×óÚöÛäõÂóäÚĈČóâòÚ ÛóÈÉóÂÂè¬ó 1,000 Āì¬ÈØòćèÜäñÿØéäèâ×÷ÈăÕ­Ããóã ÂõÉÂóäëú¬ÙùäÂõÉ
ÝæõÖ ăàà¨óÉóÂÿÌææ°ĀëÈîóØõÖã°ÿÜ»ÚßæòÈÈóÚëñîóÕÉóÂÙääâËóÖõĀæñÙùäÂõÉÝæõÖßæòÈÈóÚËöèáóß 

ØòĈÈÚòĈÚÛäõêòØÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÿÜ¨óìâóãØöćÉñßòÓÚóÙùäÂõÉÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚßä­îâÃãóã
ÂóäæÈØùÚëú¬ÙùäÂõÉĂìâ¬ÿßøćîÿßõćâßúÚâúæÅ¬óĂì­ĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ 

 

ØöćÖòĈÈëČóÚòÂÈóÚĂìÎ¬  2098 îóÅóäÿîĆâ Øóèÿèîä° ËòĈÚ 8 ×ÚÚëùÃùâèõØ ĀÃèÈ
ßäñāÃÚÈĂÖ­ ÿÃÖßäñāÃÚÈ ÂäùÈÿØßâìóÚÅä 10260 

 

   èõëòãØòéÚ°ĀæñßòÚÙÂõÉ 

ÿßøćîëä­óÈëääÅ°ÚèòÖÂääâëöÿÃöãèØöćÂ­óèæĈČóĀæñÿÃ­ó×÷ÈăÕ­ØùÂÅÚ ÿßøćîëä­óÈÅèóâß÷ÈßîĂÉ
ëúÈëùÕĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óßä­îâÿÜ»ÚßòÚÙâõÖäØóÈÙùäÂõÉØöćăÕ­äòÛÂóäăè­èóÈĂÉĀæñëä­óÈÅùÔÅ¬óĂì­ÂòÛÝú­âöë¬èÚ
ăÕ­ë¬èÚÿëöã Āæñë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäßòÓÚóÃîÈëòÈÅâîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚÿäóâù¬ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉÕ­èãĀÚèØóÈ
ĀÛÛâöë¬èÚä¬èâĀæñãòćÈãøÚ ÃãóãÂóäÿÖõÛāÖØòĈÈĂÚĀæñÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé ã÷ÕìæòÂÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö 
ĀæñßòÓÚóèòÓÚÙääâĀì¬ÈÂóäÿäöãÚäú­ëú¬ÅèóâÿÜ»Úÿæõé ÛÚÛääãóÂóéÂóäØČóÈóÚØöćâöÅèóâëùÃ 
 

ÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö 

   ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØâöÅèóââù¬ÈâòćÚØöćÉñÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäĂì­ÿÂõÕ
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßĀæñÛääæùÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° āÕãÿËøćîâòćÚÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈãõćÈè¬óÂäñÛèÚÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóä
ØöćÕöÉñãÂäñÕòÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØăÕ­îã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ ĀæñÿÜ»ÚìòèĂÉëČóÅòÎØöćÉñÚČóăÜëú¬
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉ îòÚăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÂóäÿßõćââúæÅ¬óëúÈëùÕĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­×øîìù­Ú ÕòÈÚòĈÚ ÅÔñÂääâÂóäÛäõêòØÉ÷Èã÷ÕâòćÚĂÚ
ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÅùÔæòÂêÔñìæòÂÃîÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäØöćÕö îòÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
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ÅèóâÌøćîëòÖã°    ÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îáóäñìÚ­óØöć 

   ÅèóâāÜä¬ÈĂë    ÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÙääâ 

   ÅèóâÿÜ»Úîõëäñ    ÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îëòÈÅâ 

 

ÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îëòÈÅâ 
āÕãìæòÂÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæÂõÉÂóäÚöĈ ăÕ­ëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈÅùÔÅ¬ó ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõ ĀæñØõéØóÈØöćĂË­ÜÐõÛòÖõáóãĂÚ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØÌ÷ćÈÉñË¬èãëä­óÈÅèóââòćÚĂÉĂì­ÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ ëóâóä×ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚăÕ­Õö áóãĂÖ­ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäîã¬óÈ
âöÉääãóÛääÔ âöâóÖäÑóÚëóÂæ ĀæñÿÜ»ÚăÜÖóâÂÏìâóã āÕãĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛìæòÂÂóäÂČóÂòÛÕúĀæ
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÕöÖóâĀÚèØóÈÃîÈÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã 

  ÂóäÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÕ­èãÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÙääâ     ë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚÂóäÅ­óîã¬óÈÿëäö
ìæöÂÿæöćãÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäØöćîóÉÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâÃòÕĀã­ÈØóÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ° ĀæñÂóäæñÿâõÕØäòßã°ëõÚ
ØóÈÜ¹ÎÎó äèâ×÷Èë¬ÈÿëäõâÅèóâäòÛÝõîÛÖ¬îëòÈÅâĂÚì¬èÈāÌ¬ÙùäÂõÉØùÂÃòĈÚÖîÚ 

 
3.2  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

   èõÿÅäóñì°  SWOT 
   S  (Strength)  ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ 
       1.  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ÉòÕìóÿËøĈîÿßæõÈăÕ­äóÅó×úÂ  

2.  âöÅèóâÅæ¬îÈÖòèĂÚÂóäìóßòÚÙâõÖäØóÈÙùäÂõÉÿßøćîÿëäõâëä­óÈÛäõÂóäØöćÅäÛ 
èÈÉä  

       3.  ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°âöÅùÔáóßëúÈ ĀæñÿÜ»ÚØöćãîâäòÛÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ  
       4.  âöÂóäèóÈäñÛÛÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäØČóÈóÚîã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß  
        

W  (Weakness)    ÉùÕî¬îÚ 

    1.  âöÂóäÚČóÿÃ­óèòÖ×ùÕõÛÉóÂÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé ØČóĂì­Ö­ÚØùÚÂóäÝæõÖëúÈÃ÷ĈÚ  
     2.  ÛäõêòØã¬îã ãòÈâöë×óÚöÛäõÂóäÚĈČóâòÚÉČóÚèÚÚ­îã ÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛÝú­Å­óÚĈČóâòÚäóã      
ĂìÎ¬  
    3.  ÿäøćîÈÃîÈÿØÅāÚāæãöÂóäÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚØöćæ­óëâòãîã¬óÈâóÂìäøî×­óÛäõêòØÉñÖ­îÈ
æÈØùÚëä­óÈÿØÅāÚāæãöÃ÷ĈÚâóĂìâ¬ÂĆĀØÛÉñăâ¬Åù­âÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÅøÚ
ØùÚ 
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O (Opportunity)   āîÂóë 
     1. Å¬óÚõãâÃîÈæúÂÅ­óĂÚÂóääòÛÛäõÂóäĂÚÝæõÖáòÔÒ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßõćââóÂÃ÷ĈÚ  
     2. Åú¬ĀÃ¬Èăâ¬ÿÃ­âĀÃĆÈ îãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäòÛÖòè  
     3. ßòÓÚóÜäñëõØÙõáóßÃîÈÂóäÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚØöćÉñæÕÖ­ÚØùÚ  
     4. Å¬óÿÈõÚÛóØĂÚÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚØöćĀÃĆÈÃ÷ĈÚ ë¬ÈÝæĂì­ÂóäÚóÿÃ­óèòÖ×ùÕõÛÛóÈîã¬óÈØöć×úÂæÈ 
  

  T  (Threats)    îùÜëääÅ 
    1. äóÅóÚĈČóâòÚâöĀÚèāÚ­âëúÈÃ÷ĈÚîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  
    2. Âóäë¬ÈÚĈČóâòÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿÜ»ÚăÜÕ­èãÅèóâæ­óË­óÿÚøćîÈÉóÂä×ÃÚë¬Èăâ¬ÿßöãÈßî  
    3. ÅèóâÂòÈèæÕ­óÚÅèóâÜæîÕáòãĀæñëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâÃîÈËùâËÚäîÛāäÈÂæòćÚ  

 
  èõÿÅäóñì°  PDCA 
   P  (Plan)    ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ 

ÉùÕÕ­îãØöćÉñØČóÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÅøîÿÜ»ÚØöćØäóÛÂòÚÕöè¬óÉùÕî¬îÚëČóÅòÎØöćëùÕÃîÈÛäõêòØÂĆ
ÅøîÿäøćîÈÃîÈÿØÅāÚāæãöÂóäÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚØöćæ­óëâòãîã¬óÈâóÂìäøî×­óÛäõêòØÉñÖ­îÈæÈØùÚëä­óÈ
ÿØÅāÚāæãöÃ÷ĈÚâóĂìâ¬ÂĆĀØÛÉñăâ¬Åù­âÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÅøÚØùÚ 

 
D  (Do)     ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ 
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­ÂČóæòÈÿëóñìóØùÚÂ­îÚĂìâ¬ 

1.7 ìâøćÚæ­óÚÛóØ ăè­æùãāÅäÈÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅùÔáóßÚĈČóâòÚ (PQI) ÿßøćîæÛ Ã́­îÛÂßä¬îÈµ Õ­óÚ 
ÿØÅāÚāæãöÂóäÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉòÕÂóä ÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿÕõÚìÚ­óÂ¬îëä­óÈāÅäÈÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÅùÔáóß
ÚĈČóâòÚ (POI) ØöćÉČóÿÜ»ÚÖ­îÈîóéòãÿÈõÚØùÚâìóéóæÂè¬ó 1.7 ìâøćÚæ­óÚÛóØ ÿßøćîÜ¨îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂ
Å¬óÿÈõÚÛóØ ÉÚÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÿÖäöãâÂóäÿëÚîÃóãìù­ÚÿßõćâØùÚĂì­ĀÂ¬ÚòÂæÈØùÚÿÊßóñÿÉóñÉÈ ÂòÛÚòÂ
æÈØùÚë×óÛòÚØòĈÈĂÚĀæñÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéÉ÷Èë¬ÈÝæĂì­ ÛäõêòØëóâóä×ÝæòÂÕòÚÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈāÅäÈÂóä POI 
Ăì­ëČóÿäĆÉĀæñÿÜ»ÚÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚëČóÿäĆÉäúÜØöćâöâúæÅ¬óëúÈ 
    

C  (Check)     ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ 
ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚĀÖ¬æ¬ñÃòĈÚÖîÚ ÃîÈĀÝÚÈóÚè¬óâöÜ¹Îìóîñăä

ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉČóÿÜ»ÚÖ­îÈÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĀÂ­ăÃĀÝÚÈóÚĂÚÃòĈÚÖîÚĂÕìóÂÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÿäøćîÈÃîÈÿØÅāÚāæãö
ÂóäÂæòćÚÚĈČóâòÚØöćæ­óëâòããòÈăâ¬ÅøÛìÚ­óìäøîâöÜ¹ÎìóĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõ ÈóÚìäøîÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚæ¬óË­ó É÷È
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ÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÜ¹Îìóè¬óÿÂõÕÉóÂëóÿìÖùĂÕ ĀæñÉñăÕ­ÚČóÂæòÛăÜĀÂ­ăÃÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿä¬ÈÕ¬èÚÿßøćî
ØČóĂì­ÈóÚÿÕõÚìÚ­óăÜÿäĆèØöćëùÕ 
   A  (Action)     ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

ÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃë¬èÚØöćâöÜ¹Îìó ìäøî×­óăâ¬âöÜ¹ÎìóĂÕą ÂĆãîâäòÛ ĀÚèØóÈÂóä
ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚÈóÚØöćăÕ­ÝæëČóÿäĆÉ ÿßøćîÚČóăÜĂË­ĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÅäòĈÈÖ¬îăÜ ìóÂÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈăâ¬æùæ¬èÈ
Õ­èãÕöÅèäßõÉóäÔóĂÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäèóÈĀÝÚĂìâ¬ìóÂÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóä ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚæ¬óË­óÅèäèóÈĀÝÚÂóä
ĀÂ­ăÃÕ­èãèõÙöîøćÚÖóâÜ¹ÎìóØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ ìóÂĀÖ¬è¬óĀÂ­ăÃăÕ­ÝæÕöĀæ­èÂĆĂË­ĀÝÚÿÕõâÖ¬îăÜ 

3.3  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
 3.3.1  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 1 ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÂČóìÚÕĂÚßäñäóËÛòÎÎòÖõ
èõËóËößÛòÎËö ß.é. 2547 āÕãĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚÜäñÂóéÂäâßòÓÚóÙùäÂõÉÂóäÅ­ó  
 
 ÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) ÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ĀæñÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚÖ¬óÈąÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
 
 3.3.2  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
 Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜ»ÚÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚ
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 
 ĀæñÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĂË­ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 

 ÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó
ÿÈõÚëÕØöćăÕ­äòÛÿÃ­óâó ÿÈõÚëÕØöćÉ¬óãîîÂăÜ ĀæñÿÈõÚëÕÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈëùØÙõÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ   
 
 

 3.3.3  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 12 ÿäøćîÈ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛáóêö
ÿÈõÚăÕ­ ÜäñÿÕĆÚìæòÂÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÿÂöćãèÂòÛáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­îãú¬ØöćÂóääòÛäú­ÝæÂäñØÛØóÈáóêöØòĈÈĂÚÈèÕ 
Ü¹ÉÉùÛòÚĀæñîÚóÅÖ 
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 ÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  ăÕ­ßõÉóäÔóâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°
ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÃîÈìÚ¬èãÈóÚØöćÿëöãáóêöÖóâìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËö 

 3.3.4  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 17 ÿäøćîÈ ëòÎÎóÿË¬ó 
 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóäÿÜ¢ÕÿÝã
Ã­îâúæØöćÿìâóñëâØòĈÈØóÈÕ­óÚÝú­ÿË¬óĀæñÝú­Ăì­ÿË¬ó ÿßøćîÚČóăÜÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñëòÎÎó
ÿË¬ó ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 ÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  äóãÉ¬óãáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÛòÚØ÷Â
ĂÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚāÕãèõÙöÿë­ÚÖäÈÖæîÕîóãùëòÎÎóÿË¬ó  ÿßøćîäòÛäú­ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

 3.3.5  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 18 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ 
ÂäñĀëÿÃ­óÃîÈÜäñāãËÚ°ÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ Â¬îÚìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØöćÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛìäøîÅ­óÈäòÛ ĂÚäîÛ
äñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöÌ÷ćÈÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿâøćîÂäñĀëÿÃ­óÚòĈÚë¬ÈÝæĂì­ë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 

 ÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂÜ¢āÖäÿæöãâ  ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ)  äòÛäú­ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿâøćîăÕ­āîÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈĀæñ
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÃîÈÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈëõÚÅ­óØöćâöÚòãëČóÅòÎăÜĂì­ÂòÛÝú­ÌøĈîĀæ­è 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 
  äóãäòÛØöćâóÉóÂÙùäÂõÉÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÛäõêòØÿßöãÈîã¬óÈÿÕöãèĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕ
ÛòÎËöÌ÷ćÈăâäèâ×÷È ÂõÉÂääâØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÿáØîøćÚ ÿË¬ÚÂóäÃóãëõÚØäòßã° ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØóÈÕ­óÚ
áóêö ìäøîÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÅèÛäèâÙùäÂõÉ ĀæñîøćÚą 

(Â)  äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÛäõÂóä 

äóãäòÛØöćâóÉóÂÙùäÂõÉìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØ Ì÷ćÈÛòÚØ÷ÂÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂääâØóÈÙùäÂõÉĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕÛòÎËö
ÉóÂÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óĀæñÛäõÂóäÌ÷ćÈăâ¬äèâ×÷È ÂõÉÂääâØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÿáØîøćÚ ÿË¬ÚÂóäÃóãëõÚØäòßã° 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ØóÈÕ­óÚáóêö ìäøîÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÅèÛäèâÙùäÂõÉ ĀæñîøćÚą 
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(Ã)  äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈã 

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÛùÅÅæăÕ­äòÛÉóÂîÈÅ°ÂóäÙùäÂõÉĀæñë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚÖ¬óÈą ìòÂÕ­èãÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉóÂìÚöĈ
ëóÙóäÔñĀæñìÚöĈÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ āÕãÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćÛùÅÅæăÕ­äòÛÉóÂäòÑÛóæĀæñÛùÅÅæÙääâÕóÉñăâ¬×úÂ
ÚČóâóÅõÕäèâÿßäóñ×øîè¬óÂóäÂú­ÿÈõÚÃîÈäòÑÛóæĀæñÛùÅÅæÙääâÕóÿÜ»ÚÂóäÂú­ÿßøćîÂóäÛäõāáÅ âõĂË¬
ÿßøćîÚØČóÂóäÝæõÖ ëČóìäòÛÕîÂÿÛöĈãØöćîÈÅ°ÂóäÙùäÂõÉăÕ­äòÛÂĆăâ¬×úÂÚČóâóÅõÕäèâ ÿßäóñ×øîè¬óăÕ­ÚČóăÜ
ÅõÕäèâîãú¬ĂÚãîÕÂČóăäÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂóäÙùäÂõÉĀæ­è 

(Å)  äóãăÕ­ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 

ë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäØöćÛäõêòØĀÛ¬ÈÉ¬óãĂì­ÂòÛÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÚòĈÚąÖóâëõØÙõÃîÈĀÖ¬æñìù­Ú Ì÷ćÈîóÉîãú¬ĂÚ
äúÜÿÈõÚëÕ ìù­ÚÜ¹ÚÝæ ìäøîØäòßã°ëõÚîøćÚØöćâõĂË¬ÿÈõÚëÕ āÕãÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæÉñâóÂìäøîÚ­îãÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬
ÂòÛÚāãÛóãÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÛäõêòØĀæñÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚĀÖ¬æñÜ£ 
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ÛØØöć  4   
 

äóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 

ÅèóâìâóãÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È äóãÈóÚÝæÂóäÜäñÂîÛÂóäØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÌ÷ćÈÉòÕØČó
Ã÷ĈÚÖóâèõÙöÂóäÛòÎËö āÕãÿÜ»ÚäóãÈóÚÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöìÚ÷ćÈ ą îóÉÉñ
ÿÜ»Ú 3 ÿÕøîÚ 6 ÿÕøîÚ 9 ÿÕøîÚ ìäøî 12 ÿÕøîÚ 
 
ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Åøî  ÿÜ»ÚÂóäĂË­ÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈ ą âóÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØāÕãßõÉóäÔóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿßøćîĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÑóÚñĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈÅèóââòćÚÅÈ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØÚòĈÚ ą ÿßøćîÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉæÈØùÚ 
 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ° 2  ÜäñÂóäÕòÈÚöĈ 

¶ ÂóäìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
¶ ÂóäÚČóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈØöćăÕ­âóĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ ìäøîÿëÚîĀÚñĀÚèØóÈÂóä
ÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 

ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Ration Analysis) 
  îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜ»ÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂË­ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîÿÜ»ÚÂóä
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛāÕãÂóäÚČóäóãÂóãØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚĂÚäúÜ
ëòÕë¬èÚìäøîîòÖäóä­îãæñ 
 
ëõćÈØöćÉñăÕ­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

¶ ÉñØäóÛè¬óÛäõêòØØöćæÈØùÚâöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäĂÚîÕöÖîã¬óÈăä ĀæñĂÚ
îÚóÅÖâöĀÚèāÚ­âÉñØČóÂČóăäăÕ­âóÂìäøîăâ¬ 

¶ ÉñăÕ­ØäóÛè¬óÛäõêòØâöÜ¹ÎìóØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîăâ¬ âöáóäñìÚöĈëõÚØöćîóÉÉñÖ­îÈÿÃ­ó
ăÜä¬èâäòÛáóäñÅèóâÿëöćãÈâóÂÚ­îãĀÅ¬Ú­îã 
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ÜäñÿáØÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÝú­æÈØùÚÅèääú­ÉòÂ 

¶ ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
¶ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
¶ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕìäøîĀëÕÈØöćâóĀæñĂË­ăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚìäøîÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 

¶ ìâóãÿìÖùÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  

¶ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­èõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ (Vertical Analysis) 
¶ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­èõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ (Horizontal Analysis) 
¶ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­èõÙöĀÚèāÚ­â (Trend Analysis) 
¶ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Ratio Analysis) 
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4.1 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 

 

 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

Āæñ 

äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ 
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42 
 



43 
 



44 
 



45 
 



46 
 



47 
 



48 
 



49 
 



50 
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 

 
 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 

Āæñ 
äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ 
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ëõÚØäòßã° ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ëõÚØäñßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 6,532,850                10,105,883              2,504,931                6,377,502                

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 5 219,789                    219,583                    200,000                    200,000                    

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 4, 6 7,191,525                7,511,391                6,443,927                7,269,062                

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 4 2,145,982                1,340,258                1,542,323                574,033                    

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 7 21,657,701              15,720,387              19,804,568              13,572,776              

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÃîÈÈèÕÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚ 47,153                      52,123                      -                                  -                                  

ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 1,386,762                1,341,318                1,386,762                1,341,319                

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 39,181,762              36,290,943              31,882,511              29,334,692              

ëõÚØäñßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 8 -                                  -                                  12,338,708              12,610,481              

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 3, 9 14,355,093              14,158,228              73,000                      73,000                      

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ 5 2,743,497                4,346,730                237,036                    237,045                    

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóèĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4 -                                  -                                  2,445,423                2,203,449                

îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 343,440                    343,440                    343,440                    343,440                    

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 10 49,069,541              48,049,136              28,686,716              27,963,104              

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ 1,602,325                1,602,325                -                                  -                                  

ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó 2,562,558                2,311,349                2,562,558                2,311,349                

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 3,791,274                3,731,498                366,638                    376,362                    

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 926,313                    1,000,016                860,557                    899,820                    

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 2,456,744                2,034,881                1,826,744                1,569,485                

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 77,850,785              77,577,603              49,740,820              48,587,535              

äèâëõÚØäòßã° 117,032,547            113,868,546            81,623,331              77,922,227              

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 13 7,859,568                4,046,182                6,830,587                3,280,298                

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 4, 11 10,767,357              10,016,081              9,452,861                8,233,686                

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 4, 12 3,106,495                3,018,368                2,126,232                2,064,153                

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 13 2,280,987                2,218,009                350,154                    325,154                    

ìù­ÚÂú­Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 13 4,000,000                - 4,000,000                -

áóêöëääßëóâõÖĀæñÿÈõÚÚČóë¬ÈÂîÈØùÚ

ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 1,762,210                3,036,550                1,762,210                3,036,550                

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 430,719                    690,260                    355,394                    673,475                    

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 819,790                    843,909                    792,562                    843,085                    

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 31,027,126              23,869,359              25,670,000              18,456,401              

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 13 21,370,643              20,649,010              2,901,000                3,076,077                

ìù­ÚÂú­ 13 9,990,840                13,990,269              9,990,840                13,990,269              

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 558,979                    589,586                    -                                  -                                  

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬óäñãñãóè 30,663                      34,211                      30,663                      34,211                      

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚëČóìäòÛ

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 1,994,700                1,949,430                1,905,130                1,867,377                

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÖ­ÚØùÚ

ĂÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 782,538                    810,724                    -                                  -                                  

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 156,034                    85,914                      72,329                      14,864                      

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 34,884,397              38,109,144              14,899,962              18,982,798              

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 65,911,523              61,978,503              40,569,962              37,439,199              

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú 

ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 1,376,923                1,376,923                1,376,923                1,376,923                

ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è 1,376,923                1,376,923                1,376,923                1,376,923                

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 11,157,460              11,157,460              11,157,460              11,157,460              

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäæÕØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ

   ĀæñØùÚËČóäñĀæ­è 189,618                    189,618                    189,618                    189,618                    

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚîøćÚ 1,367,502                1,340,485                -                                  -                                  

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóääèâÙùäÂõÉ 1,170,411                1,170,411                -                                  -                                  

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćÉñÌøĈîìù­Ú 8,287                        19,147                      -                                  -                                  

ÂČóăäëñëâ

ÉòÕëääĀæ­è

  ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 153,164                    153,164                    153,164                    153,164                    

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 28,306,554              27,661,241              28,176,204              27,605,863              

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 771,355                    2,411,095                -                                  -                                  

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 44,501,274              45,479,544              41,053,369              40,483,028              

ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 6,619,750                6,410,499                -                                  -                                  

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 51,121,024              51,890,043              41,053,369              40,483,028              

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 117,032,547            113,868,546            81,623,331              77,922,227              

(ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)
ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä)
ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 45,557,582               42,828,094               40,547,008               40,250,604               
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 (41,699,278)             (40,464,670)             (37,990,058)             (38,828,639)             
ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 3,858,304                 2,363,424                 2,556,950                 1,421,965                 

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 4 11,826                       43,923                       481,463                    566,994                    
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 4 181,064                    236,269                    86,840                       328,774                    
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 4 (1,066,435)                (950,780)                   (748,466)                   (683,965)                   
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 4 (718,909)                   (681,533)                   (461,882)                   (358,451)                   
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (13,282)                     (15,523)                     -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛ
ĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (135,931)                   233,081                    (75,106)                     224,844                    
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 94,998                       (19,008)                     94,998                       5,721                         
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ (38,548)                     92,248                       34,751                       155,761                    
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚ (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóä
Õ­îãÅ¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ 8 (411,575)                   18,661                       (271,773)                   17,366                       
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ
ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 22,513                       53,985                       -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,784,025                 1,374,747                 1,697,775                 1,679,009                 

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (374,035)                   (338,622)                   (218,062)                   (223,639)                   
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,409,990                 1,036,125                 1,479,713                 1,455,370                 

äóãăÕ­ (Å¬óĂË­É¬óã) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (253,027)                   109,217                    (178,747)                   72,048                       
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,156,963                 1,145,342                 1,300,966                 1,527,418                 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăä

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 1,006,783                 992,577                    1,300,966                 1,527,418                 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 150,180                    152,765                    -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,156,963                 1,145,342                 1,300,966                 1,527,418                 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ 16 0.73                           0.72                           0.94                           1.11                           

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä) (ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)
ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,156,963                 1,145,342                 1,300,966                 1,527,418                 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 193,414                    (39,381)                     -                                  -                                  
ÝæÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (58,363)                     (58,683)                     -                                  -                                  
äèâäóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 135,051                    (98,064)                     -                                  -                                  

äóãÂóäØöćÉòăâ¬×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°
ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 6,795                         1                                 -                                  -                                  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 8,864                         -                                  -                                  -                                  
äèâäóãÂóäØöćÉñăâ¬×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 15,659                       1                                 -                                  -                                  

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö 150,710                    (98,063)                     -                                  -                                  

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,307,673                 1,047,279                 1,300,966                 1,527,418                 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 1,124,534                 877,524                    1,300,966                 1,527,418                 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 183,139                    169,755                    -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 1,307,673                 1,047,279                 1,300,966                 1,527,418                 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 89,783,172               86,822,975               81,474,365               81,418,803               
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 (82,596,751)             (80,433,928)             (76,840,924)             (77,025,769)             
ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 7,186,421                 6,389,047                 4,633,441                 4,393,034                 

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 4 28,124                       98,784                       499,392                    752,630                    
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 4 240,365                    406,331                    143,723                    439,159                    
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 4 (2,039,042)                (1,777,516)                (1,420,961)                (1,261,769)                
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 4 (1,406,737)                (1,286,644)                (876,173)                   (710,074)                   
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (22,064)                     (24,762)                     -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛ
ĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (208,679)                   234,034                    (112,322)                   234,776                    
ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 94,998                       17,518                       94,998                       42,249                       
ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 133,093                    363,222                    219,987                    425,858                    
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚ (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóä
Õ­îãÅ¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ 8 (411,575)                   (82,262)                     (271,773)                   29,271                       
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ
ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 9 114,679                    71,647                       -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 3,709,583                 4,409,399                 2,910,312                 4,345,134                 

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (739,022)                   (693,423)                   (433,063)                   (462,807)                   
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,970,561                 3,715,976                 2,477,249                 3,882,327                 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 15 (476,186)                   (372,440)                   (392,351)                   (410,832)                   
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăä

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 2,152,987                 3,076,386                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 341,388                    267,150                    -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ 16 1.56                           2.23                           1.51                           2.52                           

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä) (ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)
ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)



58 
 

 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 89,783,172               86,822,975               81,474,365               81,418,803               
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 (82,596,751)             (80,433,928)             (76,840,924)             (77,025,769)             
ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 7,186,421                 6,389,047                 4,633,441                 4,393,034                 

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 4 28,124                       98,784                       499,392                    752,630                    
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 4 240,365                    406,331                    143,723                    439,159                    
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 4 (2,039,042)                (1,777,516)                (1,420,961)                (1,261,769)                
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 4 (1,406,737)                (1,286,644)                (876,173)                   (710,074)                   
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (22,064)                     (24,762)                     -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛ
ĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (208,679)                   234,034                    (112,322)                   234,776                    
ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 94,998                       17,518                       94,998                       42,249                       
ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 133,093                    363,222                    219,987                    425,858                    
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚ (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóä
Õ­îãÅ¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ 8 (411,575)                   (82,262)                     (271,773)                   29,271                       
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ
ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 9 114,679                    71,647                       -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 3,709,583                 4,409,399                 2,910,312                 4,345,134                 

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (739,022)                   (693,423)                   (433,063)                   (462,807)                   
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,970,561                 3,715,976                 2,477,249                 3,882,327                 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 15 (476,186)                   (372,440)                   (392,351)                   (410,832)                   
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăä

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 2,152,987                 3,076,386                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 341,388                    267,150                    -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ 16 1.56                           2.23                           1.51                           2.52                           

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä) (ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)
ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÖ¬óÈÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ (35,482)                     (143,559)                   -                                  -                                  
ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (1,592,819)                52,409                       -                                  -                                  
äèâäóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ (1,628,301)                (91,150)                     -                                  -                                  

äóãÂóäØöćÉòăâ¬×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 6,468                         (1,353)                        -                                  -                                  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 8,864                         -                                  -                                  -                                  
äèâäóãÂóäØöćÉñăâ¬×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬

ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 15,332                       (1,353)                        -                                  -                                  

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö (1,612,969)                (92,503)                     -                                  -                                  

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 881,406                    3,251,033                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 520,130                    2,975,443                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 361,276                    275,590                    -                                  -                                  
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 881,406                    3,251,033                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,494,375                 3,343,536                 2,084,898                 3,471,495                 

äóãÂóäÜäñÛÜäùÈ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 476,186                    372,440                    392,351                    410,832                    

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 739,022                    693,423                    433,063                    462,807                    

Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅó 2,174,213                 2,304,285                 1,528,716                 1,527,133                 

Å¬óÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 195,743                    156,328                    161,925                    132,010                    

(ÂæòÛäóãÂóä) ìÚöĈëúÎĀæñÅ¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ 183                            664                            639                            (86)                             

(ÂČóăä) ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ 17,433                       (266,085)                   (79,277)                     (194,823)                   

ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 3,555                         34,907                       -                                  7,460                         

(ÂæòÛäóãÂóä) Å¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚĀæñÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóä

Õ­îãÅ¬óØäòßã°ëõÚ 411,575                    82,262                       271,773                    (29,271)                     

(ÂČóăä) ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 31,123                       (61,887)                     25,562                       (1,447)                        

ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚîøćÚ -                                  25,493                       -                                  27,287                       

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã

ĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ -                                  -                                  -                                  (247,669)                   

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ (28,124)                     (98,784)                     (499,392)                   (752,630)                   

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 96,441                       95,483                       78,599                       83,068                       

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛ

āÜäĀÂäâëõØÙõßõÿéêĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó 35,992                       9,687                         35,992                       9,686                         

äóãăÕ­ÖòÕÛòÎËöäòÛäú­ (3,567)                        (3,567)                        (3,567)                        (3,567)                        

ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜ»ÚÿÂÔÒ° 4,877                         28,944                       -                                  -                                  

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñ

Âóää¬èâÅ­ó (ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö) (114,679)                   (71,647)                     -                                  -                                  

ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚ -                                  (139,945)                   -                                  -                                  

6,534,348                 6,505,537                 4,431,282                 4,902,285                 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)



65 
 

 

 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ(Ö¬î)
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚëõÚØäñßã°ĀæòìÚöĈëõÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 476,080                    (923,388)                   919,409                    (471,397)                   
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ (674,253)                   (606,484)                   (910,678)                   (477,465)                   
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (5,960,952)                2,215,137                 (6,231,792)                2,323,910                 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ (396,234)                   (250,295)                   (269,541)                   (65,032)                     
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 606,468                    (2,152,686)                1,119,180                 (2,439,960)                
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ (383)                           (612,254)                   64,718                       (528,418)                   
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ (1,333,827)                (89,326)                     (1,359,889)                (183,355)                   
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ
     ëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ (41,841)                     (79,162)                     (40,846)                     (77,734)                     
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 64,803                       (3,751)                        54,980                       (23,721)                     
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ (725,791)                   4,003,328                 (2,223,177)                2,959,113                 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãîîÂëùØÙõ (695,213)                   (225,657)                   (671,170)                   (187,524)                   
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ (1,421,004)                3,777,671                 (2,894,347)                2,771,589                 

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ 30,025                       113,471                    18,569                       66,443                       
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæäòÛ 42,555                       22,003                       468,090                    753,503                    
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (206)                           (500,203)                   -                                  (1,200,000)                
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿäöãÂËČóäñÅ¬óìù­ÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóää¬èâÅ­ó -                                  (28,680)                     -                                  (28,680)                     
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÂõÉÂóää¬èâÅ­ó ĀæñÛäõêòØä¬èâ (204,086)                   (1,412,932)                -                                  (1,737,480)                
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã -                                  -                                  -                                  869,713                    
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ -                                  -                                  -                                  763,234                    
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ -                                  58,022                       -                                  55,202                       
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÌøĈîØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° (3,331,694)                (2,299,815)                (2,258,412)                (1,499,227)                
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãâòÕÉČóÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä (34,772)                     -                                  -                                  -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 11,539                       498,739                    11,242                       5,163                         
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ -                                  -                                  (210,000)                   -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ -                                  -                                  -                                  431,904                    
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó (348,791)                   (275,345)                   (348,791)                   (275,344)                   
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÌøĈîëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ (51,470)                     (525,451)                   (32,213)                     (9,818)                        
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõĂË­ăÜĂÚÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ (3,886,900)                (4,350,191)                (2,351,515)                (1,805,387)                

(ßñÚÛóØ)

èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÉñÕìóÿÈõÚ

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉ¬óã (828,937)                   (747,669)                   (462,075)                   (515,192)                   
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæÉ¬óã (1,705,107)                (1,687,599)                (1,514,557)                (1,376,857)                
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (æÕæÈ) 3,760,000                 (45,031)                     3,500,000                 -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöã
ĂÚÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćăâ¬ăÕ­
âöÝæØČóĂì­ëúÎÿëöãÂóäÅèÛÅùâ -                                  (34,523)                     -                                  -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂìù­ÚØùÚîîÂĂì­ÖóâëõØÙõ 49,805                       14,485                       -                                  -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîËČóäñÅøÚìù­ÚÂú­ -                                  (2,000,000)                -                                  (2,000,000)                
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 1,535,646                 323,298                    -                                  -                                  
ËČóäñÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ (1,103,648)                (961,696)                   (150,077)                   (150,076)                   
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 1,707,759                 (5,138,735)                1,373,291                 (4,042,125)                

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈëùØÙõ
Â¬îÚÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ (3,600,145)                (5,711,255)                (3,872,571)                (3,075,923)                
ÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚØöćâöÖ¬îÿÈõÚëÕ
   ĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 27,112                       12,167                       -                                  -                                  
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈëùØÙõ (3,573,033)                (5,699,088)                 (3,872,571)                (3,075,923)                
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÖ­ÚÈèÕ 10,105,883               19,286,650               6,377,502                 8,872,401                 
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÜæóãÈèÕ 6,532,850                 13,587,562               2,504,931                 5,796,478                 

-                            

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ  ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ) 

 

 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

Āæñ 

äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ 
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ëõÚØäòßã° ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ëõÚØäñßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 6,898,992               10,105,883             2,068,817               6,377,502               

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 5 228,919                   219,583                   200,000                   200,000                   

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 4, 6 10,122,795             7,511,391               8,922,398               7,269,062               

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 4 1,774,337               1,340,258               1,039,686               574,033                   

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 7 19,320,417             15,720,387             17,942,017             13,572,776             

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÃîÈÈèÕÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚ 13,056                     52,123                     -                                -                                

ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛ 1,245,770               1,341,318               1,245,770               1,341,319               

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 39,604,286             36,290,943             31,418,688             29,334,692             

ëõÚØäñßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 8 -                                -                                12,438,856             12,610,481             

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 3, 9 14,398,290             14,158,228             73,000                     73,000                     

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ 5 2,430,058               4,346,730               234,034                   237,045                   

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóèĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóä

ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4 113,423                   -                                2,235,829               2,203,449               

îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 343,440                   343,440                   343,440                   343,440                   

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 10 48,098,932             48,049,136             30,240,647             27,963,104             

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ 1,602,325               1,602,325               -                                -                                

ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó 2,658,898               2,311,349               2,658,898               2,311,349               

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 3,453,523               3,731,498               353,361                   376,362                   

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 928,488                   1,000,016               881,464                   899,820                   

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 1,692,011               2,034,881               1,706,282               1,569,485               

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 75,719,388             77,577,603             51,165,811             48,587,535             

äèâëõÚØäòßã° 115,323,674           113,868,546           82,584,499             77,922,227             

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 13 5,742,592               4,046,182               4,756,592               3,280,298               

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 4, 11 11,702,352             10,016,081             10,299,377             8,233,686               

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 4, 12 2,541,972               3,018,368               1,875,725               2,064,153               

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 10, 13 2,318,135               2,218,009               350,154                   325,154                   

ìù­ÚÂú­Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 13 4,000,000               - 4,000,000               -

áóêöëääßëóâõÖĀæñÿÈõÚÚČóë¬ÈÂîÈØùÚ

ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 96,877                     3,036,550               96,877                     3,036,550               

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 473,842                   690,260                   311,210                   673,475                   

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 788,646                   843,909                   762,993                   843,085                   

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 27,664,416             23,869,359             22,452,928             18,456,401             

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 10, 13 18,672,284             20,649,010             2,750,923               3,076,077               

ìù­ÚÂú­ 13 13,987,232             13,990,269             13,987,232             13,990,269             

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 456,254                   589,586                   -                                -                                

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬óäñãñãóè 30,663                     34,211                     30,663                     34,211                     

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚëČóìäòÛ

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 2,028,258               1,949,430               1,947,599               1,867,377               

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÖ­ÚØùÚ

ĂÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 354,052                   810,724                   -                                -                                

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 4 160,175                   85,914                     72,699                     14,864                     

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 35,688,918             38,109,144             18,789,116             18,982,798             

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 63,353,334             61,978,503             41,242,044             37,439,199             

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 2561 2560 2561 2560

(ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ) (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬) (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú 

ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 1,376,923               1,376,923               1,376,923               1,376,923               

ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è 1,376,923               1,376,923               1,376,923               1,376,923               

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ 11,157,460             11,157,460             11,157,460             11,157,460             

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäæÕØùÚ 189,618                   189,618                   189,618                   189,618                   

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚîøćÚ 1,369,985               1,340,485               -                                -                                

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóääèâÙùäÂõÉ 1,170,411               1,170,411               -                                -                                

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćÉñÌøĈîìù­Ú 8,260                       19,147                     -                                -                                

ÂČóăäëñëâ

ÉòÕëääĀæ­è

  ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 153,164                   153,164                   153,164                   153,164                   

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 28,992,877             27,661,241             28,465,290             27,605,863             

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 684,632                   2,411,095               -                                -                                

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 45,103,330             45,479,544             41,342,455             40,483,028             

ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 6,867,010               6,410,499               -                                -                                

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 51,970,340             51,890,043             41,342,455             40,483,028             

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 115,323,674           113,868,546           82,584,499             77,922,227             

(ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)
ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä)
ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

 

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 53,461,226                39,009,349                47,651,202                36,803,372                

Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 (49,640,219)              (35,450,192)              (44,863,080)              (34,275,548)              

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 3,821,007                  3,559,157                  2,788,122                  2,527,824                  

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 4 10,750                        44,971                        237,986                      290,940                      

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 4, 10 890,578                      237,664                      59,337                        213,001                      

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 4 (1,077,339)                 (959,003)                    (731,785)                    (694,113)                    

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 4 (704,382)                    (814,162)                    (419,990)                    (445,324)                    

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (8,468)                         (11,881)                      -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñ

      ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (95,047)                      85,835                        (77,514)                      67,942                        

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäó

      Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (28,109)                      (259,387)                    (28,109)                      20,070                        

ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 229,936                      299,388                      175,498                      209,618                      

ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° (13,794)                      (1,358,304)                 -                                   (1,156,775)                 

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ

ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 117,922                      56,013                        -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 3,143,054                  880,291                      2,003,545                  1,033,183                  

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (401,390)                    (379,176)                    (239,805)                    (224,151)                    

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 2,741,664                  501,115                      1,763,740                  809,032                      

äóãăÕ­ (Å¬óĂË­É¬óã) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (526,018)                    629,648                      (304,283)                    551,608                      
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,215,646                  1,130,763                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăä

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 1,856,348                  1,060,322                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 359,298                      70,441                        -                                   -                                   
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,215,646                  1,130,763                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ 16 1.35                             0.77                             1.06                             0.99                             

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä) (ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)

ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,215,646                  1,130,763                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 158,550                      (111,391)                    -                                   -                                   

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (271,868)                    1,632,024                  -                                   -                                   

äèâäóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ (113,318)                    1,520,633                  -                                   -                                   

äóãÂóäØöćÉòăâ¬×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°

ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 344                              12                                -                                   -                                   

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 8,724                          (18,451)                      -                                   -                                   

äèâäóãÂóäØöćÉñăâ¬×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 9,068                          (18,439)                      -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö (104,250)                    1,502,194                  -                                   -                                   
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,111,396                  2,632,957                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 1,769,971                  2,575,448                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 341,425                      57,509                        -                                   -                                   
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,111,396                  2,632,957                  1,459,457                  1,360,640                  

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

 

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 143,244,398              125,832,324              129,125,567              118,222,175              

Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 4 (132,236,970)            (115,884,120)            (121,704,004)            (111,301,317)            

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 11,007,428                9,948,204                  7,421,563                  6,920,858                  

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ 4 38,874                        143,755                      737,378                      1,043,570                  

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 4, 10 1,130,943                  643,995                      203,060                      652,160                      

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 4 (3,116,381)                 (2,736,519)                 (2,152,746)                 (1,955,882)                 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 4 (2,111,119)                 (2,100,806)                 (1,296,163)                 (1,155,398)                 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (30,532)                      (36,643)                      -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñ

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó (303,726)                    319,869                      (189,836)                    302,718                      

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäó

      Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 66,889                        (241,869)                    66,889                        62,319                        

ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 363,029                      662,610                      395,485                      635,476                      

ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° 8 (425,369)                    (1,440,566)                 (271,773)                    (1,127,504)                 

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ

ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 9 232,601                      127,660                      -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 6,852,637                  5,289,690                  4,913,857                  5,378,317                  

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (1,140,412)                 (1,072,599)                 (672,868)                    (686,958)                    

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 5,712,225                  4,217,091                  4,240,989                  4,691,359                  

äóãăÕ­ (Å¬óĂË­É¬óã) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 15 (1,002,204)                 257,208                      (696,634)                    140,776                      
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 4,710,021                  4,474,299                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăä

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 4,009,335                  4,136,708                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 700,686                      337,591                      -                                   -                                   
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 4,710,021                  4,474,299                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ 16 2.91                             3.00                             2.57                             3.51                             

(ÚóãßõËñã ËùÔìèËõä) (ÚóãËñãèñÓÚ° āÅèóèõëóäñË)

ÜäòÙóÚÂääâÂóä ÜäòÙóÚÿÉ­óìÚ­óØöćÛäõìóäĀæòÂääâÂóäÝú­ÉñÕÂóäĂìÎ¬

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 4,710,021                  4,474,299                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 123,068                      (254,950)                    -                                   -                                   

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (1,864,687)                 1,684,433                  -                                   -                                   

äèâäóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ (1,741,619)                 1,429,483                  -                                   -                                   

äóãÂóäØöćÉòăâ¬×úÂÉñÕÜäòÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæñÈ

ÝæÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈ

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 6,812                          (1,341)                         -                                   -                                   

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 17,588                        (18,451)                      -                                   -                                   

äèâäóãÂóäØöćÉñăâ¬×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøî

ÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 24,400                        (19,792)                      -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö (1,717,219)                 1,409,691                  -                                   -                                   

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,992,802                  5,883,990                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 2,290,101                  5,550,890                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

    ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 702,701                      333,100                      -                                   -                                   
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 2,992,802                  5,883,990                  3,544,355                  4,832,135                  

(ßñÚÛóØ)

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 4,710,021              4,474,299              3,544,355              4,832,135              
äóãÂóäÜäñÛÜäùÈ
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã (äóãăÕ­) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 1,002,204              (257,208)                696,634                 (140,776)                
Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 1,140,412              1,072,599              672,868                 686,958                 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅó 3,290,592              3,498,068              2,344,203              2,334,899              
Å¬óÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 312,994                 239,230                 261,066                 201,292                 
(ÂæòÛäóãÂóä) ìÚöĈëúÎĀæñÅ¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ 5                              (434)                        585                         (79)                          
ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (33,827)                  (195,316)                (86,647)                  (283,498)                
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÜäòÛâúæÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (11,490)                  (178)                        -                               -                               
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° 425,369                 1,440,566              271,773 1,127,504              
(ÂČóăä) ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° (761,707)                (58,722)                  26,769                    (3,779)                     
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚîøćÚ -                               35,393                    -                               37,169                    
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã (41,842)                  -                               -                               (247,669)                
äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ (38,874)                  (143,755)                (737,378)                (1,043,570)             
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 145,659                 138,926                 121,068 120,784
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛāÜäĀÂäâëõØÙõßõÿéêĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó 45,830                    33,103                    45,830 33,103
äóãăÕ­ÖòÕÛòÎËöäòÛäú­ (5,351)                     (5,351)                     (5,351) (5,351)
ÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜ»ÚÿÂÔÒ° 5,887                      34,665                    -                               -                               
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñ
Âóää¬èâÅ­ó (ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö) (232,601)                (127,660)                -                               -                               
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚ -                               (138,729)                -                               -                               

9,953,281              10,039,496            7,155,775              7,649,122              

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ (Ö¬î)

ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚëõÚØäñßã°ĀæòìÚöĈëõÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó (2,608,286)             231,975                 (1,673,708)             662,130                 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ (498,866)                27,359                    (302,283)                (300,724)                
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (3,860,819)             (995,566)                (4,369,241)             (816,232)                
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ (367,617)                (331,848)                (167,221)                (97,733)                  
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 2,046,317              (412,669)                2,095,650              (438,633)                
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ (386,443)                (731,557)                (92,838)                  (546,642)                
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ (3,036,125)             (187,651)                (3,064,153)             (286,336)                
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ (41,452)                  (84,598)                  (40,846)                  (77,734)                  
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 269,741                 4,278                      55,884                    (23,373)                  
ÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 1,469,731              7,559,219              (402,981)                5,723,845              
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­É¬óãîîÂëùØÙõ (1,121,913)             (281,503)                (1,040,544)             (223,027)                
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 347,818                 7,277,716              (1,443,525)             5,500,818              

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ

ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ 35,696                    85,009                    34,532                    78,175                    
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæäòÛ 42,555                    22,003                    692,090                 1,016,030              
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ (9,335)                     (500,213)                -                               (1,200,000)             
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÌøĈîÿÈõÚæÈØùÚîøćÚ -                               (1,099,215)             -                               -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚîøćÚ -                               78,072                    3,000                      75,288                    
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿäöãÂËČóäñÅ¬óìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã -                               -                               (99,149)                  (2,837,799)             
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿäöãÂËČóäñÅ¬óìù­ÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóää¬èâÅ­ó -                               (28,680)                  -                               (28,680)                  
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã ĀæñÛäõêòØä¬èâ (204,086)                (13,365,089)          -                               -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 619,333                 -                               -                               869,713                 
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ -                               -                               -                               763,234                 
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÌøĈîØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° (6,134,115)             (3,198,179)             (4,611,073)             (2,202,938)             
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 3,057,910              500,071                 11,327                    7,174                      
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (113,423)                -                               (375,495)                -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÅøÚÉóÂÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ -                               -                               327,200                 431,904                 
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó (504,286)                (344,120)                (504,285)                (344,120)                
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîÌøĈîëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ (103,035)                (545,367)                (44,488)                  (16,662)                  
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõĂË­ăÜĂÚÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ (3,312,786)             (18,395,708)          (4,566,341)             (3,388,681)             

(ßñÚÛóØ)

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
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ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ (ăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ)

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂäòĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÉñÕìóÿÈõÚ

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÉ¬óã (1,176,605)             (900,003)                (813,737)                (616,028)                
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæÉ¬óã (2,970,956)             (3,221,901)             (2,684,928)             (2,822,340)             
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 1,692,016              82,430                    1,500,000              -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöã
ĂÚÅèóâÿÜ»ÚÿÉ­óÃîÈĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćăâ¬ăÕ­
 âöÝæØČóĂì­ëúÎÿëöãÂóäÅèÛÅùâ -                               (34,523)                  -                               -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂìù­ÚØùÚîîÂĂì­ÖóâëõØÙõ 52,564                    24,960                    -                               -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäîîÂìù­ÚÂú­ 4,000,000              -                               4,000,000              -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÿßøćîËČóäñÅøÚìù­ÚÂú­ -                               (2,000,000)             -                               (2,000,000)             
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 1,650,280              8,851,488              -                               -                               
ËČóäñÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ (3,541,984)             (1,440,463)             (300,154)                (300,154)                
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ (ĂË­ăÜĂÚ) ÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ (294,685)                1,361,988              1,701,181              (5,738,522)             

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈëùØÙõ

Â¬îÚÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ (3,259,653)             (9,756,004)             (4,308,685)             (3,626,385)             
ÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚØöćâöÖ¬îÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 52,762                    (211,205)                -                               -                               
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈëùØÙõ (3,206,891)             (9,967,209)             (4,308,685)             (3,626,385)             

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÖ­ÚÈèÕ 10,105,883            19,286,650            6,377,502              8,872,402              
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÜæóãÈèÕ 6,898,992              9,319,441              2,068,817              5,246,017              

èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

(ßñÚÛóØ)
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ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

47,651,202         40,547,008          40,927,357,448 100.00%100.00%100.00%

(44,863,080)       (37,990,058)        (38,850,866,256)(94.15%)(93.69%)(94.93%)

2,788,122           2,556,950            2,076,491,192 5.85% 6.31% 5.07%

237,986               481,463               17,929,527 0.50% 1.19% 0.04%

59,337                 86,840                  56,882,952 0.12% 0.21% 0.14%

(731,785)             (748,466)              (672,495,025)(1.54%)(1.85%)(1.64%)

(419,990)             (461,882)              (414,291,350)(0.88%)(1.14%)(1.01%)

-                       -                       -                       

(77,514)               (75,106)                (37,216,309)(0.16%)(0.19%)(0.09%)

(28,109)               94,998                  -                       (0.06%) 0.23% 0.00%

175,498               34,751                  185,236,343 0.37% 0.09% 0.45%

-                       (271,773)              - 0.00%(0.67%) 0.00%

-                       -                       -

2,003,545           1,697,775            1,212,537,330   4.20% 4.19% 2.96%

(239,805)             (218,062)              (215,000,931)(0.50%)(0.54%)(0.53%)

1,763,740           1,479,713            997,536,399       3.70% 3.65% 2.44%

(304,283)             (178,747)              (213,604,175)(0.64%)(0.44%)(0.52%)

1,459,457           1,300,966            783,932,224       3.06% 3.21% 1.92%

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä

äóãăÕ­

ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚ (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÕ­îã

Å¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãìäøîÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä

Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñ

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó

ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó

ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñ        

Âóää¬èâÅ­ó

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ

 
èõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîãîÕäèâ 

4.2.1 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 1 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
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ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ  èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ãîÕäèâ 

  ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ 3 ăÖäâóë Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ßÛè¬ó 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóääèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 94.93 ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 5.07 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.14 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãä­îãæñ 1.64 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóää­îãæñ 1.01 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­óä­îãæñ 0.09 ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.45  ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 2.96 Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚä­îãæñ 
0.53 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 2.44 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 0.52 ÂČóăä  (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ 1.92 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2  äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóääèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 93.69 ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 6.31 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.21 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãä­îãæñ 1.85 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóää­îãæñ 1.14 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­óä­îãæñ 0.19 ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.09  ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 4.19 Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚä­îãæñ 
0.44 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 3.65 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 0.44 ÂČóăä  (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ 3.21 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3  äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóääèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 94.15 ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 5.85 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.12 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãä­îãæñ 1.54 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóää­îãæñ 0.88 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­óä­îãæñ 0.16 ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ
ä­îãæñ 0.37  ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 4.20 Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚä­îãæñ 
0.50 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 3.70 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ä­îãæñ 0.64 ÂČóăä  (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕä­îãæñ 3.06 
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ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ×÷Èä­îãæñ 4.19  äñìè¬óÈăÖäâóëØöć 1 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 2  ĀæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĂÚăÖä
âóëØöć 3 ×÷Èä­îãæñ 4.20  ÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć 2  Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÖ­ÚØùÚÃóãÉóÂăÖä
âóëØöć 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 94.93 æÕæÈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  2  ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 93.69  ĀæñÿßõćâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 
ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 94.15  ĀæñÂõÉÂóäãòÈâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 1.64 
æÕæÈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  2  ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 1.85 ĀæñæÕæÈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 1.54  É÷ÈØČóĂì­
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  1  ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 1.92 ĀæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿÜ»ÚÂČóăä×÷Èä­îã
æñ 3.21 ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂĆëóâóä×ØČóÂČóăäăÕ­āÕãăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 3.06  ÕòÈÚòĈÚ×­ó
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂČóăääñìè¬óÈăÖäâóëØöć 1 ăÖäâóëØöć  2  ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć  3  ÂČóăäâöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÿâøćî
ÚČóâóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ 3  Ü£ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂõÉÂóäÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂì­âöÂČóăäâóÂÃ÷ĈÚāÕÚæÕ
Ö­ÚØùÚĀæñÿßõćâäóãăÕ­ 
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 4.2.2  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 

 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć 2 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

2,068,817             2,504,931             3,399,982,012      2.51% 3.07% 4.48%

200,000                200,000                200,000,000         0.24% 0.25% 0.26%

8,922,398             6,443,927             5,560,517,444      10.80% 7.89% 7.33%

1,039,686             1,542,323             733,127,992         1.26% 1.89% 0.97%

17,942,017           19,804,568           15,650,650,195   21.73%24.26%20.62%

-                              -                               -                          

1,245,770             1,386,762             1,379,963,297      1.51% 1.70% 1.82%

31,418,688           31,882,511           26,924,240,940   38.04%39.06%35.48%

12,438,856           12,338,708           12,610,480,537   15.06%15.12%16.62%

73,000                   73,000                   73,000,000           0.09% 0.09% 0.10%

2,235,829             237,036                2,218,724,500      2.71% 0.29% 2.92%

234,034                2,445,423             237,040,519         0.28% 3.00% 0.31%

343,440                343,440                343,439,563         0.42% 0.42% 0.45%

30,240,647           28,686,716           28,028,886,818   36.62%35.15%36.93%

-                          -                               -                          

2,658,898             2,562,558             2,396,811,680      3.22% 3.14% 3.16%

353,361                366,638                362,027,529         0.43% 0.45% 0.48%

881,464                860,557                920,299,410         1.07% 1.05% 1.21%

1,706,282             1,826,744             1,776,636,839      2.07% 2.24% 2.34%

51,165,811           49,740,820           48,967,347,395   61.96%60.94%64.52%

82,584,499           81,623,331           75,891,588,335   100.00%100.00%100.00%

ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä

ëõÚØäòßã°

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÃîÈÈèÕÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚ

ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã

äèâëõÚØäòßã°

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóèĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ

ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ

îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ
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ÖóäóÈØöć 2 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ (Ö¬î) 

 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

4,756,592             6,830,587             3,137,322,774      5.76% 8.37% 4.13%

10,299,377           9,452,861             5,986,789,268      12.47%11.58% 7.89%

1,875,725             2,126,232             1,817,499,056      2.27% 2.60% 2.39%

350,154                350,154                325,153,846         0.42% 0.43% 0.43%

4,000,000             4,000,000             -                          4.84% 4.90% 0.00%

96,877                   1,762,210             2,791,546,386      0.12% 2.16% 3.68%

311,210                355,394                897,616,137         0.38% 0.44% 1.18%

762,993                792,562                781,530,971         0.92% 0.97% 1.03%

22,452,928           25,670,000           15,737,458,438   27.19%31.45%20.74%

2,750,923             2,901,000             2,926,000,000      3.33% 3.55% 3.86%

13,987,232           9,990,840             13,990,884,497   16.94%12.24%18.44%

-                          -                          -                          

30,663                   30,663                   34,210,525           0.04% 0.04% 0.05%

1,947,599             1,905,130             1,862,107,450      2.36% 2.33% 2.45%

-                          -                          -                          

72,699                   72,329                   73,967,094           0.09% 0.09% 0.10%

18,789,116           14,899,962           18,887,169,566   22.75%18.25%24.89%

41,242,044           40,569,962           34,624,628,004   49.94%49.70%45.62%

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ

 ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

ìù­ÚÂú­

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÖ­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóä

äøĈî×îÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚëČóìäòÛ

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬óäñãñãóè

áóêöëääßëóâõÖĀæñÿÈõÚÚČóë¬ÈÂîÈØùÚ

ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óã

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷È

ÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£

ìù­ÚÂú­Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ
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ÖóäóÈØöć 2 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ (Ö¬î) 
 
 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

1,376,923             1,376,923             1,376,923,157      1.67% 1.69% 1.81%

1,376,923             1,376,923             1,376,923,157      1.67% 1.69% 1.81%

11,157,460           11,157,460           11,157,460,051   13.51%13.67%14.70%

189,618                189,618                -                          0.23% 0.23% 0.00%

-                          -                          -                          

-                          -                          -                          

-                          -                          -                          

153,164                153,164                153,164,346         0.19% 0.19% 0.20%

28,465,290           28,176,204           28,389,795,018   34.47%34.52%37.41%

-                          -                          -                          

41,342,455           41,053,369           41,266,960,331   50.06%50.30%54.38%

-                          -                          -                          

41,342,455           41,053,369           41,266,960,331   50.06%50.30%54.38%

82,584,499           81,623,331           75,891,588,335   100.00%100.00%100.00%

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóääèâÙùäÂõÉ

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú

ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ

ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã

 ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää

 îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬

ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäæÕØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĀæñ

ØùÚËČóäñĀæ­è

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćÉñÌøĈîìù­Ú

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ëñëâ

ÉòÕëääĀæ­è

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚîøćÚ
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ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚèõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°ãîÕäèâ 
   ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Õ­èã
èõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæ 3 ăÖäâóë Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ăÖäâóëØöć 2  
Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ßÛè¬ó  

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1  âöëõÚØäòßã°äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 35.48 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñ
äóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕä­îãæñ 4.48 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèä­îãæñ 0.26 æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óä­îãæñ 7.33 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 0.97 ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîä­îãæñ 20.62 ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛä­îãæñ 1.82 ĂÚ
ë¬èÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 64.52 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãä­îãæñ 16.62  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­óä­îãæñ 0.10  
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚä­îãæñ 0.45  ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ä­îãæñ 36.93 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âö
ÖòèÖÚä­îãæñ 0.48  ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöä­îãæñ 1.21 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚä­îã
æñ 2.34 

ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00  Ì÷ćÈ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚäèâä­îãæñ 45.62   ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ
ÂóäÅ­óä­îãæñ 4.13  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 7.89  ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ
áóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ä­îãæñ 0.43 ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óãä­îãæñ 3.68 ĀæñãòÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øî
ìù­Úäèâä­îãæñ  54.38 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚä­îãæñ 1.81 
ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎä­îãæñ 14.70  

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  2 âöëõÚØäòßã°äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 39.06 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñ
äóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕä­îãæñ 3.07  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèä­îãæñ 0.25 æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óä­îãæñ 7.89 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 1.89 ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîä­îãæñ 24.26 ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛä­îãæñ 1.70 ĂÚ
ë¬èÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 60.94 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãä­îãæñ 15.12  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­óä­îãæñ 0.09  
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚä­îãæñ 0.42  ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ä­îãæñ 35.15 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âö
ÖòèÖÚä­îãæñ 0.45  ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöä­îãæñ 1.05 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚä­îã
æñ 2.24 
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ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00  Ì÷ćÈ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚäèâä­îãæñ  49.70  ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ
ÂóäÅ­óä­îãæñ 11.58  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 2.60  ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ
ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ä­îãæñ 0.43 ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óãä­îãæñ 2.61  ĀæñãòÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãë¬èÚÃîÈ
Ýú­×øîìù­Úäèâä­îãæñ  50.30  ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚä­îãæñ 
1.69 ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎä­îãæñ 0.23 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć  3 âöëõÚØäòßã°äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 49.94 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñ
äóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕä­îãæñ 2.51 ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèä­îãæñ 0.24 æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óä­îãæñ 10.80 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 1.26 ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîä­îãæñ 21.73 ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛä­îãæñ 1.51 ĂÚ
ë¬èÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚä­îãæñ 61.96 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãä­îãæñ 15.06  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­óä­îãæñ 0.09  
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚä­îãæñ 0.42  ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ä­îãæñ 36.62 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âö
ÖòèÖÚä­îãæñ 0.43  ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöä­îãæñ 1.07 ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚä­îã
æñ 2.07 

ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00  Ì÷ćÈ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚäèâä­îãæñ   ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óä­îã
æñ 5.76  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚä­îãæñ 2.27  ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈ
Ü£ä­îãæñ 0.42 ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óãä­îãæñ 0.12 ĀæñãòÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úäèâä­îã
æñ  50.06 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛĀæ­èßÛè¬óâöäóãÂóä ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚä­îãæñ 1.67  ë¬èÚÿÂõÚ
âúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎä­îãæñ 13.15 

ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈëõĈÚâöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚâöãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 35.48 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 39.06 ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 38.04 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÉ÷È
ßÛè¬óÕ­óÚØöćÿßõćâÅøî æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ   ĀæñëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî ë¬èÚÕ­óÚØöćæÕæÈÅøî ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñ
äóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöÚāãÛóãÂóäĂì­ëõÚÿËøćîæÕæÈØČóĂì­
ãîÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀæñÚāÛÛóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  
    ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚâöãîÕæÕæÈ Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 64.52  ăÖä
âóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 60.94 ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 61.96 ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÉ÷ÈßÛè¬ó
Õ­óÚØöćÿßõćâÅøî ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó Õ­óÚØöćæÕæÈ Åøî ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 
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ØöćÕõÚ  îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 
    ĂÚÕ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚäèââöîòÖäóä­îãæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 45.62 ăÖäâóëØöć 
2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 49.70 ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 49.94 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚØöć
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć 1 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀÖ¬ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÂòÛæÕæÈ 
ë¬èÚĂÚìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈ ÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛăÖäâóëØöć 1 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ÿâøćî×÷È
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 
   ĂÚÕ­óÚë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚæÕæÈÅøî ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 54.38 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îã
æñ 50.30Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿØ¬óÂòÛ 50.06  ÉñÿìĆÚăÕ­è¬óĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÚòĈÚæÕæÈ   
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4.3 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 
4.3.1 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 
 

 
 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć 3 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ 
 
 

 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

ÛóØ % ÛóØ %

47,651,202         40,547,008          40,927,357,448 7,104,194               17.52%(40,886,810,440)   (99.90%)

(44,863,080)       (37,990,058)        (38,850,866,256)(6,873,022)             18.09%38,812,876,198     (99.90%)

2,788,122           2,556,950            2,076,491,192 231,172                  9.04%(2,073,934,242)     (99.88%)

237,986               481,463               17,929,527 (243,477)                 (50.57%) (17,448,064)           (97.31%)

59,337                 86,840                  56,882,952 (27,503)                   (31.67%) (56,796,112)           (99.85%)

(731,785)             (748,466)              (672,495,025) 16,681                     (2.23%) 671,746,559          (99.89%)

(419,990)             (461,882)              (414,291,350) 41,892                     (9.07%) 413,829,468          (99.89%)

-                       -                       -                       

(77,514)               (75,106)                (37,216,309) (2,408)                     3.21% 37,141,203             (99.80%)

(28,109)               94,998                  -                       (123,107)                 (129.59%) 94,998                     0.00%

175,498               34,751                  185,236,343 140,747                  405.02%(185,201,592)         (99.98%)

-                       (271,773)              - 271,773                  (100.00%)

-                       -                       -

2,003,545           1,697,775            1,212,537,330   305,770                  18.01%(1,210,839,555)     (99.86%)

(239,805)             (218,062)              (215,000,931) (21,743)                   9.97% 214,782,869          (99.90%)

1,763,740           1,479,713            997,536,399       284,027                  19.19% (996,056,686)         (99.85%)

(304,283)             (178,747)              (213,604,175) (125,536)                 70.23% 213,425,428          (99.92%)

1,459,457           1,300,966            783,932,224       158,491                  12.18% (782,631,258)         (99.83%)ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñ        

Âóää¬èâÅ­ó

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­

ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÝæÃóÕØùÚ (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÕ­îã

Å¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãìäøîÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä

Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú

äóãăÕ­ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæ

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÚĈČóâòÚÕõÛĀæñ

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚĈČóâòÚæ¬èÈìÚ­ó

ÂČóăäÉóÂëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­ó

ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ

äóãăÕ­

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂòÛ 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂòÛ 1

ÛäõêòØ ÂóäÛõÚăØã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀæñÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ÿßõćâ - (æÕ)



92 
 

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 
ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 

(âìóËÚ) ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäñÉČóÜ£ 2561 Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÚîÚ 
Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñä­îãæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ 3 ăÖäâóë Ì÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜ»Ú ăÖäâóë   
3 ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë 2 ĀæñăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë 1 ßÛè¬ó 

ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÖäâóëØöć  3  ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć 2  ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöĀëÕÈ
Ăì­ÿìĆÚè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöäóãăÕ­ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 17.52 Ö­ÚØùÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 18.09
ÂõÉÂóäâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 2.23 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 9.07 ØČóĂì­
âöÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 12.18 

ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÖäâóëØöć   2  ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöĀëÕÈ
Ăì­ÿìĆÚè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöäóãăÕ­æÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 99.83  Ö­ÚØùÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 99.90
ÂõÉÂóäâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 99.89 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 99.89 ØČó
Ăì­ÃóÕØùÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅõÕÿÜ»Úä­îãæñ 99.83 

ëäùÜ   ÉóÂÂóäßõÉóäÔóØòĈÈ 2 Âæù¬â ßÛè¬óÂæù¬âØöć  2  ÅøîăÖäâóë 2  ÂòÛ 3  ÕöÂè¬óÂæù¬â
Øöć 1 ÅøîăÖäâóë 1 ÂòÛ 2 ÿßäóñâöãîÕÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  12.18% ĀÖ¬Âæù¬âØöć 
2 âö ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕæÕæÈÛóØ 99.83% 
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 4.3.2 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 
 
 
 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć 4 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

ÛóØ % ÛóØ %

2,068,817                 2,504,931                 3,399,982,012         (436,114)                 (17.41%)(3,397,477,081)     (99.93%)

200,000                    200,000                    200,000,000             -                                0.00% (199,800,000)         (99.90%)

8,922,398                 6,443,927                 5,560,517,444         2,478,471               38.46%(5,554,073,517)     (99.88%)

1,039,686                 1,542,323                 733,127,992             (502,637)                 (32.59%)(731,585,669)         (99.79%)

17,942,017              19,804,568              15,650,650,195       (1,862,551)             (9.40%)(15,630,845,627)   (99.87%)

-                                 -                                  -                              

1,245,770                 1,386,762                 1,379,963,297         (140,992)                 (10.17%)(1,378,576,535)     (99.90%)

31,418,688              31,882,511              26,924,240,940       (463,823)                 (1.45%)(26,892,358,429)   (99.88%)

12,438,856              12,338,708              12,610,480,537       100,148                  0.81%(12,598,141,829)   (99.90%)

73,000                      73,000                      73,000,000               -                           0.00% (72,927,000)           (99.90%)

2,235,829                 237,036                    2,218,724,500         1,998,793               843.24%(2,218,487,464)     (99.99%)

234,034                    2,445,423                 237,040,519             (2,211,389)             (90.43%)(234,595,096)         (98.97%)

343,440                    343,440                    343,439,563             -                           0.00% (343,096,123)         (99.90%)

30,240,647              28,686,716              28,028,886,818       1,553,931               5.42%(28,000,200,102)   (99.90%)

-                              -                                  -                              

2,658,898                 2,562,558                 2,396,811,680         96,340                     3.76% (2,394,249,122)     (99.89%)

353,361                    366,638                    362,027,529             (13,277)                   (3.62%) (361,660,891)         (99.90%)

881,464                    860,557                    920,299,410             20,907                     2.43% (919,438,853)         (99.91%)

1,706,282                 1,826,744                 1,776,636,839         (120,462)                 (6.59%)(1,774,810,095)     (99.90%)

51,165,811              49,740,820              48,967,347,395       1,424,991               2.86%(48,917,606,575)   (99.90%)

82,584,499              1,826,744                 75,891,588,335       80,757,755             4420.86%(75,889,761,591)   (100.00%)

ëõÚØäòßã° ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂòÛ 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂòÛ 1

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ÿßõćâ - (æÕ)

ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ

Å¬óÅèóâÚõãâ

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÃîÈÈèÕÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚ

ÿÈõÚËÕÿËãÂîÈØùÚÚĈČóâòÚÅ­óÈäòÛ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóèĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöć

ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ

ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ

îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°

ëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬ó

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

äèâëõÚØäòßã°
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ÖóäóÈØöć 4 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ (Ö¬î) 
 

 
 
 

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

4,756,592                 6,830,587                 3,137,322,774         (2,073,995)             (30.36%)(3,130,492,187)     (99.78%)

10,299,377              9,452,861                 5,986,789,268         846,516                  8.96% (5,977,336,407)     (99.84%)

1,875,725                 2,126,232                 1,817,499,056         (250,507)                 (11.78%)(1,815,372,824)     (99.88%)

350,154                    350,154                    325,153,846             -                                0.00% (324,803,692)         (99.89%)

4,000,000                 4,000,000                 -                              -                                0.00% 4,000,000               0.00%

96,877                      1,762,210                 2,791,546,386         (1,665,333)             (94.50%)(2,789,784,176)     (99.94%)

311,210                    355,394                    897,616,137             (44,184)                   (12.43%)(897,260,743)         (99.96%)
762,993                    792,562                    781,530,971             (29,569)                   (3.73%) (780,738,409)         (99.90%)

22,452,928              25,670,000              15,737,458,438       (3,217,072)             (12.53%)(15,711,788,438)   (99.84%)

2,750,923                 2,901,000                 2,926,000,000         (150,077)                 (5.17%)(2,923,099,000)     (99.90%)

13,987,232              9,990,840                 13,990,884,497       3,996,392               40.00%(13,980,893,657)   (99.93%)

-                              -                              -                              

30,663                      30,663                      34,210,525               -                                0.00% (34,179,862)           (99.91%)

1,947,599                 1,905,130                 1,862,107,450         42,469                     2.23% (1,860,202,320)     (99.90%)

-                              -                              -                              

72,699                      72,329                      73,967,094               370                          0.51% (73,894,765)           (99.90%)

18,789,116              14,899,962              18,887,169,566       3,889,154               26.10%(18,872,269,604)   (99.92%)

41,242,044              40,569,962              34,624,628,004       672,082                  1.66%(34,584,058,042)   (99.88%)äèâìÚöĈëõÚ

ìÚöĈëõÚÉóÂëõØÙõÂóäÿË¬óäñãñãóè

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

ìù­ÚÂú­

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ÿßõćâ - (æÕ)

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂòÛ 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂòÛ 1

ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ

Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£

ìù­ÚÂú­Øöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£

áóêöëääßëóâõÖĀæñÿÈõÚÚČóë¬ÈÂîÈØùÚ

ÚĈČóâòÚÿËøĈîÿßæõÈÅ­óÈÉ¬óã

 ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ

ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÖ­ÚØùÚ
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ÖóäóÈØöć 4 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ (Ö¬î) 

 

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ  èõÙöèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 
  ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ  (âìóËÚ) 
Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈ Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæ 3 ăÖäâóë 
Åøî ăÖäâóëØöć  1 ăÖäëâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ßÛè¬ó  
  ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚăÖäâóëØöć  1  ÂòÛ  ăÖäâóëØöć  2  ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­
è¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°äèâÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  100%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  
99.88%  Õ­óÚëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  99.90%  Õ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ÂõÉÂóäâöìÚöĈëõÚØòĈÈìâÕÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  99.89%  ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  99.84%  
Õ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  99.92%  ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú   99.90%   
  ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚăÖäâóëØöć  2  ÂòÛ  ăÖäâóëØöć  3  ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­
è¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°äèâÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  4420.86%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  

ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

ÛóØ % ÛóØ %

1,376,923                 1,376,923                 1,376,923,157         -                                0.00%(1,375,546,234)     (99.90%)

1,376,923                 1,376,923                 1,376,923,157         -                                0.00%(1,375,546,234)     (99.90%)

11,157,460              11,157,460              11,157,460,051       -                                0.00%(11,146,302,591)   (99.90%)

189,618                    189,618                    -                              -                                0.00% 189,618                  0.00%

-                              -                              -                              

-                              -                              -                              

-                              -                              -                              

153,164                    153,164                    153,164,346             -                                0.00% (153,011,182)         (99.90%)

28,465,290              28,176,204              28,389,795,018       289,086                  1.03%(28,361,618,814)   (99.90%)

-                              -                              -                              

41,342,455              41,053,369              41,266,960,331       289,086                  0.70%(41,225,906,962)   (99.90%)

-                              -                              -                              

41,342,455              41,053,369              41,266,960,331       289,086                  0.70%(41,225,906,962)   (99.90%)

82,584,499              81,623,331              75,891,588,335       961,168                  1.18%(75,809,965,004)   (99.89%)

ØùÚØöćîîÂĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóë 1 - 3 ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561

äóãÂóä ÿßõćâ - (æÕ)

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂòÛ 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂòÛ 1

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú

ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ

ÉòÕëääĀæ­è

ØùÚëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã

 ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää

 îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­ÚëóâòÎ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäæÕØùÚÉÕ

ØñÿÛöãÚĀæñØùÚËČóäñĀæ­è

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚîøćÚ

ë¬èÚÿÂõÚØùÚÉóÂÂóääèâÙùäÂõÉ

ĂÛëČóÅòÎĀëÕÈëõØÙõØöćÉñÌøĈîìù­Ú

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ëñëâ
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1.45%  Õ­óÚëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÿÜ»Ú 2.86% ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäâöìÚöĈëõÚ
ØòĈÈìâÕÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  1.18%  ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  15.53%  Õ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚÅõÕÿÜ»Ú  26.10%  ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚæÕæÈÅõÕÿÜ»Ú   0.70%   

 ëäùÜ   ÉóÂÂóäßõÉóäÔóØòĈÈ ßÛè¬ó ăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 3 ÕöÂè¬ó ÿßäóñâöëõÚØäòßã°Ö¬óÈ ą  Āæñ
ÿÈõÚØùÚÖ¬óÈ ą  ÿßõćââóÂÂè¬ó ăÖäâóë 1 ÂòÛ 2 ë¬èÚÕ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚÃîÈăÖäâóë 1 ÂòÛ 2 âöÂóäæÕæÈ
âóÂÂè¬óăÖäâóë 2 ÂòÛ 3 
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31,418,688                 31,882,511                 26,924,240,940         

22,452,928                 25,670,000                 15,737,458,438         
= 1.71ÿØ¬ó

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 1.40 ÿØ¬ó = 1.24 ÿØ¬ó

4.4 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
4.4.1 îòÖäóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ   

1. îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
 ëúÖä ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ / ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  =  ÿØ¬ó  (âóÂÕö) 

ÖóäóÈØöć 5 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
 

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°  
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÅøî 1.71 ÿØ¬ó  ĀëÕÈè¬ó ÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°

ìâùÚÿèöãÚØöćĀÜäëáóßÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÿäĆèáóãĂÚ 1 Ü£ âóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóä
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ Åøî 1.24 ÿØ¬ó  ĀëÕÈè¬ó   ÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚØöćĀÜäëáóßÿÜ»Ú
ÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÿäĆèáóãĂÚ 1 Ü£ âóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ
Åøî 1.40 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚØöćĀÜäëáóßÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÿäĆèáóãĂÚ 1 Ü£ 
âóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

ëäùÜ ăÖäâóëØöć 1 âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈâóÂÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñâöëõÚØäòßã°
ìâùÚÿèöãÚâóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚâöÿÈõÚØöćßîĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚ 
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13,476,671                 12,077,943                 11,273,590,745         

22,452,928                 25,670,000                 15,737,458,438         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 0.72ÿØ¬ó= 0.60 ÿØ¬ó = 0.47 ÿØ¬ó

2. îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 
ëúÖä  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ-Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó-ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî / ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ   

=    ÿØ¬ó (âóÂÕö) 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 6 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿäĆè 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 0.72  ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 0.47  ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 0.60  ÿØ¬ó  

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè Åøî 0.72 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâö

ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈØöćĀÜæëáóßÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕÿßöãÈßîØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâö
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 0.47 ÿØ¬ó  ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè Åøî 0.60  
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈØöćĀÜæëáóßÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕÿßöãÈßîØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈ  

ëäùÜ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈâóÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäâöëáóß

ëáóßÅæ¬îÈÿßöãÈßîØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈâóÂÂè¬ó 
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47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

8,974,167                   3,150,815,843           6,293,645,436           

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 6.50äîÛ= 5.31äîÛ = 0.01 äîÛ

360 360 360

5.31 0.01 6.50

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 55.36èòÚ= 67.80èòÚ = 27974.78èòÚ

4.4.2 îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚØäòßã° 
1. îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ  
ëúÖä  ÃóãÿËøćî(ëùØÙõ)/ æúÂìÚöĈëùØÙõāÕãÿÊæöćã = äîÛ (âóÂÕö)  

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 7 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 

   ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 6.50 äîÛ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 0.01 äîÛ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 5.31 äîÛ 
 

1.1 äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈăÕ­ 
ëúÖä  360 /îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ =  èòÚ (ÉČóÚèÚèòÚÚ­îãÕö) 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 8 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛæúÂìÚöĈăÕ­ 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 55.36 èòÚ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 37974.78 èòÚ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 67.80 èòÚ  

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ Åøî 6.50 äîÛ ÿâøćîÃóãÿËøćî
Āæñëóâóä×ĂË­äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ 55.36èòÚ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
æúÂìÚöĈÅøî 0.01 äîÛ ÿâøćîÃóãÿËøćîëóâóä×ĂË­äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ 27974.78 èòÚ ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 
3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÅøî 5.31 äîÛĀÖ¬ÿâøćîÃóãÿËøćîëóâóä×ĂË­äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóä
ÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ 67.80  èòÚ 
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(44,863,080) (37,990,058) (38,850,866,256)

27,844,301                 7,845,129,666           15,650,650,195         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= (2.48)äîÛ= (1.61)äîÛ 0.00 äîÛ

360 360 360

(1.61) 0.00 (2.48)

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= (145.02)  èòÚ= (223.43)èòÚ = (74,341.73)èòÚ

ëäùÜ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÃóãìÚöĈăÕ­âóÂÂè¬ó 

ĀæñĂË­äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈÚ­îãÂè¬ó 
 

2. îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî  
ëúÖä Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã/  ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÿÊæöćã = äîÛ  (âóÂÕö) 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 9 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = (2.48) äîÛ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 0.00 äîÛ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3= (1.61) äîÛ 

2.1 äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛëõÚÅ­óăè­äîÃóã  
ëúÖä  360 /îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî  =  èòÚ 

 ÖóäóÈØöć 10 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛëõÚÅ­óăè­äîÃóã 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1= (145.02) èòÚ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = (74341.73) èòÚ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = (223.43) èòÚ  

ÝæèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî Åøî (2.48) äîÛ Āæñ
ÂõÉÂóäÉñÖ­îÈÿÂĆÛëõÚÅ­óăè­ (145.02) èòÚÉ÷ÈÃóãăÕ­ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî Åøî 0.00 äîÛ ĀæñÂõÉÂóäÉñÖ­îÈÿÂĆÛëõÚÅ­óăè­ (74314.73) èòÚÉ÷ÈÃóãăÕ­ ĀæñăÖäâóë
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47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

51,165,811                 49,740,820                 48,967,347,395         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 0.84ÿØ¬ó= 0.93 ÿØ¬ó = 0.82 ÿØ¬ó

47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

82,584,499                 1,826,744                   75,891,588,335         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 0.54ÿØ¬ó0.58 ÿØ¬ó = 22.20ÿØ¬ó

Øöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî Åøî (1.61) äîÛ ĀæñÂõÉÂóäÉñÖ­îÈ
ÿÂĆÛëõÚÅ­óăè­ (223.43) èòÚÉ÷ÈÃóãăÕ­ 

ëäùÜ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäâöÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó

ÅÈÿìæøîâóÂÂè¬óĀæñëõÚÅ­óĀÖ¬æñÖòèĂË­ÿèæóĂÚÂóäÃóãÚ­îãÂè¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óëõÚÅ­óâöÅùÔáóß  ÖæóÕ
ÂČóæòÈÖ­îÈÂóä 
 

3. îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä  
 ëúÖä ÃóãëùØÙõ / ëõÚØäòßã°×óèä =   ÿØ¬ó (âóÂÕö) 

 ÖóäóÈØöć 11 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 0.84 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 0.82 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3=  0.93 ÿØ¬ó 

4.  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  
ëúÖä Å¬óÃóãëùØÙõ / ëõÚØäòßã°äèâāÕãÿÊæöćã =   ÿØ¬ó (âóÂÕö) 

 
 
ÖóäóÈØöć 12 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 0.54 ÿØ¬ó 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 22.20 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3= 0.58 ÿØ¬ó  
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41,242,044                 40,569,962                 34,624,628,004         

82,584,499                 1,826,744                   75,891,588,335         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 0.46ÿØ¬ó= 0.50 ÿØ¬ó = 22.21ÿØ¬ó

 ăÖäâóëØöć 1 îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÅøî 0.54 ÿØ¬ó ÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ
ăÕ­îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß 
     ăÖäâóëØöć 2 îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÅøî 22.20 ÿØ¬ó ÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ĂË­
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß    
     ăÖäâóëØöć 3 îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÅøî 0.58 ÿØ¬ó ÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ĂË­
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß   

 ëäùÜ   ăÖäâóëØöć 1 âöÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÚ­îãÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóë
Øöć 3 Åøî ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßâóÂØöćëùÕÕöÂè¬ó ăÖä
âóëØöć 1 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 
 

4.4.3 îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚ 
1. îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  
ëúÖä ìÚöĈëõÚäèâ /ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ = ÿØ¬ó (Ú­îãÕö) 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 13 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 0.46 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 22.21 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 0.50  ÿØ¬ó  
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã° Åøî 0.46 ÿØ¬óăâ¬âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã° Åøî 0.58 ÿØ¬óâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈ ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 
ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°Åøî 0.50 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óăâ¬âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈ 

ëäùÜ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚìÚöĈëõÚÚ­îãÂè¬ó ĀëÕÈ

×÷ÈÅèóâÿëöćãÈÖćČó 
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41,242,044                 40,569,962                 34,624,628,004         

41,342,455                 41,053,369                 41,266,960,331         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= 0.84ÿØ¬ó= 1.00 ÿØ¬ó = 0.99 ÿØ¬ó

2. îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  
ëúÖä ìÚöĈëõÚäèâ/ ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  =  ÿØ¬ó (Ú­îãÕö)  

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 14 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 0.84 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 0.99 ÿØ¬ó  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3= 1.00  ÿØ¬ó 
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 0.84 ÿØ¬ó ăÖäâóë
Øöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 1.41 ÿØ¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚ
ìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 1.00ÿØ¬ó  

ëäùÜ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÕöÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂìÚöĈëõÚäèâ  Ú­îã

Âè¬ó  ĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚÉóÂë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈâóÂÂè¬ó  ØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâÿëöćãÈÖćČó 
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3,939,897                   3,767,298                   3,163,277,567           

(239,805)                     (218,062)                     (215,000,931)             

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

= (14.71)    ÿØ¬ó= (16.43)  ÿØ¬ó = (17.28)        ÿØ¬ó

3. îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã  
ëúÖä ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ/ ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã =  ÿØ¬ó (âóÂÕö)  

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 15 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1  = (147.1) ÿØ¬ó 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2=  (17.28) ÿØ¬ó 
ăÖäâóëØöć 3  = (16.43) ÿØ¬ó 
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°  ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 
14.74 ÿØ¬ó  ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 17.28 ăÖä
âóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 16.43 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóä
ăâ¬âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã        
ëäùÜ ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3  ăâ¬âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
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2,788,122                   2,556,950                   2,076,491,192           

47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

x 100 =5.07 %x 100 =5.85 % x 100 =6.31 %

4.4.4 îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
1. îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú  

ëúÖä ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú *100 /  ÃóãëùØÙõ  = %  (âóÂÕö)  

ÖóäóÈØöć 16 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1  = 5.07 % 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 6.31 %  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3  = 5.85 %  
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú  5.07 ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ 100  
ÿÜ»ÚÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú  5.07 Øöćÿìæøî  ÿÜ»ÚÖ­ÚØùÚÃóã  94.93 ăÖäâóëØöć 2  ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú  6.31 
ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­  100  ÿÜ»ÚÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 6.31 Øöćÿìæøî    ÿÜ»ÚÖ­ÚØùÚÃóã 93.69 ĀæñăÖä
âóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 5.85 ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ 100  ÿÜ»ÚÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 5.85 Øöć
ÿìæøî 94.15 ÿÜ»ÚÖ­ÚØùÚÃóã   

ëäùÜ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 1 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3  ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäâöãîÕîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú

âóÂÂè¬ó 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



106 
 

3,939,897                   3,767,298                   3,163,277,567           

47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

x 100 =7.73 %x 100 =8.27 % x 100 =9.29 %

2. îòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
ëúÖä ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ * 100 / ÃóãëùØÙõ  

ÖóäóÈØöć 17 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 7.73 %  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 9.29 %  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 8.27 % 
 ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° 
     ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ 7.73 ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛ
ÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã 100 ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã Āæñ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõìóäĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóä
âöÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 7.73 ÛóØ 
     ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ 9.29  ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóä
ăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã 100 ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã Āæñ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõìóäĀæ­èØČóĂì­
ÂõÉÂóäâöÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 9.29 ÛóØ   
     ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ 8.27 ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛ
ÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã 100 ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã Āæñ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõìóäĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóä
âöÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 8.27 ÛóØ    

 ëäùÜ   ăÖäâóëØöć 1 âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚ­îãÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 
Åøî ÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã 100 ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâö
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 7.73  ÛóØ ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 1 âöÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚ­îã
Âè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 2 Āæñ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 
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1,459,457                   1,300,966                   783,932,224              

47,651,202                 40,547,008                 40,927,357,448         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

x 100 =1.92 %x 100 =3.06      % x 100 =3.21 %

1,459,457                   1,300,966                   783,932,224              

82,584,499                 1,826,744                   75,891,588,335         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

x 100 =1.03 %x 100 =1.77      % x 100 =71.22 %

3. îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ  
ëúÖäÂČóăäëùØÙõ *100 /  ÃóãëùØÙõ =  %   (âóÂÕö ) 

ÖóäóÈØöć 18 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 1.92% 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 3.21%  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 = 3.21 % 
 ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 1.92 %  ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóä
Ãóã  100 ÛóØ  ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõ 1.92 ÛóØ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäó
ÂČóăäëùØÙõ 3.21%  ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã  100  ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãîîÂĀæ­èØČóĂì­
ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõ 3.21ÛóØ  ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 3.06%  ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóä
ăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóã  100  ÛóØ ÿâøćîìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãîîÂĀæ­èØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõ 3.06ÛóØ     

ëäùÜ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 1 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñâöÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõìæòÈìòÂ

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîîÂĀæ­èâöÂČóăäëùØÙõ  âóÂÂè¬ó 
 

4. îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°  
ëúÖä ÂČóăäëùØÙõ *100 / ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÊæöćã  =  %  (âóÂÕö) 

ÖóäóÈØöć 19 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 
 

ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 1.03% 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 71.22%  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3= 1.77 %  
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1,459,457                   1,300,966                   783,932,224              

41,342,455                 41,053,369                 41,266,960,331         

ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ăÖäâóëØöć 1

x 100 =1.90 %x 100 =3.53      % x 100 =3.17 %

ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 1.03 % ĀëÕÈè¬óëõÚØäòßã° 
100  ÛóØ  ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä  1.03 ÛóØ ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚ
ÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 71.22% ĀëÕÈè¬óëõÚØäòßã°  100  ÛóØ  ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä  71.22
ÛóØ ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 1.77% ĀëÕÈè¬óëõÚØäòßã°  100  ÛóØ  
ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä  1.77ÛóØ  

ëäùÜ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÕöÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿßäóñÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂ

ëõÚØäòßã°âóÂÂè¬ó 
 

5. îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚëóâòÎ   
ëúÖä  ÂČóăäëùØÙõ *100/ ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú = %  (âóÂÕö) 

ÖóäóÈØöć 20 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
ăÖäâóëØöć 1 = 1.90 % 
ăÖäâóëØöć 2 = 3.17 %  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3= 3.53 %  
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈä­îãæñ 1.90 % ĀëÕÈ
è¬óÂõÉÂóäâöë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  100  ÛóØ  ëóâóä×ÛäõìóäĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä  ä­îãæñ 1.90 ăÖäâóëØöć 2 
ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈä­îãæñ 3.17 % ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
100  ÛóØ  ëóâóä×ÛäõìóäĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä ä­îãæñ 3.17 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÂõÉÂóäâöîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈä­îãæñ 3.53 %ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 100  ÛóØ  
ëóâóä×ÛäõìóäĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÂČóăä ä­îãæñ 3.53 

 
ëäùÜ  
ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć 1 ĀæñăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿßäóñâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈ

ÿÉ­óÃîÈâóÂÂè¬ó 
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4.5 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 2 ÛäõêòØ 
  4.5.1  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć21  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 

  
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.63 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)               
âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.71 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­Ú­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.04 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.24 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­Ú­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.29 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.40 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚăÕ­Ú­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
 
 
 

îòÖäóë¬èÚ ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

1.îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1.29 ÿØ¬ó 1.04 ÿØ¬ó 1.63 ÿØ¬ó 1.40 ÿØ¬ó 1.24 ÿØ¬ó 1.71 ÿØ¬ó

2.îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 1.26 ÿØ¬ó 1.02 ÿØ¬ó 1.50 ÿØ¬ó 0.60 ÿØ¬ó 0.47 ÿØ¬ó 0.72 ÿØ¬ó

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
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  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 1.50  ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 0.72 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚìæòÈìòÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­óăÕ­ÕöÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 1.02 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 0.47 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚìæòÈìòÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­óăÕ­ ÕöÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 1.26 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 0.60 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚäñãñëòĈÚìæòÈìòÂëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­óăÕ­ ÕöÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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  4.5.2 ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚØäòßã° 
 

 
ÖóäóÈØöć 22 ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäëõÚØäòßã° 

   
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂóä
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÖćČóÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 2.82 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ 
ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 6.50 äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿËøćîăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂóä
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈëúÈÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ 1.13 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 0.01 äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿËøćîăÕ­ÿäĆèÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 

îòÖäóë¬èÚ ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

1.îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 1.26 äîÛ 1.13 äîÛ 2.82 äîÛ 5.31 äîÛ 0.01 äîÛ 6.50 äîÛ

1.1  äñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚ

ÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ
286.67 èòÚ 319.29 èòÚ 127.70 èòÚ 129.77èòÚ 154.74èòÚ 55.36 èòÚ

2.îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 41.45 äîÛ 16.80 äîÛ 17.70 äîÛ (1.61) äîÛ 0.00 äîÛ (2.48) äîÛ

2.1 äñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 8.68 èòÚ 21.42 èòÚ 20.34 èòÚ (223.43) èòÚ(74,341.73)èòÚ(145.02) èòÚ

3.îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 0.60 ÿØ¬ó 0.50 ÿØ¬ó 0.72 ÿØ¬ó 0.93 ÿØ¬ó 0.82 ÿØ¬ó 0.84 ÿØ¬ó

4.îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.40 ÿØ¬ó 0.33 ÿØ¬ó 0.48 ÿØ¬ó 0.58 ÿØ¬ó 22.20 ÿØ¬ó 0.54 ÿØ¬ó

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
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     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂóä
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÖćČóÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 1.26 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ 
ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 5.31 äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿËøćîăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐ
è¬óäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕã
ÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚ
ÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 127.70 èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćã
ĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 55.36 èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈăÕ­āÕãĂË­äñãñÿèæóâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐ
è¬óäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕã
ÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚ
ÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 319.29 èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćã
ĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 154.74 èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂ
ÿÂĆÛìÚöĈÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈăÕ­āÕãĂË­äñãñÿèæóâóÂÂè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐ
è¬óäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕã
ÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚ
ÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 286.67 èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćã
ĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛÿÈõÚÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈ 129.77 èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈÉóÂæúÂìÚöĈăÕ­āÕãĂË­äñãñÿèæóâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 
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17.70 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî
æÕæÈ 2.48 äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ëúÈÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 
16.80 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 0.00 
äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÂóäÛõÚăØã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ëúÈÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 
41.45 äîÛ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî
æÕæÈ 1.61 äîÛ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ëúÈÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
äñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóä
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 20.34 
èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óæÕæÈ 145.02 
èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
äñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóä
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 21.42 
èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óæÕæÈ 
74,341.73 èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)     
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     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
äñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ.ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóä
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 8.68 
èòÚ ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöäñãñÿèæóāÕãÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óæÕæÈ 223.43 
èòÚ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­Ë­óÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚëõÚØäòßã°×óèäĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ.ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
0.72 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 0.84 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
      ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚëõÚØäòßã°×óèäĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
0.50 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 0.82 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
      ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚëõÚØäòßã°×óèäĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
0.60 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 0.93 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
0.48 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.54 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
0.33 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 22.20 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
    ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
0.40 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.58 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°äèâăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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 4.5.3 ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚ 
 

 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć23  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚ 
 

  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬î
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.42 
ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.46 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈ
è¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óĀæñâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈÚ­îã
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬î
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.48 
ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 22.21 ÿØ¬ó 
ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöĀæñâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈ
Ú­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬î
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.41 
ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.50 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈ
è¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óĀæñâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈÚ­îã
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

îòÖäóë¬èÚ ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

1.îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 0.41 ÿØ¬ó 0.48 ÿØ¬ó 0.42 ÿØ¬ó 0.50 ÿØ¬ó 22.21 ÿØ¬ó 0.46 ÿØ¬ó

2.îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 0.69 ÿØ¬ó 0.93 ÿØ¬ó 0.72 ÿØ¬ó 1.00 ÿØ¬ó 0.99 ÿØ¬ó 0.84 ÿØ¬ó

3.îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä

É¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã
9.67 ÿØ¬ó 10.73 ÿØ¬ó 11.29 ÿØ¬ó (16.43) ÿØ¬ó(17.28) ÿØ¬ó(14.71) ÿØ¬ó

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
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  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
0.72 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 0.84 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöĀæñâöÅèóâ
ÿëöćãÈÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
0.93ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 0.99 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÂóäÛõÚăØã ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöĀæñâö
ÅèóâÿëöćãÈÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬ó
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
0.69ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 1.00 
ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäìÚöĈëõÚăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óĀæñâö
ÅèóâÿëöćãÈÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 
ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 11.29 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 14.71 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬ó                
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
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     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 
ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 10.73 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 17.28 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬ó                
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 
ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã 9.67 ÿØ¬ó ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãæÕæÈ 16.43 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈè¬ó                
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãăÕ­ÕöÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
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  4.5.4 ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
 

 
 

ÖóäóÈØöć 24  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä 
 

   ÂóäÿÜäöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 6.53 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 
5.07 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿßõćâäóãăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 6.83 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 
6.31 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿßõćâäóãăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­ÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâö
îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 5.37 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Úä­îãæñ 
5.58 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿßõćâäóãăÕ­Ú­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈ
ÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

îòÖäóë¬èÚ ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 3 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 1

1.îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 5.37% 6.83% 6.53% 5.85% 6.31% 5.07%

2.îòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 4.95% 6.35% 5.44% 8.27% 9.29% 7.73%

3.îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 22.59% 12.38% 4.82% 3.06% 3.21% 1.92%

4.îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 9.13% 4.06% 2.32% 1.77% 71.22% 1.03%

5.îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øî

ìù­ÚëóâòÎ
15.40% 7.86% 3.99% 3.53% 3.17% 1.90%

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)
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  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăä
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ 5.44 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ 7.73 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăä
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ 6.35 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ 9.29 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăä
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖćČóÂè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚä­îãæñ 4.95 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ 8.27 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÉòÕÂóäÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõëúÈÂè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăä
ëùØÙõä­îãæñ 4.82 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõä­îãæñ 1.92 ĀëÕÈè¬ó
ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõëúÈÂè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăä
ëùØÙõä­îãæñ 12.38 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõä­îãæñ 3.21 ĀëÕÈ
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è¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõëúÈÂè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÂČóăä
ëùØÙõä­îãæñ 22.59 ĂÚÃÔñØöćÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõä­îãæñ 3.06 ĀëÕÈ
è¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäăÕ­âóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 
 
  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã° 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ëúÈ
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 2.32 ĂÚÃÔñØöć
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 1.03 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ÖćČó
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 4.06 ĂÚÃÔñØöć
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 71.22 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßÚ­îãÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ëúÈ
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 9.13 ĂÚÃÔñØöć
ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°ä­îãæñ 1.77 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ 
ÜÖØ. (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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  ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 3.99 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 1.90 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäëúÈè¬óÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­Ýú­
×øîìù­ÚăÕ­äòÛÝæÖîÛĀØÚâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 7.86 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 3.17 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäëúÈè¬óÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­Ýú­
×øîìù­ÚăÕ­äòÛÝæÖîÛĀØÚâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÜäóÂÐè¬óîòÖäó
ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) āÕãâöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 15.40 ĂÚÃÔñØöć ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ä­îãæñ 3.53 ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäëúÈè¬óÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­Ýú­
×øîìù­ÚăÕ­äòÛÝæÖîÛĀØÚâóÂÂè¬óÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
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ÛØØöć  5 
 
 

ëäùÜĀæñÃ­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 
 

5.1  ëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
  ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈ  ØóÈÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ  
(âìóËÚ)  ăÖäâóëØöć  1-3  ÜäñÉČóÜ£  2561  ÿßøćîÿÜ»ÚÖ­ÚĀÛÛĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóÿäöãÚäú­Ì÷ćÈÿÜ»ÚÙùäÂõÉ
ÜäñÿáØÛäõÂóä  ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãèõÙöÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°
ãîÕäèâ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãèõÙöÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â  ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãèõÙöîòÖäóä­îãæñ  
ßä­îâäóãÈóÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
  ÉóÂÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñÿäöãÚäú­ĂÚÛäõêòØĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈË¬èãĂì­ÿÉ­óÃîÈÙùäÂõÉìäøîÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóä
ëóâóä×ÅèÛÅùâÕúĀæĀæñÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÕöãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚË¬èãĂì­ØäóÛÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóäè¬óâöÝæÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚ  ĀæñëáóßÅæ¬îÈÃîÈÂõÉÂóä  Ì÷ćÈË¬èãĂì­Ýú­Ûäõìóäëóâóä×èóÈĀÝÚ
ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ  ÿßøćîĂì­ăÕ­ÝæÂČóăäØöćâóÂÃ÷ĈÚ  Ë¬èãëä­óÈÂõÉÂóäĂì­âòćÚÅÈÿÜ»ÚØöćÚ¬óÿËøćî
ĀÂ¬ÚòÂæÈØùÚâóÂãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚ 
 

ÖæîÕäñãñÿèæóØöćăÕ­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä ÃÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäĀæñÜäñëÛ
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉĂÚÂóäāÅäÈÂóä Ì÷ćÈÖæîÕäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäâöØòĈÈÃ­îÕöĀæñÃ­îÿëöãÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
ÿäøćîÈÃîÈăàæ°Ã­îâúæĀæñÿîÂëóäÖ¬óÈąÉóÂÜ¹ÎìóÖ¬óÈąØóĂì­ÃÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÿÂõÕÅèóâÿìÚĆÕÿìÚøćîãĀæñ
Ø­îĀØ­ÿÜ»Úîã¬óÈâóÂĀÖ¬ØùÂÅÚÂĆăâ¬ÿÂõÕÅèóâØ­î×îãä¬èâĀäÈä¬èâĂÉÂòÚĀÂ­Ü¹ÎìóÉÚÜäñëÛ
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉĂÚèòÚÚöĈÿßäóñÿäóÿËøćîè¬óĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚÖ¬óÈąÉñÖ­îÈâöîùÜëääÅÿëâîĀæñÝú­ÉòÕØóÂĆÖ­îÈ
ĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹ÎìóÚòĈÚĂì­āÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÜäñëÛÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉĀæñÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚØöćîîÂâóăÕ­Ý¬óÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ
ÿÜ»ÚØöćÚ¬óßîĂÉîã¬óÈâóÂ 

 
5.2  Ü¹ÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
  5.2.1  ÂõÉÂääâÃîÈØóÈèõØãóæòãÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈÿãîñØČóĂì­Ö­îÈĀÛ¬ÈÿèæóâóØČóÂõÉÂääâ 
  5.2.2  ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âØČóÈóÚßõÿéêØČóĂì­ÿèæóè¬óÈăâ¬ÖäÈÂòÚ 
  5.2.3  ÿÚøĈîìóĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Å¬îÚÃ­óÈæñÿîöãÕĀæñÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈãóÂ 
  5.2.4  Åèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÃîÈÿÚøĈîìóĀæñÅèóâÿÜ»ÚäñÿÛöãÛÿäöãÛä­îãÃîÈÿÚøĈîìó 
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5.3  ĀÚèØóÈĂÚÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜ¹ÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅ 
  5.3.1  ÿëöãèÿèæóë¬èÚÖòèĂÚèòÚìãùÕâóË¬èãÂòÚØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
  5.3.2  æóîîÂÉóÂÈóÚÿßøćîØù¬âÿØÿèæóĂì­ÂòÛÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
  5.3.3  ßãóãóâØČóÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀæñÜä÷ÂêóÜ¹ÎìóÂòÛîóÉóäã°Ýú­ëîÚ 
  5.3.4  ĂË­ÅèóâæñÿîöãÕ  ĀæñäîÛÅîÛĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÿßøćîæÕÜ¹ÎìóÂóäëñÂÕÅČóÝõÕ 
 
 5.4  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćăÕ­äòÛ 
  5.4.1  ăÕ­Åèóâäú­ĂÚÂóäØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  5.4.2  ăÕ­ÚČóÅèóâäú­Åèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÖòèÿîÈîîÂâóĂË­ÿÜ»ÚÂóäØÛØèÚÅèóâäú­ 
  5.4.3  ÿäöãÚäú­ÂóäØČóÈóÚÿÜ»ÚØöâ âöÂóäË¬èãÿìæøîÌ÷ćÈÂòÚĀæñÂòÚ 
  5.4.4  ăÕ­äòÛÅèóâäú­ØöćâöÅ¬óÚîÂÿìÚøîÉóÂĂÚÖČóäóÿäöãÚĀæñĂË­ÿèæóè¬óÈĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
 
5.5  Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 
  5.5.1  ĀÛ¬ÈèõËóĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚÂóäëîÚèõËóÛòÎËöăÜăè­ĂÚ  Üèë.  1  Û­óÈÿßøćîÉñăÕ­âöÿèæó
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
  5.5.2  ÅèäĀÛ¬ÈÂõÉÂääâĂì­Ú­îÈÜèë.  1  äòÛÝõÕËîÛÛ­óÈ  ÿßäóñßöćÜèë.  2  âöØòĈÈÂóäÉòÕØČó
āÅäÈÂóä  ØòĈÈÂóäëîÛÖ¬óÈ ą  ÖóâìæòÂëúÖäÂóäé÷Âêó 
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áóÅÝÚèÂ Â 
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èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä 

āÅäÈÂóä Project of Account 
ÜäñÉČóÜ£Âóäé÷Âêó 2562 

*********************************************** 
 

1.  ËøćîāÅäÈÂóä    Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
     ăÖäâóë 1-3 ÜäñÉČóÜ£ 2561 
     ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ   ÌøĈîÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 

 

2.  Ýú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛāÅäÈÂóä 
2.1  ÚóÈëóèËæÙõËó ÿËøĈîèÈê°  ËòĈÚ     Üèë.2/1      ÿæÃØöć   1 

 2.2  ÚóÈëóèáòËÏóßä îáòãæùÚ  ËòĈÚ     Üèë.2/1      ÿæÃØöć   2 
 

3.  ìæòÂÂóäĀæñÿìÖùÝæ 
 ĂÚîÕöÖ×÷ÈÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚÛØÛóØëČóÅòÎÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚâöâóîã¬óÈãóèÚóÚØùÂ ą ÛäõêòØÖ­îÈâö
ÛòÎËöÿÃ­óâóÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÿëâîāÕãÂóäÛòÎËöëóâóä×ØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØØäóÛÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈ ą ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚăÕ­ 
ÂäñÛèÚÂóäØóÈÕ­óÚÛòÎËöÚòĈÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÂóäèòÕĀæñÂóäëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÂóäĀÜæ
ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÂóääóãÈóÚÝæăÜãòÈÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 
 ĂÚÜ¹ÉÉùÛòÚâöë×óÚÜäñÂîÛÂóäÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚâóÂâóãāÕãÿÊßóñÜ¹½âÚĈČóâòÚÛóÈÉóÂ ĀæñâöÃ­îâúæ
ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÉ÷ÈăÕ­ÚČóÿîóÃ­îâúæÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ÿßäóñÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóÿæĆÈÿìĆÚè¬ó ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ăÕ­âöËøćîÿëöãÈ
ĀæñÿÜ»ÚØöćāÕ¬ÈÕòÈĂÚÿäøćîÈÃîÈÜ¹½âÚĈČóâòÚ ĀæñâöÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ăÖäâóëØöć 1-
3 ÜäñÉČóÜ£ 2561  âóèõÿÅäóñì°ĀæñăÕ­âóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈăÕ­ĀÂ¬ ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÉñØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÖóâäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ ą 
 ÕòÈÚòĈÚØóÈÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČó É÷ÈÿæĆÈÿìĆÚÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČóÙùäÂõÉÌ÷ćÈÉñĂË­Ã­îâúæØöćăÕ­
ÅČóÚèÔÝæÂČóăäÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ÚòĈÚĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚÂòÛÛäõêòØØöćÜäñëÛ
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉëúÈëùÕĀæñÅù­âÅ¬óĀÂ¬ÂóäæÈØùÚ 

 

ëÅ.1 
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4.  èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
4.1  ÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂé÷Âêóëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ 

(âìóËÚ) 
 4.2  ÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂé÷ÂêóØäóÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØâìóËÚ 
 4.3  ÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÕ­âöÅèóâÅõÕäõÿäõćâëä­óÈëääÅ° èóÈĀÝÚÂóäØČóÈóÚä¬èâÂòÛÝú­îøćÚăÕ­ 
4.4  ÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂé÷ÂêóÿÂõÕÅèóâëóâòÅÅöĂÚìâú¬ÅÔñ 

5.  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛ 
 5.1  ÚòÂé÷Âêóëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
 5.2  ÚòÂé÷ÂêóØäóÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØâìóËÚ 
 5.3  ÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÕ­âöÅèóâÅõÕäõÿäõćâëä­óÈëääÅ° èóÈĀÝÚÂóäØČóÈóÚä¬èâÂòÛÝú­îøćÚăÕ­ 
 5.4  ÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÕ­ÿëäõâëä­óÈÅèóâëóâòÅÅöĂÚìâú¬ÅÔñ 

 

6.  ÿÜ¨óìâóã 
 ÚòÂé÷ÂêóäñÕòÛÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ  ËòĈÚÜ£Øöć  2  ì­îÈ 1  ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö  
èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä  ÉČóÚèÚ 2 ÅÚ 
 

7. ÃòĈÚÖîÚĀæñäñãñÿèæóÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
         7.1  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 
   7.1.1  äòÛëâòÅäëâóËõÂÿÃ­óä¬èâāÅäÈÂóä 
   7.1.2  ëääìóËøćîÛäõêòØØöćÉñÖ­îÈÉòÕØČó 
   7.1.3  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 
  7.2  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
   7.2.1  ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° 
   7.2.2  ÉòÕØČóĂÛÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĂì­îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóßõÉóäÔóāÅäÈÂóä 
   7.2.3  é÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÖ¬óÈ ą ÃîÈÛäõêòØĀæñÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
  7.3  ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 
   7.3.1  ÖäèÉëîÛÿîÂëóäāÅäÈÂóäØòĈÈìâÕ 
   7.3.2  ÉòÕÿäöãÈäúÜĀÛÛāÅäÈÂóä 
   7.3.3  ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĀæñëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 



128 
 

 



129 
 

 

ÛäõêòØ ÛóÈÉóÂ Åîä°ÜîÿäËòćÚ ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Üèë.2/1 
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ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

ÂČóăäë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬ 39,788,257,84846,167,890,47420,673,730,18831,571,923,974
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂäñØÛãîÕÂČóăäëùØÙõÿÜ»ÚÿÈõÚëÕäòÛ(É¬óã)
 ÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóĀæñÅ¬óÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 28,519,485,30128,506,845,2415,285,244,5464,682,335,899
(ÂČóăä)ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãëõÚØäòßã° 3,937,335 12,804,877 (175,787,409)20,897,444
(ÂČóăä)ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ (4,136,389) 15,779,263 (615,035,525)37,652,546
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ -  -  21,624,657,670 -  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­ó (1,865,959,711)(1,470,490,951) -  -  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ (606,508,424)(577,459,367) -  -  
ÂČóăäë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ 16,798,763,17817,003,821,131 -  -  
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 594,412,992 588,371,680 242,468,283 239,238,198
ÂČóăäÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (2,202,444,382)(2,257,815,849)(81,567,853)(551,142,583)
ÂČóăäÉóÂÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ØöćãòÈăâ¬ÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉäõÈ (1,895,791,916)(3,834,744,161)(647,492,253)(1,352,897,630)
(āîÚÂæòÛ)ìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ 130,884,049 19,688,458(22,316,339,990)(1,801,505,324)
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäëČóäèÉÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 14,332,862 58,401,874 -  -  
Å¬óÿÝøćîÂóäæÕâúæÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 43,559,970 270,836,116 5,460,571 13,501,184
(āîÚÂæòÛ)ëČóäîÈßòëÕùëõĈÚÿÜæøîÈÿëøćîâëáóß (41,791,162) 4,400,988 -  (7,701,009)
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæäòÛ (34,020,265)(4,429,710,261)(168,684,657)(11,215,119,351)
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 8,478,621,7806,397,830,7034,451,159,1082,616,108,371
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ (2,504,743,162)(2,140,583,066)(743,990,390)(1,046,651,105)
Ö­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 6,503,888,3077,777,344,0642,069,629,1832,576,990,962
îøćÚ ą 5,191,937 (260,469,998) 9,513,668 (31,359,148)

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂ¬îÚÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚëõÚØäòßã°
   ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 91,725,940,14891,852,741,21629,612,965,14025,752,272,428

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ
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140 
 

 
 
 
 

ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ 

ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ĀæñîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ (27,767,411,137)(24,844,869,464)(7,199,127,418)(5,031,490,298)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ (701,221,142)(923,505,245)(179,821,302)(87,918,862)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÂóäëČóäèÉĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÅ¬ó (337,550,613)(231,924,643) -  -  
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÅ¬óÿË¬óØöćÕõÚĀæñîóÅóäÖóâëòÎÎóäñãñãóè (19,250,582)(236,945,994)(19,000,000)(171,749,663)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (679,692,614)(2,610,863,147) -  -  
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã -  -  (35,428,101,300)(1,864,560,600)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­ó (37,954,800) -  -  -  
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ (244,053,000)(712,673,483) -  -  
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóèîøćÚ (802,431,345)(2,500,000,000)(786,550,095)(2,500,000,000)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ (366,402,123)(32,420,434)(523,325,173)(6,027,282,777)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóè (53,863,133) (5,247,877)(200,000,000) -  
ÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ
ĀæñîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 147,997,916 27,985,318 275,557,769 2,768,807

ÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 112,132,374 116,228,720 -  77,485,813
ÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã -  -  782,953,275 -  
ÿÈõÚäòÛÉóÂÂóäÃóãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ -  50,625,000 -  -  
äòÛÅøÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ 45,000,000 -  -  -  
äòÛÅøÚÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñãóè 256,856,835 16,623,62421,422,414,916120,000,000
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäãÂÿæõÂëòÎÎóÿË¬óĂÚë×óÚöÛäõÂóäÚĈČóâòÚ 1,400,000 -  1,400,000 -  
ÿÈõÚäòÛÅ¬óÈèÕÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚ -  1,500,000 -  -  
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè(ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ)æÕæÈ 69,355,366,921(30,198,220,488)35,327,272,70613,071,174,901
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÕîÂÿÛöĈã 2,134,748,1811,738,018,898944,381,934 840,139,362
ÿÈõÚÜ¹ÚÝæäòÛ 448,016,8884,487,710,132306,822,2324,372,210,252

ÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõăÕ­âóÉóÂ(ĂË­ăÜĂÚ)ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ 41,491,688,626(55,857,979,083)14,724,877,5442,800,776,935

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ
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ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 2560 2561 2560

ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 

ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ -  -  -  2,579,384,518
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 9,929,107,5411,852,999,239 -  -  
ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 782,953,275 77,062,500 -  -  
É¬óãÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ -  -  (221,227,869) -  
É¬óãÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè (20,379,610,441)(16,714,597,510)(9,756,040,732)(6,013,568,713)
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãÅ¬óÈèÕÖóâëòÎÎóÿË¬óÂóäÿÈõÚ (199,844,368)(205,837,744)(134,190,496)(134,662,757)
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚëòÕë¬èÚÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã (13,872,690,000) -  -  -  
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ 5,961,497,4322,095,070,548 -  -  
ÿÈõÚëÕÉ¬óãÖ­ÚØùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (6,825,459,622)(6,889,091,075)(2,080,146,429)(2,299,150,487)

ÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõĂË­ăÜĂÚÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ (24,604,046,183)(19,784,394,042)(12,191,605,526)(5,867,997,439)

ÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚĂÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 138,452,402(724,287,984)(242,564,555)(117,664,915)

ÝæÖ¬óÈÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 465,983,376(3,449,876,596) -  -  

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ(æÕæÈ)ëùØÙõ 98,449,948,534(17,931,780,370)27,546,216,7024,683,531,444

ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ô èòÚÖ­ÚÈèÕ 166,189,023,655215,566,411,13238,691,660,93962,648,286,060
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ô èòÚÜæóãÈèÕ 4 264,638,972,189197,634,630,76266,237,877,64167,331,817,504

äóãÂóäØöćâõĂË¬ÿÈõÚëÕ

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ĀæñîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ 31,697,130,39044,167,475,6185,718,412,6708,762,428,954

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 259,142,508 359,811,497 55,594,584 4,089,350

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉóÂÂóäÌøĈîìæòÂØäòßã° 36,491,653 49,952,337 -  -  

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561
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ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

ìâóãÿìÖù30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560

(ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)

ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è)

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 25,479,234,69718,126,630,943 -  -  
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 173,598,117,350160,301,286,194129,585,917,261139,418,539,503
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 90,250,252,86371,526,778,845108,040,853,76123,624,425,464
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 20 98,365,765,52066,433,929,17145,097,070,51529,439,944,692
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 8.5 -  -  3,959,974,3032,803,042,683
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 23,915,757,00424,094,727,0806,043,930,6663,592,947,307
ìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 4,499,617,0174,954,839,016362,861,838 86,699,923
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 9,955,990,0078,958,513,2863,876,687,0664,565,821,904
ìÚöĈëõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈāÕãÖäÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°Øöć×øîăè­ÿßøćîÃóã 10 -  -  39,921,253,473 -  
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 426,064,734,458354,396,704,535336,888,548,883203,531,421,476

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 20 386,738,532,986444,919,659,683124,508,145,458150,115,471,277
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 33,258,808,16735,795,720,701162,337,487 473,743,077
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 21 24,259,772,42423,313,066,0007,510,325,1918,877,981,146
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óäøĈî×îÚäñãñãóè 22 85,154,102,69774,865,436,241 -  -  
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó×òÈÂ®óÌ 10,697,185,53810,519,247,338 -  10,519,247,338
ìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 962,932,5602,104,348,790661,554,248 45,185,175
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 23 38,033,359,01237,844,233,08020,606,454,89621,868,611,384
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 579,104,693,384629,361,711,833153,448,817,280191,900,239,397

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 1,005,169,427,842     983,758,416,368490,337,366,163395,431,660,873

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
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ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

ìâóãÿìÖù30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560

(ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)

ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è)

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 25,479,234,69718,126,630,943 -  -  
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 173,598,117,350160,301,286,194129,585,917,261139,418,539,503
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 90,250,252,86371,526,778,845108,040,853,76123,624,425,464
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜ£ 20 98,365,765,52066,433,929,17145,097,070,51529,439,944,692
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 8.5 -  -  3,959,974,3032,803,042,683
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 23,915,757,00424,094,727,0806,043,930,6663,592,947,307
ìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 4,499,617,0174,954,839,016362,861,838 86,699,923
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 9,955,990,0078,958,513,2863,876,687,0664,565,821,904
ìÚöĈëõÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈāÕãÖäÈÂòÛëõÚØäòßã°Øöć×øîăè­ÿßøćîÃóã 10 -  -  39,921,253,473 -  
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 426,064,734,458354,396,704,535336,888,548,883203,531,421,476

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 20 386,738,532,986444,919,659,683124,508,145,458150,115,471,277
ìÚöĈëõÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 33,258,808,16735,795,720,701162,337,487 473,743,077
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚëČóìäòÛÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ 21 24,259,772,42423,313,066,0007,510,325,1918,877,981,146
ÜäñâóÔÂóäìÚöĈëõÚÅ¬óäøĈî×îÚäñãñãóè 22 85,154,102,69774,865,436,241 -  -  
ÿÈõÚâòÕÉČó×òÈÂ®óÌ 10,697,185,53810,519,247,338 -  10,519,247,338
ìÚöĈëõÚÖäóëóäîÚùßòÚÙ°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 962,932,5602,104,348,790661,554,248 45,185,175
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 23 38,033,359,01237,844,233,08020,606,454,89621,868,611,384
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 579,104,693,384629,361,711,833153,448,817,280191,900,239,397

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ 1,005,169,427,842     983,758,416,368490,337,366,163395,431,660,873

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ

Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä
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ìÚ¬èã : ÛóØ

2561 2560 2561 2560
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈĂìâ¬)

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 41,302,344,97240,223,376,43838,515,992,17424,906,320,704
ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ
   äóãÂóäØöćîóÉ×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ
ÝæÖ¬óÈÃîÈîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÉóÂÂóäĀÜæÈÅ¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 24,910,205,507(4,468,968,220) -  -  
ÝæÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã 355,488,570 (507,701,176) 734,443,488 (853,551,007)
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÿÝøćîÃóã (106,022,914) 105,026,110 (146,888,697) 170,538,418
ÝæÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÿÅäøćîÈâøîÜ̈îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 1,493,860,468 (69,319,837) -  -  
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿÅäøćîÈâøîÜ̈îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 9,200,545 8,386,415 -  -  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÛäõêòØä¬èâ (224,436,378) (197,657,841) -  -  

   äóãÂóäØöćÉñăâ¬×úÂÉòÕÜäñÿáØĂìâ¬ăè­ĂÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ
ÝæÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÉóÂÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ
  ØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ (659,261) 1,234,914 -  -  
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óĂìâ¬ÃîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ
  ØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 1,168,830 -  -  -  
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÛäõêòØä¬èâ (76,086) (468,911) -  -  

ÂČóăä(ÃóÕØùÚ)ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö 26,438,729,281(5,129,468,546)587,554,791 (683,012,589)
ÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 67,741,074,25335,093,907,89239,103,546,96524,223,308,115
ÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö -  -  2,564,572,1363,083,053,938
ÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 67,741,074,25335,093,907,89241,668,119,10127,306,362,053

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜ¹ÚÂČóăäÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂìÎ¬
  ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 47,895,869,10027,843,172,45039,103,546,96524,223,308,115
  ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö -  -  2,564,572,1363,083,053,938

47,895,869,10027,843,172,45041,668,119,10127,306,362,053

ë¬èÚØöćÿÜ»ÚÃîÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ
  ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 19,845,205,1537,250,735,442 -  -  
  ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ - ëùØÙõÉóÂáóêö -  -  -  -  

19,845,205,1537,250,735,442 -  -  

ìâóãÿìÖùÜäòÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäòìè¬óÈÂóæÿÜ»Úë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈ

ÛäõêòØ ÜÖØ. ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ
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